4

CHAPTER III.—WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1. Arbitration and Wages Boards Acts and Associated Legislation.

1. General.—Particulars regarding the operation of Commonwealth and
State Acts for the regulation of wages, hours and conditions of work were
first compiled for the year 1913 and particulars for later years have appeared
in subsequent issues of the Labour Report,

2 l:.aws Regulating Industrial Matters.—The principal Acts in force
regulating rates of wage, hours of labour and working conditions generally
in both Commonwealth and State jurisdictions at the end of 196] are listed
below:—

COMMONWEALTH,

Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1961

Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960,

Coal Industry Act 1946-1958.

Stevedoring Industry Act 1956-1961.

Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Power Act [949-1958,
Navigation Act 1912-1961.

STATES.

New South Wales .. Industrial Arbitration Act, 1940-1961,
Coal Industry Act, 1946-1960.

Victoria .. .. Labour and Industry Acts 1958-1960,

Queensland .. ‘Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act
of 1961,

South Australia .. Indusirial Code, 1920-1958.

Public Service Arbitration Act, 1961.

Western Australia . Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1961.
Mining Act, 1904-1957,

Tasmania .. .. Wages Boards Act 1920-1961.
Public Service Tribunal Act, 1958-1961.

3, Methods of Administration.—(i} Commonwealth—{(a) Conciliation and
Arbitration Act.—Under placitum (xxxv.) of section 51 of the Commonwealth
of Australiz Constitution, the Commonwealth Parliament is empowered
to make laws with respect to ** conciliation and arbitration for the prevention
and settlement of industrial disputes extending beyond the limits of any one
State”. The Parliament has made such a law, namely, the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act.

This Act defines “ an industrial dispute” as * {a) a dispute (including a
threatened, impending or probable dispute) as to industrial matters which
extends beyond the limits of any one State ; and (b) a situation which is likely
to give rise to a dispute as to industrial matters which so extends; and includes
(¢) such a dispute in relation to employment in an industry carried on by, or
under the control of, a State or an authority of a State; (d) a dispute in relation
to employment in an industry careied on by, or under the control of, the
Commonwealth or an authority of the Commonwealth, whether or not the
dispute extends beyvond the limits of any one State; and (¢) a claim which an
organization is entitled to submit to the Commission fsee page 48) under section
eleven a of the Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960 or an application or
matter which the Public Service Arbitrator has refrained from hearing, or from



ARBITRATION AND WaGEs BOARDS, ACTS AND ASSQCIATED LEGISLATION. 45

further hearing, or from determining under section fourteen A of that Act,
whether or not there exists in relation to the claim, application or matter a
dispute as to industrial matters which extends beyond the limits of any one
State *",

The Conciliation and Arbitration Act was extensively amended by Act
No. 44 of 1956. This amendment altered the structure of the arbitration
machinery by separating the judicial functions from the conciliation and
arbitration functions. The Commonwealth Industrial Court was established
to deal with judicial matters under the Act and the Commonwealth Con-
ciliation and Arbitration Commission to handle the functions of conciliation
and arbitration. In recent years a number of other amendments have been
made to the Act, the latest amending Act being No. 40 of 1961, A summary
of the provisions of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1961 is given
in the following paragraphs.

() The Commonwealth Industrial Court.—The Commonwealth Industrial
Court is at present composed of a Chief Judge and three other Judges and the
Act provides that the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Industrial Court shall
be exercised by not less than two Judges except in the following circumstances.
A single Judge may exercise the jurisdiction of the Court with respect to a
dismissal or injury of an employee on account of industrial action, interpretation
of awards, questions concerning eligibility for membership of an organization,
disputes between an organization and its members and a prescribed matter of
practice or procedure. A single Judge may refer a question of law for the
opinion of the Court constituted by not less than two Judges. The Court is
a Superior Court of Record with the same power to punish contempts of its
power and authority as is possessed by the High Court, In general, decisions
of the Industrial Court are final; however, an appeal lies to the High Court,
but only when the latter grants leave to appeal. Provision is made for the
registration of employer and employee associations. In matters involving
disputed elections in organizations, the Court may direct the Registrar to
make investigations, and if necessary order a mew election. The Act also
provides for the Commission to exercise the powers of the Court with regard
to an application for cancellation of registration of an organization. Any
such change of jurisdiction must be notified by proclamation. This provision
could be used if the powers of the Court in this regard were declared, in whole
or in part, to be invalid.

Special provision is made concerning the right of audience before the
Commonwealth Industrial Court. Briefly, except in proceedings which,
in general, involve questions of law or offences against the Act, parties
ate able to elect whether to appear personally or to be represented by lawyers
or officials. Even in proceedings involving questions of law, except appeals
from decisions by other Courts t0 the Industrial Court on matters arising under
this Act or the Public Service Arsbitration Act 1920-1960, the parties may, if
they wish and the Court grants leave, be represented by officials.

(c) The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission.—The
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is at present com-
posed of a President, five Deputy Presidents, a Senior Commissioner, eight
Commissioners and three Conciliators. The presidential members of the
Comimission must have been solicitors or barristers of the High Court or of
the Supreme Court of a State of not less than five years’ standing or Judges
of the previously existing Court of Conciliation and Arbitration,



i6 N . Cuarrer II1.—Wages anp Houns,

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is empowered
to prevent or settle industrial disputes by conciliation ot arbitration, and to make
suggestions and to do such things as appear right and proper for {(a) effecting
a reconciliation between the parties to industrial disputes; (k) preventing and
settling industrial disputes by amicable agreement: and (c) preventing and
settling, by conciliation or arbitration, industrial disputes not prevented or
settled by amicable agreement. The Commission may exercise its powers of
its own motion or on the application of a party.

The President may assign a Commissioner to deal with industrial disputes
relating to particular industries, or members of the Commission to deal with
a particular industrial dispute. However, subject to the approval of the
President, it is the duty of the Senior Commissioner to organize and allocate
the work of the Commissioners and Conciliators.

When an industrial dispute occurs or is likely to occur, the Act provides
that a Commissioner shall take steps for the prompt prevention or settlement
of that dispute by conciliation, or, if in his opinion conciliation is unlikely
to succeed or’has failed, by arbitration. A Commissioner may arrange with
the Senior Commissioner for a Conciliator to assist the partics to reach an
amicable agreement and shall do so if the parties so request. 1f an agreement
is reached, a memorandum of its terms shall be made in writing, and may be
certified by the Commission. A certified memorandum shall have the same
effect as an award.

Only the Commission in Presidential Session, that is, the Commission
constituted by at least three presidential members nominated by the President,
has the power to make awards, or to certify agreements concerning standard
hours, basic wages and long service leave.

An industrial dispute being heard by a Commissioner may be referred to
the Commission on the ground of public interest. If a party to a dispute
makes an application for such a reference, the Commissioner shall consult
with the President, who may direct that the Commission constituted by three
members, one of whom is a presidential member and one is, where practicable,
the Commissioner concerned, shall hear and determine the dispute, or that
part referred to it. In this hearing the Commission may have regard to
evidence given and arguments adduced previously before the Commissioner,
and it may refer a part of the dispute back to the Commissioner for deter-
mination. The President may, before the Commission has been constituted
for the referred dispute, authorize a presidential member of the Commission
or a Commissioner to take evidence on the Commission’s behalf,

An appeal against the decision of a Commissioner shall be heard by not
less than three members nominated by the President, of whom at Jeast two
shall be presidential members of the Commission, However, an appeal will
not be heard unless the Commission considers it is necessary as a matter of
public interest. The President, afier taking account of the views of the
parties to a dispute, may appoint a member of the Commission to take evidence
on behalf of a presidential bench of the Commission, so that it can have this
evidence before it when it commences its hearing.

Where matters relating to appeals or references to the Commission under
both or either of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act and the Public Service
Arbitration Act are being heard, and the Commission is not constituted by the
same persons for these matters, the President may, if he is of the opinion that



-t

ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 47

they involve a question in common, direct that the Commission in joint session
(i.e. comprised of those persons who constituted the Commission in the
separate matters) may take evidence and hear argument on that question,

Provision is also made in the Act for a presidential member of the Com~
mission to handle industrial matters in connexion with the maritime industries,
the Snowy Mountains Area and the stevedoring industry, except in those
matters for which the Act requires that the Commission shall be constituted
by more than one member.

The Commonwealth Congiliation and Arbitration Commission also deals
with disputes and industrial matters, interstate or intra-State, associated with
undertakings or projects of the Commonwealth Government which have been
declared by the Minister to be Commonwealth projects for the purposes of
this Act. In effect, this places employees of Commonweanlth projects, so
declared, under the jurisdiction of the Commission. The Commission may
also make an award in relation to an industrial dispute involving such employees.
The Minister has the power to exempt certain persons or classes of persons
working on these projects from the jurisdiction of the Commission,

The Commission may make an award in relation to an industrial dispute
when the Public Service Arbitrator refrains from dealing with claims made by
a Public Service employee organization or consents to the claims being presented
to the Commission, though such an award may be inconsistent with a law of
the Commonwealth relating to salaries, wages, rates of pay or terms or conditions
of service of employees in the Public Service as defined by section three of the
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960, not being the Commonwealth
Employees Compensation Act 1930-1959, the Commonwealth Emplovees®
Furlough Act 1943-1939, the Superannuation Act 1922-1959 or any other
prescribed Act,

The Act provides that where a State law, or an order, award, decision or
determination of a State industrial authority is inconsistent with or deals with
a matter dealt with in an award of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission, the latter shall prevail, and the former, to the extent
of the inconsistency or in relation to the matter dealt with, shall be invalid.

{(d} Coal Indusiry Tribungl.—The Coal Industry Tribunal was established
under the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act 1946 and the New South Wales
Coal Industry Act, 1946 to consider and determine interstate disputes and, in
respect of New South Wales only, intra-State disputes between the Australian
Coal and Shale Employees’ Federation and employers in the coal-mining
industry,

Special war-time bodies were created to deal with specific aspects of the
coal industry, reference to which was made in earlier issues of the Labour
Report {see No. 40, page 53). Under amending legislation passed jointly by
the Commonwealth and New South Wales Parltaments in 1951, the Tribonal
was vested with authority to deal with all interstate industrial disputes in the
coal-mining industry, irrespective of the trade union involved, and, in the case
of New South Wales, intra-State disputes also. The Tribunal consists of one
person, who may appoint two assessors nominated by the parties to advise
him in matters relating to any dispute. Subsidiary authorities are the Local
Coal Authorities and Mine Conciliation Committees, who may be appointed
to assist in the prevention and settlement of certain disputes. An amendment
to the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act, passed in 1952, makes it obligatory
for the Tribunal to use conciliation and arbitration to settle industrial disputes. .



48 Cuarrer IH.—Waces AND HOURS.

{e) Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.—Wages, hours of work and
working conditions in the Commonwealth Public Service are regulated by the
Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator, under powers conferred by the
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1960. The system of arbitration com-
menced to operate in 1912, cases being heard by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration as part of the ordinary work of that Court.
In 1920, however, the control was transferred to the Arbitrator, who is
appointed by the government for a term of seven years, and who need not
have legal qualifications.

Provision is now made for an organization of employees in the Public
Service to submit a claim to the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission with the consent of the Public Service Arbitrator or where the
Arbitrator has, other than on the ground of triviality, refrained from he: ring
or determining the claim,

Appeals from decisions of the Arbitrator may be made to the Commission.

{/) Australian Capital Territory Industrial Board.-—The regulation of
industrial matters in the Australian Capital Territory under a local Industrial
Board commenced in the year 1922. However, an amending Ordinance,
gazetted on 19th May, 1949, abolished the Board and transferred its functions
to authorities established by the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Act. A Commijssioner was assigned to the Awustralian Capital Territory.
Matters outside his jurisdiction are now dealt with by the Commonwealth
Industrial Court and the Commonweaith Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission.

Details of the provisions relating to the Board during its period of juris-
diction may be found in issues of the Labour Report prior to No, 37 (see No. 36,
p. 51).

(i1} Srates—{(a) New South Wales—The controlling authority is the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales, consisting of a President and five other
Judges. Subsidiary tribunals are the Conciliation Commissioners, the Appret-
ticeship Commissioner, Conciliation Committees and Apprenticeship Councils
constituted for particular industries, Each Conciliation Committee consists of
a Conciliation Commissioner as Chairman and equal numbers of representatives
of employers and employees. The Apprenticeship Commissioner and the
members of the Conciliation Committee for an industry constitute the Appren-
ticeship Council for the industry. These subsidiary tribunals may make awards
bindintg on industries, but an appeal to the Industrial Commission may be made
against any award. Special Commissioners with conciliatory powers and
limited arbitration powers may be appointed. Compulsory control commenced
in 1901, after the earlier Acts of 1892 and 1899 providing for voluntary
submission of matters in dispute had proved abortive. .

(D) Victoria—The authorities are separate Wages Boards for the occu-
pations and industries covered, each consisting of a chairman and equal numbers
of representatives of employers and employees, and a Court of Industrial
Appeals, the latter presided over by a Judge of the County Court. The system
was instituted in the State in 1896, and represented the first example in Australia
of legal regulation of wage rates.

(¢) Queensland.—L egal control was first instituted in 1907 with the passing
of the Wages Board Act. The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act
of 1961 established the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Commission
and preserved and continued in existence the Industrial Court. The Industrial



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, 49

Court is constituted by the President (a Judge of the Supreme Court of
Queensland) sitting alone, and the Full Industrial Court by the President and
two Commissioners. The Conciliation and Arbitration Commission is con-
stituted by a Commissioner sitting alone and the Full Bench of the Com-
mission by at least three Commissioners. Not more than five Commissioners
shall be appointed. A Commissioner shall not be capable of being a member
of the Executive Council or of the Legislative Assembly, and shall not take
part in the management of any business. For further details see pages 32-4.

(&) South Australia~The vprincipal {ribunal is the Industrial Court,
composed of the President (a person eligible for appointment as a Judge of the
Supreme Court) who may be joined by two assessors employed in the industry
concerned:; Deputy Presidents may also be appointed. There are also
Industrial Boards, for the various industries, consisting of a chairman and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and employees. Another tribunal
provided for under the Industrial Code is the Board of Industry, composed of
a President, who shali be the President or a Deputy President of the Industrial
Court,and four Commissioners, Broadly speaking, the functions of these three
tribunals are:—i) the Industrial Court delivers awards concerning workers who
do not come under the jurisdiction of the Industrial Boards and hears appeals
from decisions of Industrial Boards; (ii) the determinations of the Industrial
Boards apply to most industries in the metropolitan area; however, for
employees of the Public Service, Railways and councils of a municipality or
district, determinations of Industrial Boards apply to the whole of the State;
(ifi) the Board of Industry declares the ** living wage .

(&) Western Australia—The system of control comprises an Arbitration
Court, Industrial Boards, Conciliation Committees and a Conciliation Com-
missioner. Employers and employees are equally represented on both Boards
and Commiittees. The Court consists of a Judge of the Supreme Court and two
members. Commissioners may also be appointed by the Minister for the
settlement of particular disputes. Legal control dates back to 1900.

The Western Australian Coal Industry Tribunal has power to determine
any industrial matter in the coal-mining industry. It consists of a chairman
and four other members (two representatives each of employers and employees).
Boards of reference may be appointed by the Tribunal and decisions of the
Tribunal may be reviewed by the Court of Arbitration on the application of
a party subject to the decision.

()} Tasmania—The authority consists of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising a Chairman (who is common to all Wages Boards),
appoeinted by the Governor, and equal numbers of representatives of employers
and employees, appointed by the Minister administering the Act. The system
was instituted in 1910,

4, New Legislation and Special Reports.—Information concerning the main
provisions of various Industrial Acts in force throughout Australia was given
in earlier Reports, and brief reviews are furnished in each issue of the more
important aspects of new industrial legislation having special application to
the terms of awards or determinations. The year 1961 is covered in this issue,

() Commonweqlth.—(a@) The Navigation Act 1912-1958 was amended by
Act No, 96 of 1961 (assented to on 30th October, 1961). This Act made a
number of minor amendments to the principal Act, including repeal of the
section relating to the attachment of wages.



30 Crarrer IIL—Wages anp Houms.

() The Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1960 was amended by
Act No. 40 of 1961, which was assented to on 6th June, 1961 and operated
from the same day. It extended the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Con-
ciliation and Arbitration Commission in regard to the stevedoring industry
to include disputes arising out of trade and commerce between a State and a
Territory,

Amendments consequent upon changes to the Stevedoring Industry Act,
regarding the suspension of payments of attendance money to waierside workers,
were also made,

The Commission retained power {o determine, by order, the terms and
conditions in accordance with which attendance money should be paid to
waterside workers but sub-sections dealing with suspension of any such order
and its revoking on application by a union were repealed,

{¢} The Stevedoring Industry Act 1956-1957 was amended by Act No. 39
of 1961 (assented to on 6th June, 1961). The main provision of the amending
Act was 1o grant to waterside workers a period of thirteen weeks’ long service
leave after twenty years of qualifying service and a further six and one-half
weeks for each subsequent ten years.

Qualifying service, which is the period during which a person has been
continuously registered as a waterside worker, is subject to certain conditions,
the main ones beingi—(ag) it has to be undertaken at * continuous ports * on
a daily attendance basis (" continuous ports ” are those at which regular
waterside workers are requested to attend or make themselves available for
employment from day to day throughout the year); (b) certain periods may
be counted as qualifying service when in seasonal ports, namely, during the
season when daily attendance is required; (¢) service under Part V. of the
war-time National Security (Shipping Co-ordination) Regulations is to count;
{d) service after the age of 70 years is not to count; (e) if a worker in & con-
tinuous or seasonal port has eight years® qualifving service as a regular waterside
worker and becomes irregular by reason of his age or general health, then the
days on which he has actually worked as an irregular under such circumstances
are to count.

A person shall be deemed not to have ceased to be continuously registered
by reason of a break in continuity of his registration:—(#) not exceeding a
continuous period of two months, irrespective of the cause of the break; () due
to illness or injury that rendered him incapable of carrying out the duties of
a waterside worker; (¢) caused by the suspension of his registration; and
(d) caused by the cancellation of his registration through the cancellation of
the registration of his employer.

Separate registers of waterside workers in each port shall be kept in two
parts, namely A and B. Part B shall contain the names of :—(a) all waterside
workers who have attained the age of 70 years; (b) waterside workers who
have attained the age of 65 yvears and who wish to be transferred to the irregular
roster; (¢) those whose physical or mental condition is such that in their own
or the industcy’s interest they ought not to be required to attend from day
to day; and () certain other waterside workers considered to be irregular
workers.

The name of each other waterside worker shall be entered in Part A of
the register.

By being on Part B of the register, waterside workers are permitted to apply
for intermittent employment. In addition, they are immediately eligible for
long service leave, according to length of qualifying service. If the qualifying



ABBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 51

service is twenty years the waterside worker rececives thirteen weeks; if it is
less than twenty years but more than ten years he becomes eligible for
pro rata leave. If he was in the industry prior to 28th March, 1947, he
would receive thirteen weeks long service leave even if he did not have twenty
years' service, provided, however, that he had ten years' service,

Employees 65 years of age and over may elect to be transferred to Part B
of the register and are cligible for the same benefits as those 70 years of age
and over.

Various penalty provisions are included in the Act. In the event of a port
stoppage involving 250 or one-third of the regular waterside workers registered
at the port, unless the union satisfies the Commission that the stoppage was
justified, each worker will lose for each day of the stoppage attendance money
for the next four occasions on which he would otherwise have become entitled
to it. The qualifying period for long service leave will also be reduced by a
number of days not exceeding 30, as the Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission determines. The Act provides for applications to the Commission
against such penalties. If the application is upheld the Commission may
rescind the declaration generally or in respect of individual waterside workers.

The Act bas also extended the grounds on which the Australian Stevedoring
Industry Authority may cancel the registration of either an employer or watet-
side worker. The Authority may suspend the entitlement of a waterside worker
to attendance money if, in its opinion, it would be undesirable to suspend his
registration.

Provision is also made for appeal to the Commission by a waterside worker
against his suspension, loss of entitlement to attendance money or decisions
affecting his registration in either Part A or Part B of the register of waterside
workers at a port. If the appeal is upheld the Commission may direct the
Authority to pay compensation.

The Act includes a number of minor amendments. 1t clarifies some of the
Authority’s powers in regard to a number of matters such as leasing of land,
facilitating the transfer of workers between ports, stevedoring of ships trading
between a State and a Territory of Australia, arranging for the medical
examination of waterside workers, and security for payment of wages.

(ii)y New South Wales.—During 1961, the Industrial Arbitration Act,
1940-1959, was amended by three separate Acts. A brief summary of the
provisions of these Acts is given in the following paragraphs:—

(@) Act No. 2 of 1961, which was assented to on 10th March, 1961, replaced
section 954 of the principal Act dealing with particulars of wages to be furnished
to emplovees.

The new provisions oblige the emplover to furnish the following information
to employees covered by an award or industrial agreement :-—date of payment;
classification of the employee under the award or agreement; period for which
payment is made; times worked or work done by employee; matters for which
payment is made; deductions made; amount paid; and how the amount
paid is made up.

An exemprion may be granted to an employer where the industrial registrar
considers that the arrangements made to furnish his employees with particulars
of wages are sufficient to meet the reasonable requirements of the employees,
or the indusirial union or unions representing the majority of those employees.

(b) Act Mo, 21 of 1961, assented to on 27th March, 1961, amended those
provisions, which, with certain specified exceptions, obliged the President of
the Industrinl Comimission to sit on each Court Session Bench. The new
sub-section provides that any three or more members of the Commission



52 - - CHAPTER II1-—WAGES AND HOURS. -

chosen by the President constitute the Commission in Court Session. It also
provides for two concurrent Court Session Benches to sit if circumstances
warrant it.

{¢) The Industrial Arbitration (Basic Wage) Amendment Act, 1961 (No. 29)
was assented to on 13th October, 1961, and came into force on 31st October,
1961. Tis effect was that the * C* Series Retail Price Index was replaced by
the Consumer Price Index for purposes of the automatic quarterly adjustment
of the basic wage. The basic wage for adult males for existing awards and
industrial agreements, together with awards and agreements effected after the
Act came into force, is to be ascertained by multiplying the appropriate index
number by 2,447 and dividing by 1,000, the result being in shillings; that for
adult females is to be 75 per cent. of the male basic wage, calculated to the
nearest sixpence, threepence to be regarded as sixpence. The basic wage
operative from the beginning of the first pay-period in November, 1961 was the
first such wage calculated by the new method.

The Banks and Bank Holidays Act, 1912 was amended by Act No. 41
of 1961, which provided that Saturday should be a bank holiday throughout
New South Wales, as from the day of proclamation by the Governor. Procla-
mation was not to be made until the Governor was satisfied that arrangements
had been made, and would continue to be carried out, for keeping all banks
open for business until 5 p.m. on every Friday that is not a bank holiday.
The Act was proclaimed to operate from 20th January, 1962. Should the
Governor consider that arrangements have ceased to operate, he may proclaim
that Saturday is no longer to be a bank holiday. Agencies of savings banks
are not affected by the amending Act. Another amendment permits the pro-
claiming of half-holidays as bank holidays.

(ili} Victoria.—No major amendments to Acts affecting the regulation of
wages or conditions of employment were made during 1961.

(iv) Queensland—(a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of
1961 (operative from 2nd May, 1961) repealed the Industrial Conciliation and
Arbitration Acts, 1932 to 1959, the Trade Union Act of 1915, the Trade Unions
{Property) Act of 1922, and sub-section one of section thirty of the Wages Act
of 1918,

The principal provisions of the new Act are as follows:—

(i) Tribunals. The Act provides for the constitution of an Industrial Court
and an Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Commission with retention of
the system of industrial magistrates, thereby separating the judicial functions
from the conciliation and arbitration functions.

(i) The Industrial Court. The Industrial Court, which operated under the
repealed Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts, continved in existence.
It consists of a President who, before appointment, was a Judge of the Supreme
Court and who continues to hold the position of a Judge of that Court. The
President sitting alone exercises all the powers and jurisdiction of the Court,
except in relation to proceedings for the cancellation or suspension of the
registration of an industrial union and to specified offences and appeals which
are to be dealt with by the President and two Commissioners of the Industrial
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, When so constituted the Court is
known as the Full Industrial Court.

The President is to allocate the work of the Commission among the Com-
missioners, and he may assign a Commissioner or Commissioners to a specific
dispute. )

The Industrial Court may deal with appeals by the Crown or by aggrieved
parties from decisions of the Commission or the Registrar on the ground of a



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACT3  AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, 53

point of law or excess of jurisdiction, but on no other ground. At the request
of the Full Bench of the Commission or a Commissioner, the Court is to give
its opinion on a point of law arising in proceedings. It deals with appeals
from decisions of industrial magistrates regarding offences, damages or recovery
of moneys, and appeals from and references by the registrar on matiers of law
and procedure. It exercises the powers and jurisdiction of the Supreme Court
for the purpose of ensuring that the Commission and all industrial magistrates
properly exercise their jurisdiction under the Act.

In giving a decision the Court is not limited to any specific relief claimed.
Appeals may be made to the Supreme Court against decisions of the Full
Court and in respect of decisions regarding contempt of the Court,

Decisions of the Court are not otherwise subject to action before any other
-Court.

In proceedings before the Full Industrial Court the decision of the President
-on a question of the jurisdiction of the Court, or as fo the construction of an
Act, award or agreement, is the decision of the Court; in other matters
-questions are decided according to the decision of the majority.

(iii) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Commission. The Industrial
‘Congiliation and Arbitration Commission may consist of not more than five
persons. A person appointed shall not be capable of being a member of the
Executive Council or of the Legislative Assembly, and shall not act as a director
-0t auditor, or otherwise take part in the management of any business,

A Full Bench of the Comrmission is constituted by not less than three
-Commissioners, and any question is decided according to the decision of the
majority.

The Full Bench of the Commission may declare general rulings relating
-to any industrial matter and, before doing so, it must give reasonable notice
-of its jntention so that all persons interested will have an opportunity to be
“heard,

Declarations may be made as to:—(a) the cost of living; (b) the standard
-of living; (c) the basic wage for males and females; (d) standard hours.

In other matters, except where the Act provides otherwise, the jurisdiction
«of the Commission is exercised by a Commissioner sitting alone. Certain
powers and duties are conferred upon industrial magistrates who are stipendiary
-magistrates or clerks of pefty sessions appointed tempotarily as industrial
‘magistrates.

The Act sets out the powers and duties of the Commission in respect of
-the making of an award which may include such matters as regulation of days
.and hours of work, annual leave, sick leave and the working of overtime.

An appeal may be made to the Court from any decision of the Commission
-on the ground of a point of law or excess of jurisdiction but on no other ground.
‘The Full Bench of the Commission, or a Commissioner, may ask the Court
for its opinion on a matter of law arising in proceedings.

The Act prescribes the procedures to be followed by a Commissioner or
industrial magistrate when an industrial dispute arises or is threatened.

Appeals from decisions of industrial magistrates regarding breaches of
.awards, offences against the Act and in proceedings for the recovery by a
union of fees due are to be made to the Industrial Court. On other matters
appeals from decisions of industrial magistrates are to be made to the Full
Bench of the Commission.



54 CHAPTER 1I1.—WaGES AND HoUgs,

(iv) Other Provisions. The Act includes provisions for the holding of trade
union elections on the request of members or investigations into alleged
irregularities in the holding of elections.

Part VI, of the Act relates to industrial agreements that are enforceable in
the same manner as awards.

Part VIII. contains provisions for the prohibition of strikes or lock-outs.
Generally these are prohibited unless authorized (as provided by the Act) by
members of the union or employers in the calling concerned. It also refers
to penalties for contempt of Court, offences in relation to the Commission,
breaches of awards and contraventions of the Act.

In any proceedings before the Court, the Commission or an industrial
magistrate, a union may be represented by a member or an officer. A party
may be represented by a lawyer in proceedings before the Court with the
consent of all parties concerned or with the permission of the Court, but no
party may be represented by a lawyer before the Commission or an industrial
magistrate without the consent of all parties concerned.

The section of the Act dealing with industrial unions incorporates provisions
of the repealed Trade Union Act with amendments and additions. Other
sections of the Act relate to annual holidays and to long service leave.

(b} The Holidays Acts 1912 to 1954 were amended by Act No. 15 of 1961
(assented to on 29th March, 1961). The amending Act provided that Saturday
should be a holiday for banks and insurance companies in Queensland as from
the day of proclamation by the Governor in Council. Proclamation was not
to be made until the Governor in Council was satisfied that arrangements had
been made, and would continue to be carried out, for keeping all banks open
until 5 p.m, on every Friday that is not a bank holiday. The Act was proclaimed
to operate from 15th April, 1961. Should the Governor in Council consider
that the arrangements have ceased to operate he may proclaim that Saturday
shall cease to be a bank holiday. Penalties may be imposed for failure to
keep Saturday as a holiday for banks and insurance companies. The amending
Act does not apply to agencies of savings banks.

(v} South Australia—The Public Service Arbitration Act (No, 42 of 1961)
was assented to on 16th November, 1961. It provides for the appointment
of a Public Service Arbitrator who shall determine the salaries applicable to
officers other than those of permanent heads of departments, first division
officers and officers in the State Bank of South Australia. Any other conditions
of employment, including alterations in the South Australian living wage, are
outside the jurisdiction of the Arbitrator.

Claims for determination of salaries may be lodged only with the Arbitrator
by the Public Service Commissioner, or an organization or group of employees
whose duties are substantially identical. The Arbitrator may determine
whether a number of officers constitute a * group” under the Act. The
Public Service Board may, if it considers it desirable, have the claim of an
individual or group of individuals dealt with by the Arbitrator. All claims
shall be lodged with the Public Service Board in the first instance; if acceded
to by the Board they are to be embodied in a return giving effect to the claim.
If the claim is not acceded to the matter is to be referred to the Arbitrator for
decision.

Claims not dealt with by the Arbitrator shall be determined by the Public
Service Board. The Act is not to abridge any power of the Industrial Court
nor the general provisions of the Public Service Act.



ARBITRATION AND WAGES BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION. 55

(vi) Western Australia.—{(a) Act No. 17 of 1961 amended the Bank Holidays
Act, 1884-1953. It provided that Saturday should be a bank holiday, as from
the day of proclamation by the Governor. Proclamation was not to be made
until the Governor was satisfied that arrangements had been made, and would
continue to be carried out, for keeping all banks open for business until 5 p.m.
on every Friday that is not a bank holiday, The Act was proclaimed to operate
from 24th November, 1961. Should the Governor consider that the
arrangements have ceased to operate, he may proclaim that Saturday is no
longer to be a bank holiday. The amending Act does not apply to agencies
of savings banks.

() The Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-1952 was amended by Act No.
62 of 1961 (assented to on 28th November, 1961), The amending Act enables
the Civil Service Association to object when a group of persons applies for
registration as a union of employees and such persons are eligible for membership
of that Association. It also protects the position of existing trade unions which
already include government officers as members,

(vii) Tasmania.—{a) The Long Service Leave Act, 1961 (No. I3 of 1961),
which was assented to on 4th August, 1961, altered the minimum qualifying
period before pro rata long service leave may be given from fifteen to ten
years of continuous service for employees who have attained the age of 45 years,
Payment in lieu of long service leave can now be given on the death of an
employee after ten years of contimious service instead of fifteen years.

(b) The Public Service Tribunal Act, 1958, was amended by Act No. 27
of 1961 (assented to on 31st October, 1961). The amending Act extended
the power of the Tribunal to mzake amendments to the principal award to con-
form to variations of salaries of officers of the Public Service in other States
ot Territoties of the Commonwealth, Where an award comes into force on
a day before the day of making of the award, unless the contrary is provided,
the provisions of the award apply to all those employed on the day when the
award comes into force, whether or not they cease to be employees before the
date of making of the award.

(¢) Act No. 33 of 1961 (assented to on 4th December, 1961) amended the
Wages Boards Act, 1920. The amending Act repealed section 17 of the
principal Act and substituted a new section which provided that representative
members of wages boards shall hold office for three years and for such further
period as the Minister may declare. The Minister may also declare that
representative members may continue in office for a further period of three
vears after their due date of retirement. Before making such an order the
Minister shall publish his intention in the Government Gazette and in newspapers
published in Hobart, Launceston and Burnie. Objections to the making of
such an order may be made by an employer engaged in the trade for which
the board has been established or by not less than five employees engaged in
that trade. If such an objection is made the Minister shall not make the
order. Representative members are to coatinve in office after their retiring
date until either a new board is appointed or an order is made declaring that
they are to remain in office for a further period of three years.

Section 21 of the Principal Act relating to the appointment of the chairman
of the wages boards was repealed. A new section provides that the chairman
shall cease to hold office on attaining the age of 65 years. The section lists
a numbet of grounds on which the Governor may remove the chairman firom
office.

The Act now permits wages boards to grant up to three weeks' paid
recreational leave to employees.



56 CHAPTER 11].—WiGES aND HOURS,

Provision has been made for a wages board in a determination to declare
a basic wage, and that basic wage shall be the basic wage of an award of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, whether that award
is made before or after the making of the determination of the wages board.

An employer shall not dismiss an employee on the ground that the employee
has given information with regard to the conditions under which he is employed
to an officer of an organization or association of employees to which he
belongs.

Where the Minister has convened a meeting of a wages board for purposes
of preventing or seitling an industrial dispute, the board is not entitled to
consider the determination, definition or demarcation of any functions,
operations, or work that should or should not be performed or undertaken
by any employees or classes of employees,

{viiiy Territories~—~No industrial legislation affecting only the Northern
Territory or the Australian Capital Territory was passed in 1961,

§ 2. Rates of Wage and Hours of Work.

1. General.—The collection of data.for minimum rates of wage in the
various occupations in each State was first undertaken by this Bureau in 1913,
Particulars were ascertained primarily from awards, determinations and
industrial agreements under Commonwealth and State Acts and related to
the minimum wage prescribed, In those cases where no award, determination
or registered agreement was in force, the ruling union or predominant rate
of wage was ascertained from employers and secretaries of trade unions. This
applied mainly in the earlier yvears; in recent years all occupations included
have been covered by awards, etc. In a few cases occupations covered by
unregistered agreements have been included, where such agrecments are
dominant in the industrics to which they refer. From the particulars so
obtained, indexes of “ nominal *’ (i.e. minimum) weekly wapge rates were
calculated for a number of industry groups until the end of 1959.  The index
for each industry group was the unweighted average of wage rates for selected
occupations within the group. These industry indexes were combined into
an aggregate index by wsing industry weights as current in or about 1911,

Resuits were first published for 1913 in Labour Report No. 2, pages 23-43.
Within a few years, the scope of these indexes was considerably extended (see
Labour Report No. 5, pages 44-50). On the basis then adopted, weighted
average minimum weekly and hourly wage rates and hours of work were
published quarterly from 30th September, 1917 to 30th June, 1959, in the
Quarterly Summary of Australian Statistics, and these were summarized
annually in the Labour Report. Less detailed particulars of wage rates were
also ascertained for each year back o 1891, and these were published in earlier
issues of the Labour Report,

Early in 1960 these indexes were replaced by a new series constructed on
the basis of data obtained from investigations which were commenced in 1954,
as described in para. 2 below.

2. Indexes of Minimum Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Standard Hours of
Work,—This section contains indexes (with base: year 1954 = 100) of
minimum weekly and hourly rates of wage and standard hours of work for
adult males and adult females for Australia and each State. In the indexes



Rates oF WaGE AND HouRrs oF WoRK, 57

there are 15 industrial groups for adult males and 8 industrial groups for adult
females. For relevant periods these indexes replace cognate indexes (base:
year 1911 = 1,000 for males and April, 1914 = 1,000 for females) published in
issues prior to No. 47, 1959,

The indexes are based on the occupation structure existing in 1954.
Weights for each industry and each occupation were derived from two sample
surveys made in that year. The first was the Survey of Awards in April, 1954,
which showed the number of employees covered by individual awards,
determinations and agreemenis. This provided employee weights for each
industry as well as a basis for the Survey of Award Occupations made in
November, 1954. This second survey showed the number of employees in
each occupation within selected awards, etc., in the various industries, thereby
providing occupation weights.

The industrial classification used in the current indexes, shown in the table
on page 58, does not differ basically from the previous classification, the
alterations being largely in the arrangement of classes. A comparison was
given in Labour Report No. 47, page 23. The former Pastoral, Agricultural,
etc., group is not included in the current indexes and the Domestic part of the
group, * Amusement, Hotels, Personal Service, etc.”, is excluded because of
coverage difficulties.

The minimum wage rates and standard hours of work used in the new
indexes are for representative occupations within each industry, They have
been derived entirely from representative awards, determinations and agree-
ments in force at the end of each quarter, commencing with 31st March, 1939,
for adult males and 31st March, 1951, for adult females. The index for adult
males includes rates for 3,406 award designations. However, as some of these
designations are operative within more than one industry, or in more than one
State, the total number of individual award occupations is 2,307. For adult
females the corresponding numbers are 1,103 and 518, By use of the industry
and occupation weights derived from the surveys described above, these rates
and hours were combined to give weighted averages for each industrial group
for each State and Australia. Weighted averages of the components of the
total minimum wage rate, i.¢. basic wage, margin and loading, were calculated
separately for employees covered by Commoenweaith awards, etc., and for those
covered by State awards, etc. See page 60,

Because the indexes are designed to measure movements in prescribed
minimum rates of * wages* as distinct from * salaries **, those awards, etc.,
which relate solely or mainly to salary earners are excluded.

The particulars given in this chapter show variations in minimurn weekly and
hourly rates of wage and standard hours of work from year to year in each
State and in various industrial groups. The amounts should not be regarded
as actual current averages but as indexes expressed in money and hour terms,
indicative of trends. Neither the amounts nor the corresponding index numbers
measure the relative level of wage rates or hours as between States. Tables
showing particulars of wage rates and index numbers as at the end of each
quarter from 31st March, 1939 (for adult males), and 31st March, 1951 (for
adult females) to 31st December, 1961, will be found in Sections IV. and V.
of the Appendix. More detailed particulars of weekly rates and index
numbers will be found in the statistical bulletins 8.B. 123—Minimum Weekly
Wage Rates, 1939 to 1959 and S.B. 124—Minimum Weekly Wage Rates,
January, 1960 to June, 1962. Current figures are published in the monthly
bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings.



58 Caarrer 1.—Wages aND Hougs.

In Sections VIL and VIII. of the Appendix, particulars of wage rates are given
for a large number of the more important occupations in each industrial group,
and a comparison of wage rates and hours of work for certain occupations in
Australia, the United Kingdom and New Zealand will be found in Section IX,

3. Weekly Wage Rates.—(i) Adulr Males.—(a) Industrial Groups, States.
The following table shows the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage
payable to adult male workers, for a full week’s work, at 31st December, 1961,
together with corresponding index numbers, in each of the principal industrial
groups.

WEEKLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
31st DECEMBER, 1961.(a)
Weighted Average Minimum Weeklly Rares pavable for a Full Week's Work (exciuding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Dererminations and Agr s, and Index Nambers
of Wage Rates.

Indusirial Group. NEW. | Vie Qid. S.A, WA, Tas. Aust.
EATES OF WAGE (i)
s d| 5 4] & 4| s d| s d)| 5 d d.
Mining and Quarrying(c) o443 4| 362 2 [ 437 3| 347 4394 2369 B | 424 0
Manufacturing—

ing, Metals Vehicles, e1c, | 363 8| 359 2 358 3| 35710 | 367 O {370 3| 361 6
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear | 355 10 [ 350 9 [ 351 o[ 320 3353 2345 &35 0
Food, Drink and Tolmceo Lo 364 41 [ 372 B 1252 T 348 R ] 365 2§ 357 10| 363 O
Sawmilling, Furniture, ete. o | 367 10 | 351 1| 344 6| 3S3I 10| 355 9| 384 9| 356 5
Paper, Printing, e1c. .. .| 387 5|39 8394 0331 241310366 T| 300 2
Other Manufacturing Lo | 366 0 p355 9| M6 2350 5355 135210358 9
Al Manufacturing Groups o] 36S %360 01| 354 10355 F364 0«36 B| 361 O
Building and Construcuon | 318 6 368 8| 348 2 353 9360 6| 31 2| 366 3
Railway Services 137 6738 1 [36) 8342 O M8 6| 60 8| 357 8
Road and Air Transport | 377 B | 358 5338 4 4711|366 8| 358 97363 4
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) .. 1359 0| 357 2352 7| 355 3| 352 7|35) 4|35 3
Communication . T H510 ]394 1393 6439 8392 0397 1
Wholesale and Retail Trade 72 1| 368 5362 8355 131|363 5|36 6367 4

Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Com-
munltr and Businsss Services ., | 368 11 | 354 61352 5 (339 3| 347 3 |3M 10 357 10

. Ho1els, P ! Ser-
e, .| 357 8| 339 10 342 B339 O M9 4 7| M8 2
A]l Induslt‘ial Groups{a) e | 373 4362 1359101354 T|363 9736210)] 365 8

INDEX NUMBERS,

(Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rare, Australia, 1954 == 100.)

Mining and Quarrying(c) .. 157.7 128.2 1%4.8 123.0 1 139.6 130.9 150.1
Manufacturing—
Engineerin ? . Metals, Vehicles, ete. | 128.8 | J27.2 | 126.9| 1267 1299 | 131.1 123.0
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 126.0 124.2 124 3 120.5 125.1 122.3 124.6
Food, Drink and Tobacco 129.2 132 0 124 .8 123.5 129.3 126.2 128.%
Sawmilling, Fucnilure, etc. 130.2 124.3 122.0 125.3 126.0 125.6 126.2
Paper, Printing, eic. 137.2 140.5 13%.5 | 1350 146.5 129.8 138.2
Otiher Manufacturin 1206 | 126.0 | 122.6 ] 124.1 125.7 ¢ 124.9| 1210
All Manufacturing Groups 129.4 127.8 125.6 | 1259 128.9 128.1 128 1
Building and Conslmcuon 134.0 130.5 123.3 125.3 127.6 127.9 129.7
Railway Services 132.2 119.7 128 8 121,1 123.4 127.7 126.6
Road and Aur Transport 133.7 126.9 119.8 123.2 129.8 127.9 128.6
Shipping and Stevedoring{d) 121.1 1265 124.8 125.8 124 .8 125.1 126.1
Communication . 141 8 140.2 139.5 139.3 139.7 138.8 140.6
Whotesale and Retail Trade . 131.7 130.% 128.4 125.8 128.7 129.8 130.1
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Com
mumly and Business Services .. 130.6 125.5 124.8 120.1 123.0 132.7 126.7
Howls, P | Ser-
vice, e1C. 126.6 | 120.3 121.3 120.0 123.7 i23.4 ] 123.3
All Industrial Crroups(a) 132.2 | 128.2 127.4 125.6 | 128.3 128.5 129.5
(&) Excludes rura] industry. (4} The amounts shown should not be regarded as actual current
, but as 24D d in money terms, indicative of trends. {¢} For mining. the average

rates of wage are those prevalllng at the principal mining ceniees in each State.  They include lead bonuses,
(ge) Average rates of wage are for oocugallons other than masiers, officers and engineers in

the Merchant Marine Servies, and include value of keep, where supplied.



RATES OF WAGE AND Houms ‘oF WORK. 59

(bY Surmmary, Srates. The following table shows, for each State and
Australia, the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage payable to
adult male workers for a full' week’s work at the dates specified. Index
numbers with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base
{= 100) are also shown.

WEEKLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ALL GROUPS.(a)

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payeble for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates,

Date. NSW. 1 ¥ie Qid, 5A WA, Tas. Aust,
RATES OF WAGE.(})
5 d. 5. 4, s. d. s d 5. d. s d . d.
3ixt December, 1939 .. Lo 1] 97 1] 99 S| 94 1100 6| 92 2| 98 4
" " 1945 Lz ostizr g 1|6 0120 4| 115 71120 7
" “ 1950 . 1206 2200 9195 2|97 11]200 7|98 0/ 202 0
- . 1932 320 21270 8 |258 6|270 10| 275 6| 272 3|273 2
. “ 1953 267 41278 T|264 B 273 6283 8283 4| 280 2
- " 1954 200 3128410275 7281 7| 287 2| 287 8| 286 10
" " 1955 W5 3295 7|28 6288 0| M0 1]|203 21297 0
o " 1956 322 91309 7302 91296 4|20 331133 0O
" . 1957 24 6|06 0 4| 306 10 | 321 7318 6317 3
" . 1958 32 3| K0 831710312 52324 0323 7|3221]
" - 1939 150 3| 344 2 33900 ) 2340 9 347 1| 344 8
" " 1960 36210 | 349 11 | 350 & | 342 2| 358 1| 351 6| 385 ©
31st March, 1961 .. {365 4350 2354 1| 342 4| 360 17352 3|35 8
30th June, 1961 .. .. {366 10| 350 6| 357 4| 242 41362 5352 4| 35711
30ih Sepeember, 1961 ., .1 373 9362 2(358 g 354 5365 0362 9| 36511
3lst December, 1961 .. 1373 41362 1| 35910) 354 7363 9| 36210365 8
INDEX NUMBERS,
(Base: Welghted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)
313t Decemnber, 1939 35.4 3.4 35.2 3.3 15.6 1.6 3.8
" . 1945 43.4 42.9 41.8 41.1 42.6 40.9 42.7
" » 1950 73.0 7.4 6.1 0.1 71.0 70.1 n.s
o " 1952 9.2 93.8 91.8 95.9 97.5 96.4 96.7
" " 1953 017 98.6 93.7| 9.4 10041 1003 99.2
- " 1954 103.8 | 100.9 97.6 99.7| 101.7% 10t.9| 101.6
- - 1935 1081 104.7F 004 1009 10623 | 1040 | 105.2
" “ 1956 11431 1096 07.21 1049 110.8 ] 111.2| 110.8
" " 1957 a9 | nno| 107,84 108.7] mas| nrg| 124
" " 1958 mee! 1132 1125 mee! 4.3 4.6 1143
- " 1959 1240 1219 ns.4| 12041 1207 122.9| 1220
" - 1960 128.5 | 123.9] 1242 120.2| 126.8 | 124.5| 125.7
31st March, 1961 120.4 | 124.0) 1254 | 121.2| 122.5% 124 7| 126.3
30th June, 1961 1209 1249.1 | 1265 1202 1283 | 124.8 | 1267
30th September, 1961 1323 | 128.2 | 127.4| 125.5] 1202 128.4| 1296
3lst December, 1961 132,2 | 128.2 | 1274 | 12561 1238 | 128.5| 129.5

(@) Ex¢ludes rural indusiry. (b) The amounts shown should not be regarded as actwal current
averages, but as indexes exp d in ¥ terms, indicative of trends.

(¢) Industrial Groups, Australia~The following table shows for Australia
the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage for each industrial group.
for all manufacturing groups and for all groups combined, except rural.
Corresponding index nurnbers are also given with the weighted average
for all groups for the year 1954 as base (= 100).



60" CrurTER 1I1.—WaAGBS AND Houns,

WEEEKLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,(a) AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agr ts, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rartes.

Al 3st December—
Industrial Group,

1939, 1945, £950. 1955, 1959, 1960, 1961.

RATES OF WAGE.(b)

5. d, dl s d d. | s d| & d
Mining and Quarrying(c) 10911 1138 B[ 259 7| 366 10| 407 1414 B | 424 O
Manufacturmg—
Enginesring, Metals, Vehicles, ete. | 99 10 | 122 2| 201 81294 9| 344 9| 250 2| 361 6
Textiles, Clothing and Feotwear | 93 1 | 115 10| 197 51285 0] 331 10 340 51| 352 o
Food, Drink and Tobacco e 99 111911 |20t 5295 9339 8352 3363 O
Sawmilling, Furnilure, ¢te. .. 97 611711 [ 196 0| 288 10| 335 1 [ 346 2: 356 5
Paper, Printing, #1c. .. Lo to4 T 127 8| 24 3| 312 6| 365 01379 2| 390 13
Other Manufacturin, ]l 0% st 118 7197 7| 291 4| 33510 | 347 2| A58 9
All Manufacturing Groups .. | 98 8 | 120 E | 20010 | 294 1| 341 9| 350 6| 361 &
Building and Construction ol 9B 3 1e B 98 7295 6343 91357 6| 366 3
Railway Services . Ll % & | 1T 919510 (290 00 | 336 10} 346 6| 357 8
Road and Air Transport L] 9% | 121 7197 AL 294 3| 34011 | 352 610 363 4
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) o S | 1T TN 7 VS 111 338 5|34 T 356 3
Communication . | 27101123 9213 436 6| 383 7] a84 11| 397 1
Wholesale and Retail Trade ] %8 6|19 5| 200100297 9|34 2357 )| I67 4
Public Authority {(n.e.i.) and Com-
munily and Business Services .. [ 91 3 | 113 9 1192 1 289 10 | 334 5| 348 1| 357 1O
Amusement, Hotels, Persenal Ser-
vice, etc. . “a o | W13 115 3| 192 41283 T 328 O] 337 4| 348 2
All Industrial Groups(a) .. | 98 4] 120 7 0]297 0| 144 &)]355 0] 365 8

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 =
Miniog and Quarrymglc) .. 38.9 49.1 91.9 129.9

100.)
! 144.1 146.8 150.1
Manutacturing— .
Engin«ering. Metals, Vehicles, ete. 35.3 43.3 .4 104 .4 122.1 124.0 128.0
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 3.0 41.0 69.9| 100.3 | 117.5) 120.5) 124.6
Food, Drink and Tobacco .- 35.1 42.5 1.3 104.7 120.3 124.7 128.5
Sawmuilling, Furmiture, <tc, .. 34.5 41.8 69.4 102.3 118.6 1225 126.2
Paper, Printing, etc. .. .. 7.0 45,2 5.9 no.7 129.2 134.3 138.2
Ocher Manwfaciuring .. 34.1 42.9 70.0 103.2 118.9 122.9 127.0
All Manuofacturing Groops P 34.9 42.7 71.1 104.1 121.0 1241 128.1
Building and Construction “ k- | 42.4 70.3 104.6 121.7 126.6 129.7
Railway Services .. 315 41.7 69.3 103.40 119.3 122.7 126.6
Road and Air Transport . 5.1 4.0 0.1 104.2 120.7 124 .8 128.6
Shipping and Stevedoring(d) N 2.2 41.6 69.6 93.1 119.8 122.0 126.1
Communication o . 3.6 43.8 75.5 | 1124 1338 1363 ) MO 6
Wholesale and Retail Trade .. 4.9 42.3 7.1 105.4 120.8 126.4 130.1
Public Autherity (n.e.i.) and Com-
munity and Business Services .. 32.5 40.3 68.0 | 102.6 | 1MB.4) 123,21 126.7
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-
vice, stc. .. .. .. 333 40.8 68.1 100.4 116.1 119.4 123.3
All Indusirial Groups(a) .. .8 42.7 7151 w052 12201 125.7 | 129.5
{a) Bxcludes rural i.ndustrlg_'. {b) See pote {b) to previous table. {¢) For mining, the avetage
rates of wage are those p g at the pr 1 mining centres in each State. They include lead bonuses,
elc. (4} Average rates of wage are for occupations other than masters, officers and enginesrs in the

Merchant Marine Service, and include the value of keep, where supplied.

(d) Components of Total Wage Rate—A dissection of weighted average
minimum weekly wage rates for adult males into the three components of the
total minimum wage, i.c. basic wage, margin and loading, is given in the
following two tables, separate particulars being shown for employees covered
by awards, etc., within Commonwealth and State jurisdictions. For the pur-
poses of the index the Commonwealth jurisdiction embraces awards of, or
agreements registered with, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission, and determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service
Arbitrator. State jurisdictions embrace awards or determinations of, or
agreements registered with, State industrial {ribunals, together with certain
upregistered agreements, where these are dominant in the particular industries
to which they refer.

The basic wage rates shown in this section are weighted averages of the rates
prescribed in awards, efc., for the occupations included in the index for each
State. For industrics other than mining, metropolitan basic wage rates have



Rates oF WAGE AND Hours oF WoRE. 6l

generally been used. However, there are a number of occupations for which
basic wage rates other than the metropolitan rate are prescribed. Also, in
some States at various times State Government employees under Commonwealth
awards have been paid State basic wage rates, and the basic wage rates of some
employees have been subject to automatic quarterly adjustments while those of
other employees within the same jurisdiction have remained unchanged. In
all such cases the basic wage rate actually paid is vsed in tables below. For
these and other reasons, the weighted average basic wage rates differ, in the
majority of cases, from the metropolitan basic wage rates shown in other
sections of this chapter.

Margins are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage, awarded
to particular classifications of employees for features attaching to their work,
such as skill, experience, arduousness and other like factors.

Loadings are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage and margin
(if any), awarded for various kinds of disabilities associated with the performance
of work, or to meet particular circumstances. They include payments such as
industry loadings and other general loadings prescribed in awards, ete,, for the
occupations included in the index.

For a more detailed description of this dissection of weekly wape rates
into components and for tables for each State and Australia, according to
jurisdiction, extending back to 1939, see the statistical bulleting S.B. 123—
Minimum Weekly Wage Rates, 1939 to 1959 and S.B. 12d—Minimum Weekly
Wage Rates, January, 1960 to June, 1962,

The following table shows the components of the total minimum weekly
wage rate for each State and Australia as at 31st December, 1961, according
to jurisdiction.

WEEELY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE(a), 31st DECEMBER, 1%61.

Welghted Averages of Minimum Weekly Rates Payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements,

Jurmdicnon and
mponents of N.S.W, Ve, Qid. ©SA W.A. Tas. Aust.
Tolal age Rate.(b) .

Commonwealth Awards, s d 5 d 5. d. 5 4 5 od s d s. d.
efe.—
Basic Wage .| 294 10 ) 287 4 1278 7| 283 61288 4| 253 8|28 9
Margin .. .. 72 03 67 2| 80 5| 72 9%} 8 7| 6: 3| W 7
Loading .. e 411 210 5 2 1 5 210 20 3 6
Total Wage Rare | 372 0 | 357 4| 364 2| 357 & | 377 9| 357 11| 363 10
Stare Awards, etc.—
Basic Wage L1300 10 | 287 10 284 11 | 283 1| 298 20294 2293 5
Margin .. .. 67 11| B0 5| 69 6| 56 9| 60 7| 68 2| 6811
Loading .. .l 61| 48| 451 7r10| 3 3| 8 3] 5 3

Total Wage Rate | 374 10 | 372 11 | 358 10 | 347 8| 362 0 | 370 7 | 367 7

Al Awards, ete.— .
287 6 | 283 9| 283 5| 29¢

Basic Wage 1297 8 129310201 6
Margin .. L 02078 2, 71 6] 6710 63 61 64 T | 69 9
Loading .. .. 5 6 35 4 7 3 4 32 4 3 4 35

Total Wage Rate | 373 41 362 1| 359 101354 71363 9135210 365 8

(a) Excludes rural mdu.stry ‘l‘he amoums shown should nm be as actunl current averages,
but a3 an index exp mga For deﬂnmans see text above,




62 CHAPTER IIL~~WaAGES AND HOURS.

The components of the total minimum weekly wage rate for Australia,
according to jurisdiction, are shown in the following table,

WEEELY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, COMPONENTS OF TOTAL WAGE
RATE(a), AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Averages of Minimum Weekly Rates(b) payable for a Full Week's Work
{excluding overtime),

At 31st Decemnber—
Jurisdiciion and C
of Total Wage Rale.(c)
1939. 1945, 1950. 1955. 1960 1961,
5. d. 5. d. s d s d. s d 5 d,
Commonwealth Awards, erc.—
Basic Wage .. .. T 5 97 3162 2 (23 0278 2(289 9
Margin .. .. .. 17 30 19 4] 35 8| 52 8| 70 1| W 7
Loading .. .. .. 0 4 4 1 31 2 4 3 2 3 6
Total Wage Rate .. 97 0| 120 & |20 9| 294 0| 351 5| 36310
Srate Awards, etc.—
Basic Wage . .. 111 ] 98 1| 161 B8 |244 § 7285 2 (293 5
Margin .. . .. 17 4| 20 0] 35 3| 50 6| 68 5| 68 11
Loading .. . . o 6 23 5 5 5 0 5 13 53
Total Wage Rate . 99 9| I20 6| 202 4| 300 2| 3358 10| 367 7
All Awards, ete.—
Basic Wage .. .. 80 8| 97 8| 161 11 | 241 10| 281 71291 6
Margin .. o . 17 3| 19 8] 35 6| 51 7| 6% 31 62 9
Loading .. .. .. 0 5 3 2 4 7 3 7 4 2 4 5
Total Wage Rate .. 08 4| 120 7| 202 0| 297 ¢} 355 0| 365 8

For footnotes see table on page 61.

(i) Adult Females-—{(a) Industrial Groups, States. The following table
shows the. weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage payable to adult
female workers, for a full week’s work, at 31st December, 1961, in each of
the principal industrial groups.

WEEKLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
315T DECEMBER, 1961.(7)

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinations and Agreements, ond Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

Industrial Group, | HN.5.W. | Vie. | Qld. | S.A. | WA, | Tas. Aust.
RATES OF WAGE.
so o d| s 4| 2 4| 5 d)| 5 d)] s di s d
Manunfacturin,

Engincering, Metals, Vehicles,ete. | 264 7 | 254 11 | 249 5| 247 5| 254 7| 250 0| 258 5
Textiles, Clothing and Foorwear | 251 4 | 248 1 249 4| 250 2| 252 11 | 242 3 ;249 6
Food, Drink and Tobacce o268 5| 250 6251 10| 246 13| 240 10 | 243 10 ] 256 ©
Other Manufacturin L1262 5253 3125511 | 246 4| 251 7| 244 11| 257 3
All Manufacturing Groups Lo | 258 91250 4251 4| 247 B | 250 1t 243 11|25 8
Transport and Communication .. | 276 2 [ 265 7| 267 6 )26 6| 265 5]268 1| 26910
Wholesale and Retail Trade oo | 28811 | 270 10 | 260 11 1 258 B | 255 S 247 2| 273 10

Public Authority (n.ei.) and Com-
munity and Business Services . 275 11 | 265 2| 254 2253 11| 251 8| 273 8266 6

Amusement, Houls, Personal Sen
vice, eic. . 260 T 27 9| 247 4123127 S| 244 9| 284 7}
Al Indusirial Groups o .. | 269 225 7| 255 7252 T| 248 3| 261 2




RATES oF WaGp AND HOURs oF WORK. 43

WEEKLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT FEMALES—continued,

Industrial Group. NSW. | Vi od. 5.A. W.A. Tas. Aust.
INDEX NUMBERS,
{Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Ausiralia, 1954 = 100.)
Manofaciuring—
Ensinwrinf. Metals, Vehicles,ete. | 132.9 | 122.0 | 1253 | 124.3 ) 127.9| 125.6 | 129.8
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 126.2 124.6 125.2 125.7 127.0 121.7 125.3
Food, Drink and Tobacco - 134.7 125.8 126.5 i23.7 121.0 122.5 128.6
Cnher Manufacturing 131.8 127.2 128.6 123.7 126.4 121.0 129.2
All Manufacturing Groups 130.0 125.7 1262 124.4 125.6 122.5 127.4
Transport and Communication .. 128.7 £33.4 134.4 132.4 133.3 134.7 135.5
Wholesale and Retail Trade .- 145.1 136.0 131.1 129.9 128.3 124.2 137.3
Public Aathority {n.e.i.) and Com-
munivy and Business Services .. 138.6 133.2 127.7 121.5 126.4 137.5 133.9
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-
vice, ele. s .- . 130.9 124 .4 124,2 120.0 136.3 122.9 127.9
All Industrial Groups .. . 133.2 128.9 128.4 126.6 9 124.7 131.2

{a) See note (h) to table on page 59,

(b) Suntmary, States. The following table shows the weighted average
minimum weekly rates of wage payable to adult female workers for a full
week’s work in each State and Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers
with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100) are
also shown. This series has not been compiled for the years prior to 1951,

WEEELY WAGE RATES : ADULT FEMALES,

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinarions and Ag s, and Index Numbers
of Wage Rates.

Daze. MEW. ! Vie Gd. S.A, WA, Tas. Ause,
RATES OF WAGE.{a)

5. d & & % d| 5. d) s d| s d| 5 44

st December, 1951 . 172 4 ¥ 21161 2170 31162 6165 T 10 4
“ " 1955 o Llae 8210 51194 3[ 20t 91197 9| 200 O 206 1L
" " 1956 . l22 5|20 320200 | 209 3206 3| 215 3| A7 3
" " 1957 .. Ll 223 8| 228 01206 M| 219 (212 S| 219 O] 221 3
. " 1958 .. | 220 0227 61215 31223 9214 || 221 3|25 B
» " 1959 .. 249 3 (24! 31229 B |29 2224 1|24 3| 242 2
" " 1960 .. L 261 A 246 T, 23% 4| 24200 | 251 2| 23810251 8
st March, 1961 .. | 262 10| 246 B | 24) 6 | 242 00 | 252 4| 239 31252 %
30th June, 1961 .. o263 9246 81253 0| 24211254 8239 31254 3
3ih September, 1961 .. | 269 255 10 1 255 7 1252 0| 257 B | 248 3{ 261 O
31st December, 1961 .. ol 269 21 2% 71255 7282 0O 56 7 |248 3261 2

INDEX NUMBERS.
{Base: Weighted Average Weekly Wage Rate, Austraiia, 1934 = 100.)

318t December, 1951 25.6 8 3 §1.0 85.5 B1.6 83.2 85.6
" " 1955 105.3 } 105.7 97.6 | 101.3 9.3} 100.5 103.9
" “ 1956 1.2 110.6 | 101.9 105.1 103.6 108.1 109.1
. " 1957 12,4 N0 | 10335 103 | I06.7 ool 1l
- " 1958 3.0 114.3 103.1 112.4 1 107.5 TINRIATER
“ " 1959 125.2 | 1z21.2 1 [15.4] 12001 i12.6 1 17.7 121.6
w ” 1960 131.2 | 123.%9| 120.2 | 122.0| 126.2[ 120.0| 126.4

Jst March, 1961 1320 123.9| 12,3 122.¢| 126.7| 1202 | 126.9

30th June, 1961 132.5 | 1239 | 127.1 122.9 | 122.9 | 120.2 127.8

30th September, 1961 135.2 128,53 B4 ] 1266 12904 1247 ] 13i.1

315t December, 1961 135.2 | 1289 | 128.4 | 126.6 | 128.% | 124.7[ 131.2

{a} See noie (&) 1o wable on pege 59,



64 CHAPTER [1l=WaAGES AND HOURS.

(¢) Industrial Groups, Australin. The following table shows for Australia
the weighted average minimum weekly rates of wage for each of the industrial
groups in which the number of females is significant, for all manufacturing
groups and for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for
the year 1954 as base (= 100).

WEEELY WAGE RATES : ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL: GROUPS,
AUSTRALIA,

Weighted Average Minimum Weekly Rates payable for a full Weel’s Work (excluding
overtime), as prescribed in Awards, Determinotions and Agreemenis, dand Index Numbers
of Wage Rates. i

At Yist December—
Industrial Group,

1951, 1955, 1958. 1959, 1960, 1961,

RATES OF WAGE.(a}

Manut: 3 s. 4| & d)| &£ d| & d| & 4| & 4
anufacturing—
ineering, Metals, Vehicles, etc, L1701 ) 206 6| 225 4| 241 4| 249 9| 258 5
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear . IT7 2| 200 11 | 221 0} 237 3| 240 8| 249 6
Food, Drink and Tobacceo . | 165 9] 206 10| 220 20236 Q| 246 4| 256 O
Qther Manufacturin .o | 168 91203 71222 5,238 5| 248 0] 257 3
Al Manufacturing Groups .. | 169 11 | 203 4] 222 0 ) 238 1| 244 T 253 8
Transport and Communication .. L 177 6| 21310 | 232 3] 255 3| 260 2| 269 10
Whalesale and Retail Trade ‘. o 1T 1 203 0] 232 20248 Q| 243 7| 27310
Public Authority {n.e.i)} and Community
. and Business Services .. e L |170 1] 209 B 228 O} 245 4| 257 9| 266 6
A » Hotels, P ]l Service,ete. .. | 166 9 | 201 B8 | 220 11 | 236 8 | 245 O | 284 7
All Induswial Groups . o | 1700 4 | 206 11 [ 225 B | 242 2| 251 B | 261 2

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Weekiy Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Manufacturing—

Engincering Metals, Vehicles, etc, 85.9 | 103.7 113.2 1 121.2 | 125.37 129.8

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 86.0 | 100.9 | 111.0]| 119.2 | 120.9| 125.3

Feod, Drink and Tobacco 83.3 | 103.9 | 119.6 | 118.5 | 1237 ] 128.4

Other Manufacturin 84.8 | 102.3 ey 198! 124.6 1 129.2

AW Manufacturing Groups 85.4 102.1 111.5 119.6 122.9 127.4
Traasport and Communication . £9.2 107.4 116.7 128.2 130.7 135.5
‘Wholesale and Retail Trade .. .. 35.9 107.0 | 116.6 | 124.6 | 132.4| 1375
Public_Authority (n.el) and Community

and Business Services .. .- . 8%.4 105.3 114.5 | 123.2 | 1293 133.9
Amusement, Hotels, Perscnal Service, ete. . 838 101.3| 11£.0] 118.9 | 1231 | 121.9
Al Industiriad Groups .. . .. 83.6 | 103.9 113.4 121.6 | 126.4 | 131.2

{a) See note (5} to table on page 5%,

4. Homrly Wage Rates.—(i) Adult Males—(a) Industrial Groups, States.
The following table shows the weighted average minimum hourly rates of
wage payable to adult male workers at 31st December, 1961.



RATES OF WAGE AND HOURS OF WORK. 65

HOURLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
31ST DECEMBER, 1961.(a)

Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates,

Industrial Group. N.S.W. Vic. Qid. S.A. WA, Tas. Aust.

RATES OF WAGE,(})
(Pence.)

Mining and Quarrying(c) .o | 135.56 | 108.65 | 131.18 | 104.20 | L20.97 | L1090 | 128.74
Manutacturing—

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles,ete. | 109,10 | 107.75 | 107,48 | 107,35 | 110,10 | 111.03 | 198.45

Texules, Clothing and Footwear | 106.75 | 105.23 | 105.30 | 102.0% | 105.95 | 103,65 | 105.60
Food, Drink and Tobacco .. | 109.64 | 11L.80 | 105.77 | 104.60 | 10538 | 107.35 | 108,95
Sawmilling, Furniture, etc. P 110,35 | 105,32 | 103.35 | 106.15 | 106.73 | 106 106.93
Paper, Printing, ele. .. S HLG 23 ) KE9.L8 | 118,20 | 114.35 | 126.65 | 109.97 | 117.22
Other Manulactunin, Lo | 109,80 | 106.83 | 103.85 | (05.39 | 106,28 1 105.93 | 107.68
All Manufacturing Groups .. 1 109.65 | 108.30 | 106 45 | £06.73 | 109.23 | 108.50 | 108.55
Building and Construction o 113055 | 110060 | 104,45 | 106,13 | 108,15 | 108.35 | 109.88
Railway Services . 112,05 | 161 53 | 10910 | 102.60 | 104,55 | 198,20 | 107.33
Road and Air Transport 113.30 | [(07.53 | 101.50 | 104.38 | [10.00 | 107.63 | 109.00
Communicalicn .. 120,17 | LIR.75 | 118,22 | 119.27 | 118.40 | 118.82 | 119.27
Whaolesale and Retail Trade 111.62 § 110.53 | 108,30 | 106.58 | 109.03 | 10%.95 | 110.20

Public Authority (n.e.1.} and Com-

munity and Business Services .. | 102,85 | 109 27 ] 107.01 | 103.77 | 105.28 | 114.19 | 109.40
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

vice, ete. .. .. e 107,30 | 101.95 | 102,80 | 101.70 | 104.80 | 104,86 | 104.45
All Iodustrial Groups .. eo | M2.27 D IGB.T3 | MIBLO5 | 106,46 | 109.53 | 109 11 | 109.89

INDEX, NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Mining and Quarryinglc) s 159.7 ) 128.0 | 184,83 122.7) 1407 | 1.6 ) 151.6
Manufacturing—

Engincering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. | 128.5 | 126.9 | 126.6 | 1264, 1297 | 1M.83 1277

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 125.7 123.9 124.0 126.2 124.8 122.1 124.4

Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 1291 12,7 124 .6 123.2 129.1 126.4 123.3

Sawmulling, Furniure, etc. . 130 0 124.1 121.7 125.0 128.7 125.4 125.9

Paper, Printing, etc 136 9 140.4 139.2 134.7 142.2 129.5 138.1

Other Manufacturing 129.3 125.8 122.3 124.1 125.2 124.8 126.8

All Manufacturing Groups 129.2 127.6 125.4 125.7 128.7 127.8 127.9
Building and Consttuction 133.7 130.3 123.0 12%.0 127.4 127.6 129.4
Railway Services .. 132.0 119.6 128.5 120.8 1231 127.4 126.4
Road and Air Transport 123.5 126.7 1192.6 122.9 129.6 126.8 128.4
Communication . . 141.5 139.9 139.2 140.5 139.5 140.0 140.5
Wholesale and Retail Trade N 13.5 130.2 125.2 125 5 128.4 129.3 129.8
Public Authority {n.c.i.) and Com-

munity and Business Services .. 132.9 128.7 126.0 | 122.2 | 124.0{ 134.5 128.9
Amusement, Holels, Personal Ser-

vice, etc. .. .. .. 126.4 120.1 121.1 112.8 123.4 12}.5 123.0
All Induystrial Groups .. v 132.2 128.1 127.3 125.4 .0 128 129.4

{¢) Exciudes rural industry, and shipping and sievedoring.  The former is not included in the Minimum
Wage Rate Index and for the fatter definite particulars for the compulation of hourly wage rates arg oot
avallable. (6} The amounts shown should not be m%rded as actual current averages, but as indexes
expressed in money terms, indicative of trends. () For mining, the average rates of wage are those
prevailing at the principal minng centres in each State. They inclede lead bonuses, elc.

(b} Summary, States. The following table shows the weighted average
minimum hourly rates of wage payable to adult males in each State and
Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each State
with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100).

8773/62.—3



46 CHAPTER II.—WaAGES AND HOURs.

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ALL GROUPS.(q)
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

At st December— lN.S.W.l Vic. | Qld. S.A, WA, Tas, Aust,

RATES OF WAGE.(p)

{Pence.)
1939 .. .. 27.48 1 26,44 | 27.49 7 25.45) 2715 25.14 | 26.91
1945 . .. 33.64 | 33.05 32,63 | 31.72| 32,83 .M 33.05
1950 .. .0 61961 6058 58.60 | 59.44 | 60.35| $59.42 | 60.70
1955 .. .| 91.89 | 88.87 $5.22 | 85.68 4 90.50 | 83.45 | 89.36
1958 e .. 99.00 96.02 95.45 93.79 97.57 97.25 97.05
1959 o ..o | 105,28 | 103.35 | 100.35 | 102.08 | 102.56 | 104.38 | 103.55
1960 .. 110909 | 105,08 | 105.35 | 102.73 | 107.87 | 105.70 | 106.7i
1961 e Lo 1227 | 108,73 | 108.05 | 106.46 | 109.53 | 109.11 | i09.89

INDEX NUMEERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rare, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

1939 .. N 32.4 3 32.4 30.0 3.0 29.6 1.7
1945 . . 39.6 8.9 8.4 37.4 8.7 37.3 318.9
1950 .. .. 73.0 71.4 69.0 70.0 7.1 70.0 7.5
1955 .. . 108.2 | 104.7 | 100.4 100.9 | 106.6 | 104.2 105.2
1958 .. .. 16.6 | 1i3.1 1nz.4 110.5 | 114.9 | 114.5 114.3
1959 . .. 1240 | 121.7 | 118.2 120.2 | 120.8 | 122.9 122.0
1960 .. .. 128.5 | 123.8 | 124.1 121.0 | 1271 124.5 125.7
1961 .. .. 132.2] 128.1 127.3 125.4 | 129 0| 128.5 129.4

(a) AII industrial grc-ups e Rr. raral mdustry. and shipping and stevedoring. ‘The Former is not
the Mi ate Index and for the latter definile paniculars for the computation
of hourly wage Fales are not ava.llablc (5) See note (H) to table on page 65.

(¢} Industrial Groups, Australic.—The following table shows for Australia
weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage for each industrial group,
for all manufacturing groups and for all groups combined, except rural
industry, Corresponding index nurnbers are also given with the weighted
average for all groups for the year 1934 as base (= 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, AUSTRALIA.(4)
Weighed Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Rares.

At 315t December—

Industrial Group.
1939, 1945, 1950. 1955, 1959. 1960, 1961.
RATES OF WAGEJ{})
{Pence.)
Mimn'g and Quarrying(c) e .85 40.69 | 78.70 | tth.41 | 123.64 | 125.91 | 128.74
Manufacturing—

Engineering, Mewls, Vehicles,ete, | 27,24 1 3335 | 60501 B8.43 | 103.43 | 105 05 | 108.45
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear | 25.37 31.60 | 59.22 85.50 | 99 55| 102.13 | 105.60

Food, Drink and Tobacco .. 27.06 | 2 BE| 60.40 | B3.77 | 101.95 | [05.73 | 108.95

Sawmilling, Furniture, 21¢, . 26.59 f 3217 | S8 B} | B6.65 | 100 52 | 103.35 | 106.93

Paper, Printing, etc. .. .. 2864 [ 35.16 | 64.36 | 93 87 | 109.64 { 113,90 | 117.22

Other Manufacturin | M 3240 52291 BT 44| 100 B0 | 104 20 | 107.68

All Manulactuning Groups .- 26 93 32.99 60 25 88.25 | 102.55 | 105.18 | 108.55
Buildirg and Construclion .. 27.07 32.66 5957 B88.6% | 103 13 1 107.25 | 105.88
Railway Services | 2578 3212 SB.7G | 87.30 | 101 O ( 103 98 | 107.33
Road and Air Transporr. . 2690 | 33 20| 59.38 | 83 23| 102 28| 105,75 | 109 O
Communication | 2673 3380 6405 9502 | 115221 115 62 | 119.27
Wholesale and Retail Trade 26.55 ) 32.%51 60.25 [ 89.33 | 102.35 1 107.12 | 110.20
Pubhe Authorky (n.e.i) and Com-

murnuty apd Business Services 25.88 | 32.09 | 58.72 | 83.61 | 102.24 | 105.42 | 109.40

Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser-

viee, et L. . .. . . . 9840 . .
All Industrial Groups{a) .. 26.91 33.05 60.70 £89.36 | 103,45 | L0671 | 100 .89




+

RaTtes oF WaGeE Anp Hovrs o WoRg 67

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT MALES, ETC.—continued.

At 31st Dacernber—

Industrial Group.
1939, 1945, 1950, 1955, | 1959, | 1960, ‘ 1961,

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australia, 1954 = 100,)

Mining and Quarrying(c} .. 7.5 47.9 92.7 131,2 , 145.6 | 148.3 151.6
Manulacturing— .

Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. Er 39.3 LA 1o 2] 121.8) 123.7| 117.7

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 9.9 372 69.8 100 7 1.3 120 3 124.4

Food, Drink and Tobacco 19 387 M. 4.6 1201 124.5 | 128.3

Sawmilling, Furniture, &te. 31.3 39 69,31 1021 1.4 ] 23| 1259

Paper, Prnting, e1c. 17 41 4 15.8 110.6 139 1 134.2 138.1

Orther Manufaciurn, 31.0 38.2 6281 30| N8BT 1227 | 126.8

All Manufaciuring Groups n.7 Yy 1.0 10394 1208 | 1239 1279
Building and Construcllon 3.2 8.8 70.2 104 .4 121 § 126.3 129.4
Railway Services .4 X 622 10281 119.0] 122.5| 126.4
Roaad and Air Trarl.spon. 3.7 391 62.9 104 O 120 5 124.6 128.4
Communication 31.5 398 5.4 1119 1357 1362 140.5
Wholesale and Reail Trade . 31.3 38.3 .0l w053 1206 | 1262 129.8
Public Authority (n.e.i.} and Com-

muniy and Business Services .. 0.5 37.8 69.2 | 1044 120.4)| 12531 128.9
Amusemeni, Hotels, Personal Ser~

vice, elc, . ‘e 20.8 368 67.7 100.2 | 115.9| 119.2] 1230
Al Indusarial Grovps{a) 31.7 38.9 7.8 105.3 12.0 1 1257 129.4

{a) Excludes rural indusiry, and shipping and stevedoring.  The former is not included in the Minimum
Wage Raie Index and for the 1auter definite particulars for the computation of hourly rates of wa
not available, (6) See note (B) to table on page 65. {c) For mining, the average rates of wage
are those prevailing a1 the principal minung centres in each State. They include lead bonuses, ete,

(i) Adult Females.—(a) Industrial Groups, States. The following table
shows the weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage payable to adult
female workers at 3lst December, 1961, in the principal industrial groups,
and corresponding index numbers.

HOURLY RATES OF WAGE: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
315T DECEMBER, 1961.{2)

Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and Index Mimbers of Hourly Rates.

Induostrial Group. |N‘S‘W.| Vie. | Qid. } S.A. | WA, | Tas. | Aust.

RATES OF WAGE.
{Pence.}

Manufacturing—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, ete. 79 43 7673 T4 83| 7433 | 637 | 75.00| 71.64
Texliles, Clothing and Footwear | 7549 { 74421 74.80( 7505 | 75.88 | 72.68 | 74.89

Food, Drink and Tobaceo ‘s B0 a2 | 75 15| Y555, 7388 | F215| TIN5 | V68D
Other Manufacturin .- 79 14 60| T T8 16| 75.47 T73.48 77.43
All Manufagturng Groups .. | 77.78 | 7516 | 7540 ) 74 36| 75.02| 7318 | 76.20
Transport and Communication .. 8712 B4.00 | B4 90} 83,56 B4 08| 8862 | 854
‘Wholesale and Retail Trade . B7.66 | R1.25| 78.28| 7I.60| TE 63y V415 | B1.52
Fublic Authonity (o ¢.1.) and Com-
munity and Business Services .. 86.02 81.07 ¥7.73 71.75 76,57 87.11 82.15
Arnusemem, Honels, Persenal Ser-
.. 7936 | .| 74.37| T1.95| BL.5% | F4 47| 77.03
All lndustrlai Gmum s . BEFA L FrM |l yr 25t 7604 | 77401 75.30

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rare, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Manufaciuring—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, elc. 131.9 127.4 124.13 123.3 126.8 i24.6 128.9
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear 125.4 123.6 124.2 124.6 126.0 120.7 124 .4
Food, Drink and Tobacco e 133.6 | 124.8) 1255 122.9; 1200] 121.5] t27.6
Other Manufacturin, a 131.4 | 1264 | 1272.5) 123.2| 1253 | 122.0| 128.6
All Manufacturing roups 129.2 | 1248 1252 | 1238 | 1246 | 121 5| 126 6
P .. 144.7 | 139 5 141.0 | 138 8| 1396 | 147.2 ] 1419
Wholesalc nnd Reaail Trade . 145.6 | 134.9 | 130.0 | 1289 127.3| 123.2| 1371
Public Avthority (n.e.i.) and Com-
munity and Business Services .. 142.9 134.6 129.1 1221 127.2 1 144.7 | 136.4
Arnusemem.. Huotels, Personal Scr-
vice etc. . 131.8 | 123 & 119 51 135.5 | 133.7| 121.%
All Indusirial Groups a . 135.7 §28.3 123 3 126.3 | 128.5 ] 125.1 131.2

(a) See nowe (5) o 1able vi page 65.



€8 . CrarteEr II1.-—WaGEs aND HouRs.

(b) Summary, States. The following table shows the weighted average
minimum hourly rates of wage pavable to adult female workers in each State
and Australia at the dates specified. Index numbers are also given forJeach
State with the weighted average for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT FEMALES, ALL GROUPS,
Welghted Average Minimum Hourly Rates payable and index Numbers of Hourly Rates.

At 315t December— IN.S.W‘[ Vie. ’ Q. | sA | wa | Tas. | Aust.
RATES OF WAGE.(a)
{(Pence.)

o5 . L. | 52,30 S1.90 ] 48,72 S1.37| 49.02| 50.23 | 51.%1
1955 . .| 63.65| 63.43| 58.72 60.88 | $9.65| 60.67 | 62.59
1957 o] 6790 67.82 | 62.29| 66.23| 64.08| 66.43 | 66.93
1958 .| 69.52 | 68.58 | 65.06 | 67.51 | 64.58 | 67.11 | 68.26
1959 .. ) o1see | 12092 | 6942 | 727 | 67.57| TI.06 | 7326
1960 .. ol 79310 1433 7234 1330 7577 | 1245 | 76.13
1961 .. Ll osm | 7734 77.25 | 76.04 0 77.40| 75.30 | 79.00

INDEX NUMBEERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rate, Australla, 1954 = 100.)

1951 .. NN 86.9 86.2 80.9 85.3 81.4 83.4 85.6
1955 .. N, 105.7 105.3 97.5 104.1 99.1 100.8 | 104.0
1957 .. . 112.8 | 1126 193.5 110.0 106.4 | 110,31 111.2
1958 .. .. 115.5 | 113.9 108.1 112.1 107.3 111.5 | 113.4
1959 . .. 125.7 | 120.8 115.3 119.9 | 1122 | 118.0 | 121.7
1960 - .. 131.7 | 123.5 120.1 121.7 125.8 | 120.3 | 126.4
1961 . o 135.7 | 128.5 128.2 126.3 128.5 | 1231 131.2

{a) See noie (&) to wable on page 65.

(c)} Industrial Groups, Australia. The following table shows for Australia
weighted average minimum hourly rates of wage for each of the industrial
groups in which the number of females is sipnificant, for all manufacturing
groups and for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for
the year 1954 as base (= 100).

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT FEMALES, INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, AUSTRALIA.
Weighted Average Minimum Hourly Raies payable and Index Numbers of Hourly Raies.

At 31st December—

Industrial Group.

1951. ’ 1955, | 1958, | 1959, | 1960, l 1961.

RATES OF WAGE.(a)

{Pence.)
g i s 4| 5 d] s d s d| 2 4
Magufacturing—
Engineering, Metals, Vehiclas, etc. . .35 | 62.04 | 67.70 | 12.51 75.04 | T7.64
Textiles, Clothiog and Footwear .. 51.38 | 60.31 | 66.33 | 71.21 ]| 72.24 | 74.89
Food, Drink and Tobacco e .. 49,73 | 6205 [ 66,05 | F0.80 | 7300 | 76.80
Other Manufacturin, . . 50,79 1 61.27 | 66, H.76 | 4 77.43
All Manufactoring Groups .. . 51.04 | 6108 66.68 1 .51 | 73.47 | 76.20
Transpori and Communication .. .. 56.19 | 67.69 | 73.52 | RO.BO | 82.35| 85.41
Wholesale and Retail Trade . s 51.56 | 64.19 | 69.97 | 4.74 | 79.43 | 82.52
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Community and
Business Services . .- . 5243 | 64.63| F0.28 | 75.62 | 79.45| €2.15
Amusement, Hoiels, Personal Service, ¢to. . . 50.37 | 61.02 | 66.84 | 71.61 74.13 | 77.03
All Industrial Groups .. .. .. 51.51 | 62,59 | 68.26 | 73.26} 76.13| 79.00




RATER OF WAGE aND HOURS 0f WORK. 69

HOURLY WAGE RATES: ADULT FEMALES, ETC.——continued.

i At 313t December—

Industrial Group. "
1951. l 1955, ‘ 1958. l 1959, | 1960, | 1961,

INDEX NUMBERS
(Base: Weighted Average Hourly Wage Rare, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

Manufacturing—
Eng[neerlng, Mcla[s, Vehicles, etc. 25.3 | 103.0 24| 1204 | 124.6 | 128.9
and Footwear 85.3 100.2 110.2 | 118.3 120.0 | 124.4
Food rmk an Tobeoco 82.6 103.1 109.7 117.6 122.7 127.6
Othet Manufacturing 84.4 | 101.8 111.2 | 519.2 124.0 1 128.6
All Manufacturing Grouwps 84.8 101.4 110.7 | 118.8 122.0 | 126.6
Transport and Communication 93.3 112.4 122.1 134.2 136.8 | 141.9
Wholesale and Retail Trade 85.6 | 106.6 116.2] 124.1 131.9 | 137.1
Public Authority {n.e.i.) and Commnmly and
Business Services £T.1 107.3 116.7 | 125.4 132.0 1 136.4
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Servloe, elg. 83.7 101.3 1.0 118.9 123.1 127.9
All Industrial Groups . 5.6 | 184.0 3.4 121.7 126.4 131.2

(a} See note (h) to table on page 65,

5, Standard Hours of Work.—(i} General. In the fixation of weekly wage
rates most industrial tribunals prescribe the number of hours constituting a
full week’s work for the wage rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed
form the basis of the compilation of the weighted averages and index numbers
on pages 65 to 73.

The main features of the reduction of hours to 44 and later to 40 per week are
summarized below. In considering such changes it must be remembered that
even within individual States the authority to alter conditions of work is
.divided between Commonwealth and State industrial tribunals and the various
legislatures, and that the State legislation usually does not apply to employees
covered by awards of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Com-
mission. However, it may do so in respect of matters not treated in Common-
wealth awards. :

(ii} The 4d-hour Week.—No permanent reduction to a 44-hour week was
effected vntil 1925, although temporary reductions had been achieved earlier.
In 1920 the New South Wales legislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industries, but in the following year this provision was withdrawn. Also in
1920 the President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
(Higgins J.), after inquiry, granted a 44-hour week to the Timber Workers’
Union, and in the following year extended the same privilege to the Amalga-
mated Society of Engineers. In 1921, however, a reconstituted Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration unanimously rejected applications by
five trade unions for the shorter standard week and reintroduced the 48-hour

: week in the case of the above-mentioned two unions then working 44 hours.

. During 1924 the Queensland Parliament passed legislation to operate from
Ist July, 1925, granting the 44-hour standard week to employees whose

. conditions of work were regulated by awards and agreements of the Queensland
State industrial authority, Similar legislative action in New South Wales led
to the re-introduction of the 44-hour week in that State as from 4th Jarmary,
1926.



70 Cuarter I11.—Wages anp Houms

In 1927 after an exhaustive inquiry the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration granted a 44-hour weck to the Amalgamated Engineering
Union and intimated that this reduction in standard hours of work would be
extended to industries operating under conditions similar to those in the
engineering industry, Applications for the shorter hours by other unions were,
however, treated individually, the nature of the industry, the problem of pro-
duction, the financial status and the amount of foreign competition being fully
investigated, The economic depression delayed the extension of the standard
44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in economic conditions made
possible its general extension to employees under Commonwealth awards.

In States other than New South Wales and Queensland no legislation
was passed to reduce the standard hours of work so that, for employees not
covered by Commonwealth awards, the change had to be effected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals. In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hours was implemented depended on the decision of the
tribunals in particular industries, employees in some industries receiving the
benefit of the reduced hours years ahead of those in others, In these States
the change to the shorter week extended over the years from 1926 to 1941,

(i) The 40-hour Week.—(a) Standard Hours Inquiry, 1947.—Soon after the
end of the 1939-45 War, applications were made to the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration for the introduction of a 40-hour week, and
the hearing by the Court commenced in October, 1945, Before the Court
gave its decision the New South Wales Parliament passed legislation granting
a 40-hour week, operative from 1st July, 1947, to industries and trades regulated
by State awards and agreements. and in Queensland similar legislation was
introduced in Parliament providing for the 40-hour week to operate from
1st January, 1948.

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration, in its judgment
on 8th September, 1947, granted the reduction to the 40-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in January, 1948. The Queensland
Act was passed, and was proclaimed on 10th October, 1947,  On 27th October,
1947, the South Australian Industrial Court, after hearing applications by
unions, approved the incorporation of the 40-hour standard week in awards
of that State. The Court of Arbitration of Western Australia on 6th November,
1947, approved that, on application, provision for a 40-hour week could be
incorporated in awards of the Court, commencing from 1st January, 1948,

In Victoria and Tasmania the Wages Boards met and also incorporated
the shorter working week in their determinations, so that from the beginning
of 1948 practically all employees in Australia whose conditions of work were
segulated by industrial authorities had the advantages of a standard working
week of 40 hours or, in certain cases, less.

{b) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inguiry, 1952-53,—In the 1952-53
Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers sought an increase
in the standard hours of work per week, claiming that one of the chief causes
of the high costs and inflation had been the loss of production due to the
introduction of the 40-hour week. This claim was rejected by the Court as
it considered that the employers had not proved that the existing economic
sitvation called for a reduction of general standards in the matter of the
ordinary working week, (See also page 88.)



RaTes oF Waoe AND Hours or WoRE. n

(c} Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inguiry, 1961. In this Inquiry the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commnission was asked by the
employers to increase the number of ordinary working hours per week from
40 to 42, with a concomitant increase in weekly wages by an amount equal to
two hours’ pay at ordinary rates, and to effect certain other consequential
variations. This was to have been a temporary measure, effective for four
years, after which time weekly hours would have reverted to 40, but the increased
wage would have remained. The application was rejected by the Commission,
(See also page 104.)

(iv) Weighted Average Standard Weekly Hours of Work—(a) Industrial
Groups, States.—The 40-hour week has operated in Australia generally from
1st January, 1948 and in New South Wales from 1st July, 1947 (see para. 5 (iii),
page 700, However, the number of hours constituting a full week’s work
(excluding overtime)} differs between occupations andfor between States. The
following table shows, for each State and Australia, the weighted average
standard hours (excluding overtime) prescribed in awards, determinations and
agreements for a full working week in respect of adult males and adult females
at 31st December, 1961.

WEEELY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): INDUSTRIAL GROUPS,
31ST DECEMBER, 1%61.(a)

Welghted Average Standard Hours of Work (excluding overtime) for a Full Working Week.

Tndustrial Group, N‘S‘W‘l Vie. | Qid. | S.A. W.A. I Tas. | Aust,

ADULT MALES.

minin and Quarrying(d) .. 39 .42 40.00 40.00 | 40.00 38.78 4000 39.52
anufaciuring—
ood Drink and Tobacco | 39294 4000 ) 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.98
ch Printing, ete. .. . 40,00 9! 4000 | 4000 39 21 40 00 39.95
Ot Manulacturin 20.00 3996 40.00 9901 40 09 39.97 39 98
All Manufaciuring roups 9.9 39.99 40.00 39.98 39.98 40 00 39.99
Railway Services 40 00 | W95 | 40.00 . 40.00 40,00 | 39.99
Communication 40 00 | 40.00 40.00 39.59 40.00 35.59 39,93
Public Authority (n.e.i. Y and Com-
municy and Business Services .. .23 38.93 39.52 39.23 39.358 39.39 39.25
Amusemem, Hotels, Personal Ser-
vige, etc. . 40 03 | 4000 | 4000 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 3% B9 | 40.00
All Other Groups[c) . 400 40 00 40 00 40.00 40 00 40 00 40.00
All Industrial Groups(d} 39.95% 39.97 39,98 39.96 39.89 39.97 39.96

ADULT FEMALES.

Manufacturing—=

Engineering, Metals,Vehicles, ete, 19.97 32.87 | 40007 40.00 | 40,00 | 40.00 | 39.94

Textiles, Clothing and Footwear | 32 95 | 40.00 | 40.00 ; 40 00 | 40.00 | 40 00 | 39.98

Food, Dirink_and Tobacco .- 4000 ) 4000 | 40,00 ! 40.00 ] 40.00 | 40.00 ] 40.00

Other Manulacturing .. ¥ 3994 | 40.00 986 | 4000 | 40 0D 39 87

All Manufactoring Groups .- 3992| 3997 | 4000 | 392.97 | 40.00 | 40 00| 39 95
Transport and Communicauon .. IO 379 3T AL 37.84 | 37.88 36.30 | a7 9l
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 39.55 ) 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 39.82
Public Authorily (n.e.i.} and Comn-

raunity and Business Services .. B 49| 39 25 39.24 1 39.19| 39.44 | IT.TO| 38.93
Arnusement Haoiels, Personal Ser-

ele. .. 39.40 | 33 M| 39.91 39.85 | 3092 3944 | 3266

A]l lndusr.na] Gmups . ‘e 39.53 1 9.8 39.70 39 I 3978 | 39.56 | 19.67

{a) The hours of work shown should not be regarded as actual current averages, but as indexes,
indicative of 1rends. (b) For mining, the average hours are those prevauling at the principal mining
cenires in each State. (¢ Fngineering, Metals, Yehicles, ewe.; Teniles, Clothing and Foolwear;
Sawmiliing Furniture, etc.; Building and Constmcllon. Road and Air Transporl and Wholesale and
Retail Trade. {&) Exciudes Rural, and Shlpplng and Slevedonng The former is not mecluded
in the Minimum Wage Rate Index and Tor the latier deh part for the puialion of average

hours of work are not available.



72 CHAPTER III.—WaGER AND HOURS.

(b} Summary, States—The following table shows, for .each State and
Australia, the weighted average standard hours (excluding overtime) in a full
working week for adult males during the period 31st March, 1939 to 315t Decem-
ber, 1961, and for adult females during the period 31st March, 1951 to 31st
December, 1961. Index numbers are given for each State with the weighted
average hours of work for Australia for the year 1954 as base (= 100).

Dates have been selected so as to indicate when the more important change
occurred.

WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME).(a)

Weighted Average Standard Hours of Work (excluding overtime) for a Full Working Week
and Index Numbers of Hours of Work.

Date. N.5.W. Vie. Qld. 5.A, WAL Tas, Aust.

ADULT MALES—HOURS OF WORK.(})

31st March, 1939 .. | 43.81 [ 44.46 | 42.55 | 44.62 | 44.57| 44.32| 44.10
30th September, 1941 43.76 | 44,02 | 43.51 | 43.92 | 44,12 43.95| 43.85
30th September, 1947 | 41.83 | 43.82 | 43.48 | 43.83 | 43.95| 43.73 43.00

3lst March, 1948 .. | 40.02 | 40.03( 40.01 | 40.11 40.06 | 40.22 1 40.04
30th September, 1953 | 3995 39.97 | 39981 39.96 | 39.89 | 39.99 39.96
31st December, 1961 3995 | 3097 29.98 | 39.96 | 39.89 | 39.97 35.96

ADULT MALES—INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

31st March, 1939 .. 109.6 111.3 109.0 | 111.7 111.5 110.9 110.4
30th September, 1941 109.5 110.2 | 108.9 109.9 110.4 110.0 109.7
30th September, 1947 | 104.7 | 109.7 108.8 106.7 110.0 | 109.4 107

31st March, 1948 .. 100.2 1002 100.1 100.4 100.3 100.7 100.
30th September, 1953 100.0 | 100.0 100.0; 100.0 99.8 100.1 100.0
31st December, 1961 100.0; 100.0 ] 300.0 | 100.0 99.8 100.0 100

ADULT FEMALES—HOURS OF WORK.(§) .

31st March, 1951 .. | 39.54 39.81§ 39.70 | 39.77 | 39.837] 39.56 39.68
30th June, 1953 .. | 39.53} | 39.81| 39.70 ) 39.77 | 39.78 | 39.36| 39.67
31st December, 1961 | 39.53 | 35.81 | 39.70 | 39.77 | 39.78 | 39.56 | 39.67

ADULT FEMALES—INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hours of Work, Australia, 1954 = 100.)

315t March, 1951 .. 95.7 | 100.4 100.1 100.3 100.3 97.7 100.0
30th Jure, 1953 .. 99.6 | 100.4 | 100.1 100.3 100.3 99.7 100.0
31st December, 1961 9%.6 100.4 [00.1 100.3 100.3 99.7 100.0

{a} Weighted average standard weekly hours of work for all industrial groups except rural, and shipping
and stevedering. The former 15 not meloded jn the index and for the laiter definite partlculars are nol
available, (b) The figures shown should not be regarded as actual current averages, bul as an index
expressed in hours, indicative of trends.

(¢) Industrial Groups, Australia—The following tables show for Australia,
for adult males and adult females, the weighted average standard weekly hours
.of work in the principal industrial groups, at the dates specified. Corresponding
index numbers are also given with the weighted average for all groups for the
yvear 1954 as base (= 100).



RATES OF Waog AND Hours  oF WoRK, ‘73
WEEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): ADULT MALES,
INDUSTRIAL GROUPS(a), AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Average Standard Hours of Work {(excluding overtime) for a Full Working
Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Work.

3ist 3th 3th Ist 30th 3st
Industtial Group. March, | Sept., | Sept., | March, | Sepl., | Dec.
1939, 1541, 1947, 1943, 1953, 1961.

HOURS OF WORK..(b)

Mimng and Quarrying(c} .. . 41.49 4111 40.80 39.62 39,52 9.5
Manufacturing—
Engineering, Meials, Vehicles, etc. .. 44,03 | 4396 | 4343 4001 | 40.00 | 40.00
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear . &4 25 43.99 43.469 40.02 40 00 | 40.00
Food, Dnink and Tobaccas . . 44 2| 43,84 | 42,70 | 40,04 | 3598 ] 39.98
Sawmllllng, Furniture, eic. 4400 | 44001 43.53 4000 | 40.00 | 40,
Paper, Priming, ¢l¢. 43.90 431.19 42.94 40.06 39.95 39.95
Other Manufacturing 44.05 | 43.91 42,80 | 40.08 | 39.93 39,98
All Magufrctaring Groups . o 4408 43.93 43.21 40,02 39.9% 1 39 99
Building and Constmcuon .. o 44.07 1 43,97 | 42,71 | 40.00| 40.00, 40.00
Railway Services . .. 43.99 43 .99 43,96 | 40.06 39.99 39.99
Road and Air Transport 45.09 43.95 4311 H). 62 L] 40,
Communication . 43,92 | 4392 43,92 | 3997 | 39.97| 19.95
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 44,76 242, 40,13 | 40,00 | 40.00
Public Authotity {n.e.i.) and Community and
Business Services 42,62 1 42.61 4007 32,39 39.25 39.25
Amusement, Holels, Personal Ser\noe, elc. 45,13 | 44.37 | 43.55 | 40.29 ) 40.00 | 40.00
All Tndustnial Groups(a) . 44.10 | 43.85| 4300 | 40.4 39.9 39.96
TNDEX NUMBERS.
(Base: Weighted Average Hours of Work, Austrafia, 1954 = 100.}
Mining and Quarrying{c) .. . 103.8 102.9 102.1 99.1 98.9 98.9
Manulaciuring.—
Engincering, Metnls, Vehictes, etc. 10.2 110.0 5 108.7 | 100.1 100. 1 100.1
Textiles. Colhms and Footwear 110.7 | 110.1 109.3 1 100.2 | 100.1 100.1
Food, Drink and Tobacco 1106 | 109:7 | 1065 | 100.2 | 100.0{ 100.0
Sawm:]lmg. Furniture, ¢ic, 110.4 110.1 108 9 1041 100.1 100.1
r, Printing, etc. 10989 109.6 107.5 100.3 1000 | 100.0
Manufacturin 110.2 109.9 107.1 100.3 100.0 1 100.0
AN Manufaciuring Groups 110.3 109.9 | 108.1 100,2 | 100.1 100.1
Building and Construcuon 110.3 t10.0 | 106.9 100. 1 100.1 100.1
Rallway Services 1oy [ molt | oo | 1003 | w0l | 10001
Road and Air Transport 1m2.8 | Mo.1 | 107.9 | 101.7 | 100.1 | 100.1
Communication 10891 1099 | 109.9 ] 1000} 100.0| 100.0
Wholesale and Reiail Trade 112.0 | 110.4 | 106.7 100.4 | 100,10 100.1
Public Ambkorny (n.e.i.) and Community und
Business Services 106 7| 106.6 | 103.0 8.6 98.1 98.2
Amusement, Hotels, PcrsonaiSewice e, . 12.9 (.o 102.¢ 100.8 100. [ 100.1
Al Industrial Groups(a) 110.4 109.7 107.6 100.2 100.0 1000
{g) Excludes rural indugtry, and shipping and stevedoring, ) See note {by 10 1able on page 72,

g‘) For mining, the average hours of work are those prevailing at ¢he principal mimog cenires in each
WEEKLY HOURS OF WORK (EXCLUDING OVERTIME): ADULT FEMALES,
INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, AUSTRALIA.

Weighted Average Standard Hours of Werk {excluding overtime), for a Full Working Week
and Index Numbers of Hours of Work.

Hours of Work.(a} Index Numbers.(b)
Industrial Group. 3tst | 30th f st | st | zom | 3um
March | June, Dee., | March, | June, Dec.,
1951, [953. 1951, 1951, 1953, 1951,
Manufacturing—
Engineering, Metals, Vehicles, e, . 39.% | W94 | 3904 | 100 7| 100.7 ] 100.7
Textiles, Clothing and Footwear oF 3998 3998 | 39,98 100.8 | 100.% 100.8
Foad, Drink and Tobaceo .. .. 40 00 | 40.00 | 4000 100 81 100.8 100, 8
Other Manufaeturin .. .. 39.87 39.87 30,87 100.5 100.5 100.5
All Manufaciuring Groups .. . 1595 | 39,95 | 39.95 .71 1997 100.7
Transport and Communication .. .. 37.91 37.91 37.91 95.6 95.6 95.6
Wholesale and Retail Trade W82 | 39.32| 39.82 100.4 | 100.4 | 100.4
Public Authority (n.e.i.) and Commumty and' .
Business Services 38.97 38.93 38.93 98 2 98.1 28.1
Amusement, Hotels, Personal Ser\fwe, e, . 19.73 19 66 319.66 100, 2 100.9 100.0
All Industrial Groups .. . 968 | 3967 | 36T | 1000 1600 100.9
(a‘l See noie (a) to 1able on page 7I. {b) Base: Weighied Average Hours of Work, Australia,

1954 = 100,



74 CHAPTER HIL—WacES AND HOURS,

§ 3. Average Weekly Earnings,

1. Average Weekly Total Wages and Salaries Paid and Average Earnings,
All Industries.—The following figures are derived from employment and wages
and salaries recorded on Pay-roll Tax returns, from other direct collections
and from estimates of the unrecorded balance. Pay of members of the defence
forces is not included. The figures are not seasonally adjusted, but a seasonally
adjusted quarterly index of average weekly earnings is shown in para. 2 below.
Current figures are published in the Monihly Review of Business Statistics and
the monthly bulletin Wage Rares and Earnings. A table showing quarterly and
annval figures from September quarter, 1947, will be found in Section VI, of
the Appendix.

AVERAGE WEEELY TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES PAID AND AVERAGE
EARNINGS.(a)

Period. iN.s,w. | Vic. ' Qid,
(4}

3.A. | WA, Tas. Aust,
{c)

AVERAGE WEEKLY TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES PalD,

{£'000.)

1956-57 . .| 20,943 | 14,925 6,457 4,507 3177 1,635 | 51,644
1957-58 .. .. | 25664 | 15,510 6,585 4,635 3,284 1,671 | 353,349
1958-59 .. Lo b 22414 | 16,240 6,970 4,823 3,347 1,725 | 55,519
195960 .. .| 24,816 | 18,123 7441 5,192 3618 1,878 | 61,268
1960-61 .. .. | 26,823 | 19,204 7,819 5,661 3,886 1,969 | 65,362
1961—

March Quarter | 25,64% | 18,518 1,271 5,497 3,691 1,945 | 62,571

June ”» 27,073 | 19,065 7,840 5,639 3,972 2,040 | 65,629

September ” 26,276 | 18,924 7,966 5,643 1,964 1,937 | 64,710

December . 28,467 | 20,130 8,130 5,945 4,110 2,069 | 68,791

AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS PER EMPLOYED MaLr® UwiT.(d)
(£)

1956-57 .. .. 19.89 19.70 ) 17.50 | 18.28 17.48 18.79 19.16
1957-58 .. . 20.44 | 20.22 17.94 18.68 13.05 18.95 19.67
1958-59 .. . 21.04 | 20.69 18.63 19.10 18.19 19.33 20.19
1959-60 .. Sl 22.77 | 22,28 19.89 | 20.61 19.46 20.71 21.76
1960-61 .. .. 24.03 | 23.32| 21,00 | 21.33 20.57 21.42 22.86
1961—

March Quarter 22.86 | 22.29 19.76 | 20.64 19.56 21.00 | 21.81

June " 24,48 | 23.34 | 21.33 | 21.32 21.10 22.18 23.15

September - 23,920 23.54 21.66 21.60 | 21.07 21.40 23.03

December ”» 25.58% 24.80 | 22,524 221.48 21.73 22.78 24.33

{a) Includes, in additicn to wages at award rates, ezrnings of salaried employees, overtime carnings,
over-award and bonus payments, etc. (&) Includes the Australian Caputal Terrivory, {c} Includes
the Northern Territory. 'id] Total wages and salaries, ete., divided by 10tal civilan employment
expressed in male units. Male units represent toial male smployment p?us o proportion of lemale
¢mployment based on the approximaie rato of female to male earnings. As it is no1 possible 10 estimate
the ratio of female to male earnings in the several States, the same tatie has been used in each State.
Because the actual ratio of fermals to male earnings may vary between States, precise comparisons berwesn
average earnings in different States cannot be made on the basis of the figures above,

MNote.—Comparisons a3 to trend should be made for complete years or corresponding periods of
Incomplete years, Quarierly totals and averages are affected by seasonal influences.



.

SURVEYS OF WAGE RATES AND EARNINGS. 75

2. Average Weekly Earnings Index Numbers.—The following table shows,
for “ All Industries ” and for * Manufacturing ”, the movement in average
weekly earnings from 1951~52 to the December Quarter, 1961. The * All
Industries ** index is based on Pay-roll Tax returns and other data. The index
for manufacturing industries is based on the average earnings of male wage and
salary earners employed in factories as disclosed by annual Factory Censuses.

The index numbers for “ All Industries ”’ and * Manufacturing” show
the movement in average earnings over a period of time. However, they do
not give, at any point of time, a2 comparison of actual earnings in the two groups.
The base of each series is the year 1953-54 = 100 and both series have been
seasonally adjusted.

A table showing annual and quarterly index numbers from September
Quarter, 1947, will be found in Section VI, of the Appendix.

AVERAGE WEEEKLY EARNINGS{a) INDEX NUMBERS: AUSTRALIA.
SEASONALLY ADJUSTED.
(Base: 1952-54 = 100,

All anuface All
Year. tl?;l.l(i-) h:uring, Quarter. tlrll‘edsu?!;) I\il::::;no-
1951-52 .. .. 87.1 88.4 | 1960—March Quarter 135.5 137.5
1952-53 .. ‘e 95.2 95 4 June " 138 5 1395
1953-54 .. e 106.0 100.0 September » 138.2 140.2
1954-55 .. . 105.4 | 106.9 December » 141.3 | 141.7
1955-56 .. . 112.2 | rid.g
1951 —March " 141.3 142.4
1956-57 .. .- 118.2 | 118.3 June " 141.1 140.2
1957-58 .. . 121.3 122.0 September » 141 8 |(cH42.2
1958-59 .. . 124.5 125.6 December " 144.6 j(AH144.1
1959-60 .. . 133.6 | 135.4
1960-61 .. e 140.5 141.1
() Includes, in addition 1o wages at award rates, carnings of salaried employess, overtime carnings,
over-award and bonus payments, #1¢, (b) Average earsungs per male anit employed, Male unlis
represent iotal male employment plus a proportion of female emplo: at based on the approximate
alio of female to male earnings. ()} Interim estimates based on Pay-roli Tax retusrns.

§ 4. Surveys of Wage Rates and Earnings.

1. General.—Towards the end of 1960 a statistical survey of the wage
structure of Australia was undertaken by this Bureau. The object of the
survey was to obtain information as to marginal rates of wage and actual
weckly earnings of adult male employees (excluding part-time and casual
employees) for the last pay-period in September, 1960. The results of this
survey are summarized in para. 2 below,

A survey as at the last pay-period in October, 1961, provided similar
information as to actvual weekly earnings. Because marginal rates of wage
had changed very little since the Margins Cases of 1959 (see page 131), this
survey was confined to weekly earnings., A summary of the results is given
in para. 3.

Both surveys were based on returns from stratified random samples of
private employers subject to Pay-roll Tax. They did not include government
or semi-government employment. Because of insufficient data, employees
in rural industry and private domestic service were excluded, as also were
employees of religious, benevolent and other similar bodies exempt from
Pay-roll Tax. In addition, the 1960 survey excluded: the shipping and
stevedoring industry; the motion picture industry; certain businesses such
as those of accountants, consultant engineers, etc.; trade associations, etc.



76 . "CBAPTER I111.-~~WaGES anp Houns,

2. Survey of Wage Rates and Eamings, September, 1960.—The Tesults of
this survey were based on returns received from more than 3,000 .employers,
representing a response rate of about 90 per cent. of those approached. The
sample was designed to provide accurate particulars only for Australia as a
whole; hence no State -details are shown in the tables below.

Definitions relevant to the survey are as follows:—

{a) Number .of employees refers to adult male employees on the pay-roll
on the last pay-day in September, 1960, and includes employees
who, although under 21 years of age, were paid at the adult rate
prescribed in the appropriate award. Part-time and casual
employees and those absent in the defence forces were excluded.

(b} The term awards, as used herein, denotes awards or determinations of,
or agreements registered with, Commonwealth or State industrial
tribunals. Employees whose rates of pay and working conditions
were not regulated by awards, and employees covered by formal,
though unregistered, agreements between employee organizations
and employers are shown as ** not covered by awards ».

(¢) Margins are minimum amounts, in addition to the basic wage,
awarded to particular classifications of employees for features
attaching to their work, such as skill, experience, arduousness
or other like factors. ‘For the purposes of this survey the following
were not -included in margins:—special allowances prescribed in
awards, such as shift, dirt and height money, leading hand allow-
ances, etc.; and other payments such as commission, payments
above the minimum rate for contract and piece work, .etc. (see
paragraphs (¢) and (g) below) and also § 6. Wage Margin.)
In the case of contract work, etc.. the margin was determined by
the minimum amount prescribed in the award for the class of
work performed. Where the marginal rate of wage for an
occupation was not specified in an award, the margin was assumed
to be the difference between the total minimum prescribed rate of
wage for the occupation and the appropriate Commonwealth
or State basic wage. For employees not covered by awards,
and whose margins were not specified in unregistered agreements,
the margin was assumed to be the difference between the appro-
priate basic wage in the State jursidiction and the agreed rate of
pay for a standard working week (or the weekly equivalent of the
agreed rate).

() Total Weekly Earnings include ordinary time earnings at award
rates (and, for employees not covered by awards, payments :at
agreed rates for a.standard working week), overtime earnings and
all other payments. Annual or other petiodical bonuses were
included only at the appropriate proportion for one week. For
employees paid other than weekly, only the proportion of earnmgs

equivalent to one week was included.

(&) Ordinary Time Earnings at Award Rates represent the total weekly
payment to adult male employees {excluding part-time and-casual
: employees) for hours of work paid for up to the standard or
- - award hours, calculated at award rates of pay or, for employees
not covered ‘by awards, at agreed rates. It includes payments
for sick leave, proportion of annual leave, special allowances

prescribed in .awards, etc. (see paragraph (c) above).



K

Surveys OF WaAGE RALeS AND BARNINGS. 77

( ') Overtime Earnings represent the total weekly payment to adult
male employees {excluding part-time and casual employees) for
time worked in excess of award or agreed hours.

(g) Other Earnings include all payments other than those in paragraphs
(e) and (f) above, such as commission, payments above the
minimum rate for contract work, incentive scheme, piece-work
and profit-sharing scheme payments, proportion of annual or
other periodical bonuses, points system payments, attendance or
good time-keeping bonuses, etc. (see paragraph (¢} above).

(i) Marginal Rates of Wage.—(a) Indusirial Groups. Tn the following table
adult male employees in each of the main indusérial groups are classified

according to weekly margin above the basic wage,

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MARGINAL RATES OF WAGE
AND INDUSTRIAL GROUP, AUSTRALIA, SEPTEMBER, 1960.(2)

Manufacturing.
. Engi- and ";md Other
Weekly Margin (5} nearing, | Other Totxl C‘i"‘."g::uc' Retail |Iadustries.] 1ot
Metal Manu- Manu- © . Trade.
Works, | lacluring.| [acturing.|
etc,
NumMper of EMPLOYEES (*000).(0)
1
Amount above Basic Wnge—|

Less than 20s. (incl. nil} 6.1 9.0 15.1 0% 3.3 6.1 25.4
20s. and less than  30s. 2.6 21.0 3.6 4.6 4.6 2.9 72.7
30s. ,, ., ', dDs. 26.2 25.7 51.9 2.9 5.5 6.5 66.8
408, ., . w  80s, 41.3 68.3 109.6 7.0 3.4 19.5 167.5
60s. ,, ., W B0s, 37.5 54.0 91.5 12.1 43.0 21.5 173.1
B, ., . . 1D 65.7 3.2 it6.9 1.6 30.4 28.3 187.2

100, ,, , 120s. 26.9 295 56 4 10.5 22.9 17,8 107.6

1205, and over .. 52.5 87.8 140.3 3.3 68.5 64.2 I3

Total .. . 288.8 3d46.5 635.3 80.9 214 6 17} 8 | 1,104.6
ProroRTION OF TOTAL (PER CENT.).
Amount above Basic Wage—

Less than 205, (mel. nil) 2.1 25 2.4 1.2 1.6 3.5 2.3
20s, and less than 30s, 1.3 6.1 8.4 5.6 2.1 5.7 6.6
30s. ,, ., o 40E 9.4 7.4 82 3.3 26 7 6.0
40, ,, o B0s. 14 2 19.7 17.2 8.6 14.6 11.2 15.2
6%. »n n Bl 13.0 15.6 14.4 15.0 22.4 12.4 15,7
80s. ,, ., w100, 22.7 14.8 18.4 14.4 14,2 16,3 17.0
s, -, W 120 9.3 8.5 3.9 1397 ~ 10.6 10.3 9.7

1205, aml oved 18.2 25.4 22.1 38.7 3.9 6.9 7.5

Totay 100.0 100 0 100.0 1500 100.0 100.0 100.0

() Sce page 75 Tor particulars of the coverage of the survey. {5) For definitions, sce page 76.

{c)} For some employees, allowances for sick leave, public holidays, etc., have been included in the marginal
ratcs showe.,

(b) Jurisdiction. In the following table adult male employees are classified
according to weekly margin above the basic wage, separate particulars being
shown for employees under Commonwealth or State jurisdiction and for those
not covered by awards,



75 CHaPrer ILL.—WacEs anp Hougs.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES} CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO MARGINAL RATES OF WAGE
AND JURISDICTION, AUSTRALIA, SEPTEMBER, 1966.(c)

MNumber of Employees (C000).{5) Proportion of Tc;tal (Per Cend.).
Weekly M iy gndcr N légder Mot
cekly Mdargin. om- ot - . o
8 mop- | BMer | g mon- | B0 | eovered
wealth State by Total. wealth State by Tmal.
Awards. | Awards. 4 oide Awards.| AWArss [ 4 Trds,
Amount above Basic Wage— '

Less than 20s. {incl. ml) 12.2 14 t.8 25 4 2.7 2.4 L[ 2.3
205, and less than 30s 42.3 20.5 0.9 27 4.3 0.2 0.5 6.6
W5 . . w0 32.6 1.7 1.5 66,8 9.3 6.2 0.5 h6
Mz, »  Ols 73.5 91.2 2.3 6'? 5 16.2 19.2 L.6 ] 15.2
s, ., ., w  Bis 72.1 26,7 4.3 173.1 15.9 20 4 2.5 | 15.7
R0, ., w1, 1o g 7.8 46! 1872 24.4 15.1 2.6 ¢ 17.0
s, . . w1 48.0 54,0 5.6 107 .6 10.6 1.4 321 97
120s. ansl over . 61.9 87.3 | I355.1 304.3 13.7 18.4 #7.% | 27.5

Total .. . 453.4 | 4.6 | 176.6 |1,104.6 06 100.0| 100.0 | 180.0

(a) See page 75 for pasticulars of the coverage of the survey. (&) For definitions, see page 76,

(ii) Total Weekly Earnings.—{(a) Ordinary Time, Overtime and Other
Earnings. In the following table the total wages and salaries paid to aduit
male emplovees during the last pay-week in September, 1960, are shown for
the main industrial groups, separate particulars being given for ordinary time
earnings at award rates, overtime earnings and all other earnings.

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES PAID TO ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES
(EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND - CASUAL EMPLOYEES) DURING LAST
PAY-WEEK IN SEPTEMBER, 1960: INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, AUSTRALIA.(«)

OEdmmy Tune o oth
T 1 verti the Teyl
tndusteial Group. A\faré:) sa{‘es. Earnlné::'&’) EamingslA(b] Total.
(£'000.)
Manufacturing—
Engineering, Metal Works, etc. 5,469 1,012 1724 7,205
Other Manufacturing . 6,961 349 700 8,510
Total Manvfacturing .. 12,430 1,861 1,424 15,715
Building and Construction . §.672 263 169 2,104
Wholesale and Retail Trade . 4,521 238 425 5,184
Other Industries .. .. 3,837 k1)) 415 4,692
Total .. .. .. 22,460 2,742 2,493 27,695
PropORTION OF ToTAL (PER CENT.).
Manufacturing—
Engineering, Metal Works, cic. 75.9 14 0 101 100 0
Other Manufacturing . 81.8 16.0 82 100.0
Total Manufacturing .. 79.1 1.8 9.1 100.¢
Building and Construction . 795 12.5 8.0 100 0
Wholesale and Retail Trade .. §7.2 4.6 8.2 100 0
Other Industries .. . §1.4 8.1 13,1 100 G
‘Fotal . . .. .. 81.1 29 2490 100 0

{a) See page 75 (o1 panticulans of shc coverage ol the survey. (b} For definiaons, see page 76,



£

SURVEYS OF WAGE RATES AND EARNINGS. 79

() Industrial Groups. Adult male employees in the main industrial groups
covered by the survey are classified in the following table according to total
weekly earnings.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING FPART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOVEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEELY EARNINGS
AND INDUSTRIAL GROUP, AUSTRALIA, SEPTEMBER, 1960.(a)

Manulacturing.
Building |Whkolesale
Total Engi- and and Other Total
Weekly Earaings.{d) neering, Crther Total Construc-| Retail |Industries. "
Meral Manu- Manu- tion. Trade.
Waorks, |facturing. ! facturing.
ele.
Numeer o Emprrovees (7000), (b)
Less than £14(¢) 6.6 7.2 13 8 1.7 1.7 1.9 19.1
£i14 and less than £16 8.9 16.7 25.6 1.4 4.4 5.0 36.4
£6 ,, ., 4, EI8 23.9 44.7 685 5.2 74 16.0 127.2
£18 ,, . . &0 33.4 55.1 88.% 9.0 42.2 21.3 161.0
£20 , o . £22 379 47.8 85 7 11.0 31.9 20.2 144.8
£22 ., ., 5 f24 35.3 i85 8 14.3 23.1 18.3 130.5%
£24 ., ,, , £I6 30.5 34.2 64 7 8.0 17.1 i1.4 17.2
£26 ,, . . £30 47 7 40,8 88.5 11.5 21.6 26.0 1496
£, ., , £33 343 290 613 9.7 14.4 21.5 108.9
£35 and over 29.1 325 61 8 9.1 18 8 26.2 115.9
Taotal %8 .8 Mb.5 635.3 8.9 214.6 173.8 | L104.6
ProporTION OF ToTAL (PER CENT.).
Less thao £14{c) 2.3 2.1 2.2 2.2 a8 1.1 1.7
£14 and less than £16 3.1 4.8 4.0 1.7 20 2.9 3.3
£16 ,, ,. . £I8 8.3 129 108 6.5 17.4 9.2 11.5
£18 ,, . . £f20 11 6 159 13.9 11.¢ 12.7 12.3 14.6
£20 ., . o £22 13.2 i3.8 13.3 13.6 14.9 11.6 13.3
£22 ,, .. . £4 12.6 1.1 11.8 1.7 10.7 10.5 11.8
£24 ,, ., .. £26 10.4 99 10.2 9.8 8.0 10 ¢ 9.7
£26 ,, 4 . IM i4.5 11.8 13.9 i4.2 1.0 14.9 13.5
£ L, ,, ., £35 11 9 83 10.0 12.0 6.7 12.4 9.9
£35 and over i1 9.4 2.7 11.2 8.8 15.1 10.5
Total .. . 100.0 100.0 300.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
() See page 75 (or particutars of the coverage ol the survey. (b) For definitions. see page 76,

() Inquiry indicated that many of the adult males in this group worked less than a full week because of
absenteeism, changing jobs, ete.

3. Survey of Weekly Earnings, October, 1961.—For this survey, returns
were received from all employers selected in the sample, numbering more than
3,500. The sample was designed so that particulars of the distribution of
earnings in each State could be obtained as well as those for Australia (see below),
but it was not possible, without a considerable increase in the number of returns,
to obtain particulars for each industry group in each State. State details were
therefore restricted to the two major groups, manufacturing and non-manufac-
turing; those for Australia were obtained for eight separate industry groups.
Because of limitations of space, it has not been possible to include all figures
in the tables herein, For further details, reference should be made to Statistical
Bulletin No. 22—Survey of Weekly Earnings, October, 1961, 14th February,
1962,

Within each State, each published industry group was divided into eight
size groups, using male employment as recorded on the Pay-roll Tax returns
for March, 1961, as a measure of size. This measiire was also used to improve
the reliability of the sample estimate, using ratio estimation, This technique



8 CHAPTER 111 -=-WAGES AND HOURS,

involved estimating the ratio of adult male employment in a particular earnings
class in October, 1961, within each industry group and State, 1o total male
employment in March, 1961, in that industry group and State {derived from
expansion of the sample). Since total male employment by industry group
and State in March, 1961, was known accurately from Pay-roll records, estimates
of adult male employment in these earning classes in October, 1961, were
obtained by applying the estimated ratios to the corresponding known totals.
The estimates thus obtained were considerably more reliable than any which
could have been produced had this supplementary information not been taken
into account.

The businesses selected in the sample were allocated by State and by
industry and size group in such a way that the precision of the sample estimates
for total manufacturing and total non-manufacturing, expressed as bercentages
of the estimates themselves, would be approximately the same in each State.

Definitions relevant to the survey are as follows:—

Number of Employees refers to adult male employees on the pay-roll of
the last pay-period in October, 1961, and includes employees who, although
under 21 years of age, were paid at the adult rate prescribed for their particular
occupation. Part-time and casual employees and those absent in the defence
forces were excluded. Executive, clerical and sales staff were included, as
were employees working short time who would normally have been full-time
employees,

Total Weekly Earnings {(i.e. gross earnings before taxation and other
deductions) include ordinary time earnings, overtime earnings and all other
payments, such as holiday and sick pay, commission, payments above the
minimum rate for contract work, incentive scheme, piece-work and profit-
sharing scheme payments, points system payments, attendance bonuses, etc.
Arnual or other periodical bonuses were included only at the appropriate
proportion for one week. For employees paid other than weekly, only the
proportion of earnings equivalent to one week was included.

() States.—(@) ANl Industries. Tn the following table adult male employees
in each State are classified according to total weekly earnings. The proportions
of employees in each carnings group and at various levels of earnings are also
shown.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TQO TOTAL WEEELY
EARNINGS, OCTOBER, 1961.(a)

Total Weekly Earnings.(8) | N 5.W. Vic Qid. S.A. WA, Tas. Total.

NuMBER OF EMPLOYEES.(H)

Less than £14(c) Lloesse | 28n 870 793 209 95 | 0877
El4andless than £16 .. [ 4239 | 53542 | 4175 | 199 1,698 670 | 18315
£, -, £18 .. | 28596 | 30362 [ 18119 10802 | sha3| 3699 | 9968t
£18 . . 0 £20 .| STHe | 48420 | 23737 | 16865 | 10905 | 5015 | 165961
£20 ,, , , £22 .. $8261| 49596 | IBI00 | 1629 | 937 | 3737 | 136403
£22 ., ., , £24 .| 34708 | 44498 | 10834 12070 | 6665 | 4163 | 132338
£24 . . £26 .. 30563 | 36034 | 9626 3206 | so19| 3335 11370
£26 ., £0 .| 656901 [ 22401 12046 | 11701 &sds | 3803 | 143183
£30 , ., . £3 .| 40649 | 33(sT( 9471 8509 | 4463 | 2806 | 108°08¢
£33 and over .. o] 59,894 |« 40dIB [ 10642 | TiET | sald |  Z949 | (26987

Total .. -+ | 433,409 | 333,348 | 117,620 | 95901 | 58,398 | 31,712 [1,070,388

For footnotes see next page,



-

SURVEYS OF WAGE RATES AND EARNINGS, Bl

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEELY
EARNINGS, OCTOBER, 1961.(a)—continued.

Total Weekly Earnings.(5) | N.S.W. Vie. I Qld. | S.A. I W.A. | Tas. | Total.
PROPORTION OF ToTaL (Per CENT.).
Less than £14{c) A 09 0.8 0.8 0.1 1.2 0.9
£14 and less than £16 1.0 17 1.6 21 2.9 2.1 1.7
£16 , ., . £18 6.6 9.1 15.3 11.2 139 11.7 9.3
£18 ,, .. o, £20 13 3 14.5 20.0 17.6 18.7 16.1 15.2
£20 ., ., ., £22 13.4 149 15,3 17.0 16.1 15.1 14.6
£22 ., ., . £M 12.5 13.4 9.3 12.6 11.4 13.1 12.4
£24 ., ,, . #£26 1.7 1.8 82 9.6 8.6 10.% 10,6
£26 ., ., ., £0 15.2 12.7 10.3 12.2 1.2 12.0 11.3
£30 ,, .. . £33 14 9.9 8.t 8.9 1.6 8.9 1.1
£35 and over 13.8 12.1 .1 8.0 2.3 9.3 it.9
Total .. 100.0 106.0 100.0 100.40 100. 100.0 100,49
CuMULATIVE ProporRTION OF ToTaL (PER CENT.).(4)
£35 and over . .. 13.8 12.1 9.1 8.0 9.3 9.3 1.9
£30 ,, . .. . 282 220 17.2 16.9 16.9 18.2 22.0
£26 ,, o, .. e 40.4 M.7 21.5 29.1 28.1 3.2 35.3
£24 ,, .. 521 45.5 5.7 38.7 36.7 40.1 45.9
£22 . . o 64.6 58.9 45.0 51.3 48.1 §1.8 58.3
£20 ,, o .. 78.0 13.8 50.3 68.3 64.2 68.9 72.9
£18 ,, . o . 51.3 88.3 80.3 239 82.9 85.0 88.1
£16 ,, . .. .- 97.9 97.4 956 97.1 96, 9.7 97.4
£14 ,, . . .. 98.9 99,1 9.2 99.2 99.7 9.8 %1
(@) See page 75 for particulars of the coverage of the survey. (b) For definitions, see page 80,
{c) Inqury indicated that the majority of the adult males in this group did not work a full wesk because
of absenteeism, changing jobs, ete,  Others were working short time. () These percentages indicate

the proportion of the total employees in each Siate whose weekly earnings were a3 shown.

{(b) Manufacturing and Non-manufacturing. The proportion of adult male
employees in each earnings group is shown for manufacturing and non-
manufacturing industries in the following table.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEFEKLY EARNINGS:
MANUFACTURING AND NON-MAMNUFACTURING INDUSTRIES, OCTOBER,
1961.(a)

ProroRTION ¢F TOTAL (PER CENT.).

Total Weekly Earnings.(b) | N.5.W. l Vic. | Qld. ‘ 5.A. | W.A, l Tas. | Total.
MaNUFACTURING,
Less than £14{c) 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.1 0.4 1.% 1.t
£14 nnd Jess than £16 1.2 2.1 5.3 2.2 4.2 2.0 2.1
£16 ,, ,, . £I8 7.8 11.0 18.3 10.6 16.8 12.3 10.3
8 10 £20 126 13.6 20.6 17.5 2002 138 148
£20 ,, . . £22 13.% 1.5 16.8 17.2 17.6 15.5 15.2
£22 ., .. . £24 13.7 12.8 5.2 12.1 10.5 12.6 12.8
24 70000 626 115 10.6 80 10°0 8.2 1.4 10.6
£ 0 L £ (5.5 2.5 9.4 2.3 10.0 12,8 134
£0 ,, ., 4, £35 Lo G 6 5.8 9.0 5.9 89 9.6
£35 and over . 1k.6 10.3 5.3 7.0 6.2 9.2 99
‘Total 104.0 100.0 100.0 1040 100.0 100.0 100.0
MNON-MANUFACTURING.

Less than £14(c) 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.7
£14 and less than £16 Q.7 1.0 212 20 2.0 2.3 .2
£€6 ,, . . £18 5.0 6.2 13.0 121 1y 10,8 7.7
B8 0 on n €20 123 14’5 19.6 177 17.7 192 15.8
£ .o e 12.8 139 14.2 16,8 15.0 14.5 11.9
£22 . . . £4 10.8 (4.2 9.3 11.8 2.0 133 1.3
£24 , , . £26 11.8 1r.1 8.5 9.1 8.8 5.4 10.6
£26 . o . £W 14.7 13.1 1.0 12.0 1201 11,0 13.2
£0 ,, ., , £33 12.1 10 5 9.8 8.7 3.8 8.8 10.7
£35 and over 16.9 4.9 12.0 2.3 1.4 0.4 14.4
Total e .. 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1665.0 100.0
{a} See page 73 for paruculars of the coverage of the survey. {6) For definitions, see page B0,

(c) 1nguiry indicated that the majority of the adult males ia this group did not work a full week because
of absentesism, changimg jobs, etc. Others were working short time.



82 CHAPTER II1.-—WaQEs anp HoOURs.

(ii) Australia, Industrial Groups. Adult male employees in the main
industrial groups covered by the survey are classified in the following table
according to total weekly earnings.

ADULT MALE EMPLOYEES (EXCLUDING PART-TIME AND CASUAL
EMPLOYEES) CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TOTAL WEEKLY EARNINGS:
INDUSTRIAL GROUPS, AUSTRALIA, OCTOBER, 1961.(a)

Manufacturing.

Building| Whaole-
and

En- sale Other
Total Weekly Earnings.(b}| ginesr- | Food, | Other Total Con- and Indus- | Total.
ing, Drink | Manu- | Manu- | strue- Retail tries,
Meial and factur- | facturs tion. Trade.
Works, [Tobacco.] ing. mg.
ete.
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES.(b)
Less than £14{c) . 3,391 1,143 2,260 6,794 1,020 884 1.179 9.877
£14 and less than £16 .. 4,397 1974 6.028 | 12,399 713 2,718 2,485 18,315
£16 ,, ,, . £18 ..} 20,33 | 10075 } 61T ) 62,126 2704 1 21669 | 12,182 99,681
£18 ,, . . £20 ..} 36338 | 17,249 | 34769 | 88376 7.616 | 45930 | 20839 | 162,761
£20 . . . 4£22 .. ( 42864 | 12,838 | 35286 { 90,988 | 11,048 | 231436 [ 20931 | 156,403
£22 L . Ex | 3T4TI| 10458 | 23,772 76703 | 12,733 | 25644 | 17,258 | 132,038
£24 ,, ., . £26..| 28827 9,029 | 25844 | 63,700 | 11,396 { 20912 | 17,775 | 113.783
£26 ,, .. . £30 .. 36220 | 11,351 | 32,359 | 79,931 9.083 264 | 27,910 | 142,188
£30 ., . . £35 .. 26,198 7.646 | 23,680 ; 6,317 | 17616 | 26,598 | 108055
£35 and over .. ve | 25,540 T005 | 26,719 | 59,284 7664 | 23999 040 | 126,987
Total .. .. | 262,603 | 88,868 | 247,354 | 598,825 | 0294 | 218072 } 183,197 11,070,288

ProrORTION OF ToTAL (PEr CENT.).

Less than £14(¢) .. 1.3 1.3 .9 1.1 1.5 0.4 0.6 0.9
£14 and less than ©16 .. 1.7 2.2 2.4 2.1 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.7
£16 ,, ,, . £18 .. 8.1 11.4 12.8 10.5 1.9 9.9 6.7 9.3
£18 ,, ,, o £20 .. 13.8 19.4 14.1 14.8 10.8 21.1 11.4 15.2
£0 ,, ., , £22.. 16.3 14.4 14.3 15.2 15.7 15.3 11.4 14.6
£22 ., 0 » £4 .. 14.2 11.8 1.6 12.8 18.1 11.8 9.4 2.4
£24 ,, W 0w £26 .. 11.0 10.2 10.4 10.6 16.2 9.4 2.7 10.6
£26 ., . . £30 .. 13 8 12.8 13.1 13.4 12.9 1.6 15.2 13.3
£0 ., . . £3% .. 10.0 8.6 9.6 9.6 9.0 8.1 14,5 10.1
£35 and over .. 9.8 7.9 10.8 9.9 10.9 1.9 19.7 11.9
Total .. 100.¢ | 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 100.0 | 100.0 | 100.0 100.0
CumuLaTive ProPORTION OF ToTaL (PER CENT.).{4}
£35 and over 9.2 1.9 10.8 °.9 10.9 11.0 19.7 11.9
£0 ,, . 19.8 16.5 2.4 19.5 19.9 19.1 .2 2.0
£26 , . 336 29.3 33.5 32,9 32.3 30.7 49 .4 351
£24 ,, 44.6 39.5 43.9 43.5 49.0 40.3 59.1 45.9
£22 ., 58.8 5.3 55.5 36.3 67.1 52.1 68.5 58.3
£20 ., . 75.1 65 7 09.8 71.5 B82.8 67.4 79.9 72.9
£18 . a 28.9 85.1 819 86.3 93.6 88.5 91.3 88,1
£16 ,, . 97.0 96.5 96.7 96.8 9.5 43.4 98.0 97.4
£14 ,, 93.7 98.7 99,1 98.9 98,5 996 99.4 99.1
{a@) See page 75 for particulars of the coverage of the survey. (6) For definitions, see page 80.
(¢} Inquiry mndicated that the majority of the adult males in this group did nol work a full week because
of absentesism, changing jobs, eic.  Oihers were working short time. {d) These percentuges indicale

the proportion of the 1otal employess in gach industry group whoss weekly earnings were a3 shown.

§ 5. Basic Wages in Australia.

1. The Basic Wage.—The concept of a * basic™ or “ living ™ wage is
common to rates of wage determined by industrial authoritics in Auvstralia.
Initially the concept was interpreted as the * minimum » or ** basic » wage
necessary to maintain an average employee and his family in a reasonable
state of comfort. However, it is now generally accepted “ that the wage
should be fixed at the highest amount which the economy can sustain and that
the * dominant factor * is the capacity of the community to carry the resultant
wage levels”.*

* Commonwealth Arbirration Reporiz, Yol. 7T p. 494,



Bastc WAGES IN AUSTRALTA. 83

Under the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act, the Com-
monwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission (prior to June, 1956 the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration) may, for the purpose of
preventing or settling an industrial dispute extending beyond the limits of
any State, make an order or award altering the basic wage (that is to say, that
wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable, without regard to
any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the industry in which,
the person is employed) or the principles upon which it is computed,

In practice, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission
holds general basic wage inquiries from time to time and its findings apply to
industrial awards within its jurisdiction. Prior to the decision of the Com-
monwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration, announced on 12th
September, 1953, discontinuing the automatic adjustment of basic wages in
Commonwealth awards in accordance with variations occurring in retail
price index numbers, the relevan{ basic wage of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration was adopted to a considerable extent by the State
Industrial Tribunals, 1n New South Wales and South Australia the State
industrial authorities adopted the relevant Commonwealth basic wage. In
"Victoria and Tasmania, where the Wages Boards system operates, no pro-
vision was included in the industrial Acts for the declaration of a basic wage,
although Wages Boards generally adopted basic wages based on those of the
Commonwealth Court. In Queensland and Western Australia the determina-
tion of a basic wage is a function of the respective State Industrial or Arbitration
Courts and, subject to State law, they have had regard to rates determined
by the Commonwealth Court. Following the decision of the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to discontinue automatic quarterly
adjustments to the basic wage, the various State industrial authorities deter-
mined State basic wages in accordance with the provisions of their respective
State industrial legislation. Details of the action taken in each State and
subsequent variations in State basic wages are set out in para. 5. (See also
Sections X. and XI. of the Appendix.)

In addition to the basic wage, * secondary ” wage payments, including
margins for skill, loadings and other special considerations peculiar to the
occupations or industry, are determined by these authorities. The basic wage
and the ** secondary " wage, where prescribed, make up the * minimmem » wage
for a particular occupation, The term minimum wage (as distinct from the
basic wage) is used currently to express the lowest rate payable for a particular
occupation or industry.

In §1 of this chapter (pages 44-56) particulars are given of the current
Commonwealth and State industrial Acts and the industrizl authorities
established by these Acts. The powers of these authorities include the determi-
nation and variation of basic wage rates.

2. The Commonwealth Basic Wage,—{(i} Early Judgments.—The principle
of a living or basic wage was propounded as far back as 1890 by Sir Samuet
Griffith, Premier of Queensland, but it was not until the year 1907 that a wage,
as such, was declared by a Court in Auvstralia. The declaration was made by
way of an order in terms of section 2 {d) of the Excise Tariff 1906 in the matter
of an application by H. V. McKay that the remuneration of labour emptoyed by
him at the Sunshine Harvester Works, Victoria, was * fair and reasonable ™,
Mr. Justice Higgins, President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration, discussed at length the meaning of * fair and reasonable *,
and defined the standard of a * fair and reasonable  minimum wage for
nnskilled labourers as that appropriate to ** the normal needs of the average



84 CaAPTER HI.~WAGES AND - HOURS.

employee, regarded as a human being living in a civilized community ”.*
The rate declared by the President in his judgment (known as the * Harvester
Judgment ) was 7s. a day or £2 25, a week for Melbourne, the amount
considered reasonable for * a family of about five .t According to a rough
allocation by the Judge, the constituent parts of this amount were £1 55, 5d.
for food, 7s. for rent, and 95, 7d. for all other expenditure.

The * Harvester " standard was adopted by the Commonwealth Court of
Congciliation and Arbitration for incorporation in its awards, and practically
the same rates continued until the year 1913, when the Court took cognizance
of the retail price index numbers, covering food and groceries and rent of all
houses (** A Series) for the 30 more important towns of Australia, which
had been published by the Commonwealth Statistician for the first time in
the preceding year., The basic wage rates for towns were thereafter varied
in accordance with the respective retail price index numbers. Court practice
was to equate the retail price index number 875 for Melbourne for the
year 1907 to the * Harvester ”* rate of 42s. a week (or the base of the index
(1,000) to 48s. a week), At intervals thereafter, as awards came before it for
review, the Court usually revised the basic wage rate of the award in proportion
to variations in the retail price index. In some country towns certain
“ lpadings * were added by the Court to wage rates so derived to offset the
effect of lower housing standards, and consequently lower rents, on the index
numbers for these towns.

During the period of its operation, the adequacy of the ** Harvester *
standard was the subject of much discussion, the author of the judgment
himself urging on several occasions the need for its review. During the period
of rapidly rising prices towards the end of the 1914-18 War, strong criticism
developed that this system did not adequately maintain the * Harvester”
equivalents. A Royal Commission was appointed in 1919 to inguire what
it would actually cost a man, wife and three children under fourteen years
of age to live in a reasonable standard of comfort, and how the basic wage
might be automatically adjusted to maintain purchasing power. The Com-
mission's Reports were presented in November, 1920 and April, 1921. An
application by the unions to have the amounts arrived at by the inquiry
declared as basic wage rates was not accepted by the Court because they were
considerably in advance of existing rates and grave doubts were expressed by
members of the Court as to the ability of industry to pay such rates. Further
details of the recommendations of the Commission were published in Labour
Report No. 41, page 102,

The system of making automatic quarterly adjustiments to the basic wage
in direct ratio to variations in the retail price index (** A ** Series) was intro-
duced in 1921. The practice then adopted was to calculate the adjustments
to the basic wage guarterly on the index number for the preceding quarter.
Previously adjustments had been made sporadically in relation to retail price
indexes for the previous calendar year or the year ended with the preceding
quarter. The new method would have resulted in a basic wage lower than
that to which employees would have been entitled had the previous practice
been continued, and in 1922} the Court added to the basic wage a general
loading of 3s. (known as the * Powers 35.), “asom . . . which did, to
the extent of 3s. per week, relieve the employees from the detrimental effect so
far as they were concerned of the change which the Court was then making
in jts method of fixing the basic wage.””§ This loading continued until 1934,

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 2, p. L %+ For pariiculars of information then
avallable on the average number of dependent chlid.ren per famaly, zee Labour Report No, 41, foolncie
on page T 1 16 C.A.R., p. 32 § 1oid.. p. 841,



.,

BaSIC WAGES ™ AUSTRALIA. 85

The practice adopted by the Commonwealth Court in 1921 of making automatic
quarterly adjustments continued until the Court’s judgment of 12th September,’
1953, (See page 88.)

(For a description of the several series of retail price indexes referred to in
these paragraphs see page 5.)

(ii) Basic Wage Inquiries, 1930~31, 1932, 1933.—No change was made in
the method of fixation and adjustment of the basic wage until the onset of the,
depression, which began to be felt severely during 1930, Applications were
then made to the Court for some greater measure of reduction of wages than
that which resulted from the automatic adjustments due to falling retail prices.
The Court held a general inquiry, and, while declining to make any change in
the existing method of calculating the basic wage, reduced all wage rates under
its jurisdiction by 10 per cent. from Tst February, 1931.%¥ In June, 1932, the
Court refused applications by employee organizations for the cancellation of
the 10 per cent. reduction in wage rates.t In May, 1933 the Court again
refused to cancel the 10 per cent. reduction in wage rates, but decided that the
existing method of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the * A ™
Series retail price index number had resulted in some instances in a reduction of
more than 10 per cent. 1In order to rectify this the Court adopted the “ D
Series of retail price index numbers for future quarterly adjustments of the
basic wage.?

(iii) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1934,—The * Harvester ™ standard, adjusted
to retail price variations, continued to be the theoretical basis of the basic
wage of the Commonwealth Court until the Court’s judgment, delivered on
17th April, 1934,§ declared new basic wage rates to operate from lst May,
1934, The new rates were declared on the basis of the respective ** C* Series
retail price index numbers for the various cities for the December quarter,
1933, and ranged from 61s. for Brisbane to 67s. for Sydney and Hobart, the
average wage for the six capital cities being 65s.

The 10 per cent. special reduction in wages referred to above ceased to
operate upon the introduction of the new rates, and the automatic quarterly
adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index
numbers was transferred from the “ A * and the * D Series to the “C"™
Series Retail Price Index.|| The base of the index (1,000) was taken by the
Court as equal to 81s. a week, The new basic wage for the six capital cities
was the same as that previously paid under the “ A Series, without the
“ Powers 3s.” and without the 10 per cent, reduction,  For further particulars
of the judgment in this inquiry see Labour Report No, 26, page 76.

(iv) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1937.—In May and June, 1937, the Common-
wealth Court heard an application by the combined unions for an increase in
the basic wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the base (1,000} of
the ** C* Series index be increased from 81s. to 93s., which on index numbers
then current would have represented an average increase of about 10s. a
week, The chief features of the judgment, delivered on 23rd June,¥ were:—
{a) Amounts were added to the basic wage not as an integral, and therefore
adjustable, part of that wage, but as ** loadings ™ additional to the rates payable
under the 1934 judgment, The wage assessed on the 1934 basis was designated
in the new judgment as the “ needs >’ portion of the total resultant basic wage.
These loadings, referred to as * Prosperity * loadings, were 6s. for Sydney,

* Commonwealth Arburation Reports, Yol 10, p. 2. t 3l C.A.R., p, 305, 132 CAR.,
p-90.  For flurther particplars see Labour Repori No. 22, pp. 45-8, and Labour Report No. 23, pp. 45-6.

33 C.A.R., p. 144, 1 For a description of the * A, YCH and DY Serics see page 5 of thiy
cport. ¥ 37 C.AR., p. 583. . s



86 CHAPTER [I].—WaGEs AND Hours.

Melbourne and Brisbane; 4s. for Adelaide, Perth and Hobart; and 5s, for
the six capitals basic wage. “ Prosperity * loadings for the basic wage for
provincial towns in each State, for combinations of towns and combinations
of capital cities, and for railway, maritime and pastoral workers were also
provided for in the judgment. (F) The minimum adjustment of the basic wage
was fixed at Is. a week instead of 2s. (¢) The basis of the adjustment of the
“ needs ” portion of the wage in accordance with the variations shown by retail
price index numbers was transferred from the ** C ** Series to a special ** Court™
Series based upon the * C' Series. (See page 6.) (d) Rates for fomales and
Junior males were left for adjustment by individual judges when dealing with
specific awards.

The main parts of the judgment were reprinted in Labour Repott No. 28,
pages 77-87,

) Judgment, December, 1939.—The Commonwealth Court on 19th
December, 1939 heard an application by trade unions for an alteration in
the date of adjustment of the basic wage in accordance with the variations
in the ** Court ** Series of index numbers. On the same day, the Court directed
that such adjustments be made operative from the beginning of the first pay-
period to commence in February, May, August or November, one month
earlier than the then current practice.*

{vi) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1940.—On S5th August, 1940 the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
increase in the existing basic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base of the
“ C?* Series index upon which the * Court ** Series was based) from $1s. to
100s, a week, and the incorporation of the existing * Prosperity * loadings in
the new rate.  In its judgment of 7th February, 19411 the Court unanimously
refused to grant any increase, and decided that the application should not be
dismissed but stood over for further consideration after 30th June, 1941.
The application was refused mainly because of the uncertainty of the economic
outlook.

Concerning the concept of a basic wage providing for the needs of a specific
family unit, Chief Judge Beeby in his judgment stated:—* The Court has
always conceded that the * needs * of an average family should be kept in mind
in fixing a basic wage, But it has never, as the result of its own inquiry,
specifically declared what is an average family, or what is the cost of a regimen
of food, clothing, shelter and miscellaneous items necessary to maintain it in
frugal comfort, or that a basic wage should give effect to any such finding.
In the end economic possibilities have always been the determining factor, . .
what should be sought is the independent ascertainment and prescription of the
highcst basic wage that can be sustained by the total of industry in all its
primary, secondary and ancillary forms, . . More than ever before
wage fixation is controlled by the economic outlook i

The Chief Judge suggested that the basic wage should be graded according
to family responsibilities and that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate
wages, a reapportionment of national income to those with more than one
dependent child would be of advantage to the Commonwealth. The relief
afforded to those who needed it would more than offset the infiationary tendency
of provision for a comprehensive scheme of child endowment. If a scheme of
this nature were established, future fixations of the basic wage would be greatly
simplified. (The Commonwealth Child Endowment Act came into operation
on lIst July, 1941, See § @ of this chapter for the main features as at 3lst
December, 1961.)

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 41, p. 520, 1 44 CAR., p. 41,




Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALLA. 87

(vii} “ Interim™ Basic Wage Inguiry, 1946,—The Court, on 25th November,
1946, commenced the hearing of this case as the result of (2) an application
made on 30th October, 1946 (during the course of the Standard Hours Case}
by the Attorney-General of the Commonwealth for the restoration to the
Full Court List of certain adjourned 1940 basic wage applications {see (vi}
above); (b) a number of fresh cases which had come to the Court since 1941;
and {¢) an application by the Australian Council of Trade Unions on behalf
of trade unions for an * interim ** basic wage declaration.

In its judgment of 13th December, 1946,* the Court granted an increase
of 7s. in the adjustable portion of the six capital cities basic wage, to operate
from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in the month of
December, 1946, except in the case of casual and maritime workers, for whom
the increases operated from 1st December.

For the purpose of automatic quarterly adjustments a new * Court”™
Series of index numbers was created by increasing the base index number
{1923-27) from 81.0 to 87.0. The * Court ™ Series index number calculated
on this base for the September quarter, 1946 effected an increase in the basic
wage for the weighted average of the six capital cities from 93s. to 100s. A
similar increase in the basic wage resulted for each capital city except Hobart,
where the amount was 6s. All “ loadings >* on the basic wage were retained
at their existing amounts unless otherwise ordered by the Court,

The new series was designated * Court Index (Second Series) ** to distinguish
it from the * Court Index (First Series) >, which was introduced after the 1937
Basic Wage Inquiry. The new * Court” index numbers were obtained by
multiplying the *“ C ** Series retail price index numbers (Base: 1923-27 = 1,000)
by the factor 0.087, and taking the result to the first decimal place.

The wage rates for adult females and juveniles were to be increased pro-
portionately to the increase granted to adult males, the amount of the increase
being determined by the provisions in each award. For further particulars of
the judgment see Labour Report No. 38, page 79,

(viil) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50.—This finalized the case begun in 1940
and continued in 1946 (see above). In 1946, during the hearing of the
Standard Hours Inquiry and (ollowing the restoration to the Full Court List
of applications for an increased basic wage, the Chief Judge ruled that the
claim for an increase in the basic wage should be heard concurrently with the
* 40-hour week ” claims then before the Court. The wunions, however,
objected to this course being followed, and, on appeal to the High Court, that
Court in March, 1947, gave a decision which resulted in the Arbitration Court
proceeding with the * Hours ™ Case to its conclusion.

The Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50, finally opened in February, 1949, and
the general hearing of the unions’ claims was commenced on 17th May, 1949,
Separate judgments were delivered on 12th October, 1950;1 in the judgments,
which wete in the nature of general declarations, a majority of the Court
{Foster and Dunphy JJ.) was of the opinion that the basic wage for adult males
should be increased by £1 a week, and that for adult females should be 75 per
cent. of the adult male rate. Kelly C.J., dissenting, considered that no
increase in either the male or the female wage was justified.

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vo, 57, p. 603, T 68 C.4.R., p. 698,



88 CHAPTER [1l.—WAaGES AND HOURS

The Court, on 24th Qctober and 17th and 23rd Nowvember, 1950, made
further declarations concerning the * Prosperity ™ and other loadings. The
* Prosperity * loading of 1937 (see page 85), which was being paid at rates
of between 3s. and 6s. a week according to localities, was standardized at a
uniform rate of 5s. a week for all localities and was declared to be an adjustable
part of the basic wage, the * War » loadings were declared to be not part of
the basic wage, and any other loading declared to be part of the basic wage
ceased to be paid as a separate entity.

The new rates operated from the beginning of the first pay-period in
December, 1950, in all cases being the rate based on the Court Index (2nd
Series) for the September quarter, 1950 plus a flat-rate addition of £1, together
with the standardized ** Prosperity * loading of 3s. The declaration provided
that the whole of the basic wage would be subject to automatic quarterly
adjustments as from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
February, 1951, on the basis of the index numbers for the December quarter,
t950. For this purpose the new rate of £8 2s. was equated to the * C Series
retail price index number 1572 for the six capital cities (weighted average) for
the September quarter, 1950. From this equation was derived a new * Court
Index (Third Series} with 103.0 equated to 1,000 in the *“ C” SBeries Index.

Further particulars of the judgment may be found in Labour Report No. 39,
p. 81.

(ix)} Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry, 1952-33.—On 5th August,
1952, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration began hearing
claims by the Metal Trades Emplovers' Association and other employers’
organizations that (a) the basic wage for adult males be reduced; (#) the basic
wage for adult females be reduced; (¢) the standard hours of work be increased;
(d) the systern of adjusting the basic wages in accordance with variations
occurring in retail price index numbers be abandoned; and by the Metal Trades
Federation, an association of employees’ organizations, that the basic wage
for adult males be increased. This would also have resulted in increasing the
amount of the basic wage for adult females, though not the proportion it bore
to the basic wage for adult males.

A number of governments, organizations and other bodies obtained leave
to intervene and in this role the Australian Council of Trade Unions supported
the claims of the Metal Trades Federation.

The decision of the Court, announced on 12ih September, 1953,* was as
follows:;—the employers’ applications for reduction of the basic wages for
adult males and females and for an increase of the standard hours of work
were refused; the employers® applications for omission or deletion of clauses
or sub-clauses providing for the adjustment of basic wages were granted;
the unions' applications for increases of basic wages were refused.

The Court in the course of its judgment said that nothing had been put before
it during the inquiry in support of a departure from its well-established
principle that the basic wage should be the highest that the capacity of the
community as a whole could sustain, If the Court was at any time asked to
fix a basic wage on a true needs basis, the question of whether such a method
was correct in principle and all questions as to the size of the family unit
remained open.

In order to remove certain misconceptions about its function, the Court
stated that it was neither a social nor an economic legislature, and that its

* Commonwenith Arbitrairon Reporis, Vol. 77, p. 477,



BASIC WAGEY IN AUSTRALIA. 89

function under section 25 of the Act was 1o prevent or settle specific
induvstrial disputes. However, these must be settled upon terms which seem
Jjust to the Court, having regard to conditions which exist at the time of its
decision,

The Court intimated that time would be saved in future inquiries if the
parties to the disputes, in discussing the principle of the ** capacity to pay ",
directed their attention to the broader aspects of the economy, as indicated
by a study of employment, investment, production and productivity, oversea
trade, oversea balances, the competitive position of secondary industry and
retail trade,

In accordance with its decision to abolish the automatic adjustment clause
from its awards, the Court, commencing on 21st October, 1953, amended all
awards listed before jt as a result of application by one of the parties to the
awards. Afterwards the Court, of its own motion under section 49 of “the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act, listed those awards not
the subject of an application by one of the parties and then proceeded to delete
the clauses providing for the automatic adjustment of the basic wage.

The power of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to
vary awards not the subject of an application by one of the parties was un-
successfully challenged in the High Court of Australia,

For further particulars of the judgment see Labour Report No, 46, p. 64,

(%) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1956,—On 14th February, 1956, the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration commenced hearing an application for
alteration of the basic wage in the following respects:—namely, for an increase
in the basic wage to the amount it would have reached if automatic quarterly
adjustments deleted by the Court in September, 1953, had remained in force;
an increase of a further £1 in the basic wage; the re-introduction of automatic
quarterly adjustments; and the abolition of what was known as the 3s. country
differential. This application was regarded as a general application for varia-
tion of the basic wage in all awards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration.

- All the claims made by the unions were opposed by the respondent employers.
The Commonwealth Government appeared not as a party to the dispute but
in the public interest and supplied much factual and statistical material in a
review of the economy from 1953. However, the Commonwealth opposed the
re-introduction of automatic adjustments. The States of New South Wales,
Queensland, Western Australia and Tasmania supported the unions® claims for
the re-establishment of the system of automatic adjustments and the raising
of the basic wage to the levels indicated by current * C * Series index numbers,
but the State of South Australia opposed these claims. The State of Victoria
neither supported nor opposed the unions® claims.

The judgment was delivered on 26th May, 1956. The Court rejected each
claim made by the unions but decided to increase the adult male basic wage
by 10s. a week, payable from the beginning of the first pay-period in June. As
a result of this decision, the basic wage for adult females was increased by
7s. 6d. a week with proportionate increases for juniors of both sexes and for
apprentices.

The Court took the view that its decision in 1953 to abandon the system of
quarterly adjustments was clearly right and that * so long as the assessment
of the basic wage is made as the highest which the capacity of the economy ¢an



90 CHAPTER 11}, ~-WaGES AND HoURs,

sustain, the automatic adjustment of that basic wage upon price index numbers
cannot be justified, since movements in the index bave no relation to the move-
ments in the capacity of the economy ’.* The Court was satisfied “ that a
basic wage assessed at the highest amount which the economy can afford to
pay cannot in any way be arrived at on the current price of listed commeodities.
There is simply no relationship between the two methods of assessment ™.t

* The Court’s examination of the economy and of its indicators—employ-
ment, investment, production and productivity, overseas trade, overseas
balances, the competitive position of secondary industry and retail trade—and
its consideration of inflation and its possible disastrous extension has led to
the Court's conclusion that the nation now has not the capacity to pay a basic
wage of the amount to which awtomatic quarterly adjustments would have
brought it.”’{

In the course of setting out the reasons for its deciston the Court considered
the period over which the capacity of the economy should be assessed, and
concluded: “* A year has been found almost universally to be a sensible and
practicable period for such a purpose in the case of trading institutions the
wotld over. The Court considers—fortified by the Judges’ experience of con-
sidering from time to time Australia’s capacity—that a yearly assessment of the
capacity of Australia for the purpose of fixing a basic wage would be most
appropriate. We would encourage any steps to have the Court fulfil such a
task eachyear . . .'f

For further details see Labour Report No. 46, p. 67,

{xi) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1956-57.—On 13th November, 1956, the Common-
wealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in Presidential Session
commenced to hear claims for alteration of the basic wage prescribed in the
Metal Trades Award, as follows:—For the increase of the basic wage to the
amount it would have reached il there had remained in the award provisions
for automatic quarterly adjustments, and for the re-insertion in the award of
the provisions for automatic quarterly adjustments.§ Tn a2ccordance with past
practice this application was treated by the Commission as a general application
for alteration of the basic wage in all Federal awards.

The unions’ claims were opposed by the respondent employers. The
Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations intervened in
support of the applicant unions. Victoria and South Australia were the only
States to appear before the Commission and the Attorney-General of the
Commonwealth intervened in the public interest. Victoria neither supported
nor opposed the application by the unions. South Australia opposed the
unions’ claims and suggested that, if an increase in the basic wage were granted,
the Commission should decide on the increase to be added to the six capitals
basic wage and then apportion that increase amongst the six capital cities on
a basis accurately reflecting the differences in their cost of living. The Com-
monwealth opposed the restoration of the automatic adjustment system, what-
ever index were used for this purpose.

The Commission decided that before it could reach a decision it would have
1o examine, in detail, three main issues, namely, (@) should the system of auto-
matic adjustment be restored? (b) should there be an increase in the basic
wage, and, if so, of what amount? and (¢} should the increase, if there were
one, be of a uniform amount, or should it be variable as between capital cities?

* Commonwealth Arbiirarion Reports, Yol. 84, p. 175 t Ibid, p. 176, t Ibid., p. 177,
§ 87 C.A.R.. p. 439,



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 921

After hearing submissions by counsel for the unions that automatic quarterly
adjustments of the basic wage should be restored and argument as to the
appropriateness of using the * C * Series index for this purpose, the Commission
reaffirmed the decision of the Court in 1953, which, it said, ** was primarily
based on the view that there is no justification for automatically adjusting in
accordance with a price index a wage assessed as the highest that the capacity
of the community as a whole can sustain ”.* Accordingly, the claim for
restoration of automatic quarterly adjustments was refused,

The Commission, having considered all aspects of the state of the economy,
decided that the basic wages in Federal awards should be increased and that
the increase to the six capital cities basic wage should be 10s. a week for adult
males, to come into effect from the first pay-period to commence on or after
15th May, 1957. The basic wage for adult females was increased by 7s. 6d. with
proportionate increases for juniors of both sexes and for apprentices,

The historical background of differential rates of basic wage for different
localities was examined by the Commission and it acknowledged that the
Federal basic wage had two components. The first and greater component
differed for each capital city and represented a rate of wage calculated by the
use of * C™ Series retail price index numbers for the June quarter, 1953, and
the second component, common to all places, was the uniform 10s, awarded
by the Court in 1956. On the question of whether the increase should be of
a uniform amount the alternative courses open to the Commission appeared
to be either to follow what the Court did in 1956 (i.e. to award a uniform
increase), or to recalculate the inter-capital-city differentials of the newly-fixed
standard basic wage according to the latest * C*’ Series index numbers. The
Commission decided to grant an increase of a uniform amount.

Judgment was delivered on 29th April, 1957. The Commission advised that
it approved an annual review of the basic wage and would be available lor this
purpose in February, 1958. However, although favouring an annual review
of the basic wage, the Commission considerad that * it would not be proper
for it nor would it wish to curtail the existing right of disputants to make an
application at whatever time they think it necessary to do so .1

A more detailed summary of the judgment may be found in Labour Report
No. 46, p. 68.

(xii) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1958.—On 18th February, 1958, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission in Presidential Session commenced hearing
an application by respondent unions for variation of the Metal Trades Award,
by increasing the amounts of basic wage prescribed therein to the figure each
would have reached had the quarterly adjustment system based on the * C™
Series retail price index numbers been retained, plus an addition of 10s., and
by making provision for future adjustment of each of the new amounts at
quarterly intervals by the application thereto of the same index numbers.t

The claims for the restoration of quarterly adjustments and for basic wage
increases were opposed by private employers and by the State of South Australia,
which also contended that, as the cost of living wasmuchlowerin Adelaidethanin
Melbourne and Sydney, greater disparities in basic wage rates than then existed
should be determined if, against its submission, any general increase in the basic
wage were decided upon. Tasmania, the only other State represented, made
no submissions. The Attorney-General of the Commonwealth intervened in
the public interest under section 36 (1.) of the Conciliation and Arbitration Ac

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reporrs, Vol. 87, p. 445, t Ibid., p. 459, $ B9 C. AR, D 28



192 CHAPTER 1II:--WAGES AND HOURS.

and leave to intervene was granted to the Professional Officers” Association of
the Commonwealth Public Service, three other organizations of medical and
scientific workers employed in the Commonwealth Public Service and the
Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations.

In its judgment, delivered on 12th May, 1958, the Commission rcjected the
submission by counsel for the Professional Officers’ Association * that if the
Commission is satisfied that there is in the community capacity to pay a higher
wage bill, consideration should be given to the question whether that increased
capacity should be reflected in an increased basic wage only, or extended also
to the marginal or secondary contents of aggregate wages and salaries.”* The
Commission also rejected the submission by counsel for the Australian Council
of Salaried and Professional Associations that when the Commission looked
at the capacity of industry to pay and gave an increase in the basic wage, it
“ always kept something in hand for a marginal claim which would probably

be coming up >}

The claim of the unions for the restoration of the 1953 basic wage standard

. was rejected by the Commission on the same grounds as in its 1957 judgment,

during which it had said * it would be most unsafe to assume that the economy
was then, or thereafter, capable of sustaining that year’s rate as a ° standard *
in real terms."”

The Commission then considered the three specific issues before it, namely,
(a) should the system of automatic adjustments be restored? (&) should the
basic wage be increased, and if so, by what amount? and {c) should there be
uniform or disparate increases?

Counsel for the unions submitted that the unions still regarded the *“ C**
Series index as a proper guide for the determination of basic wage levels but
that if this contention continued to be unacceptable to the Commission, as
it had been in the three previous inquiries, there should be an immediate
decision upon principle and later, if need be, an inquiry in an effort to ascertain
a proper price index. He also submitted that there should be, from time
to time, additions to wages to afford to workers their proper share of increased
productivity and efficiency and that although the unions had never claimed
that increments for increased productivity could under present circumstances
be made by way of automatic adjustment, the objective of wage increases
commensurate with price increases could best be achieved by the use of an

.automatic adjustment system. After having considered the submissions and

without hearing argumenis against the proposition, the Commission, on 21st
February, 1958, rejected the application for the restoration of automatic
adjustments and for a deferred inquiry thereon,

In the reasons for its judgment the Commission stated that there was
nothing in the submission to justify a departure from the decisions of 1953,

. 1956 and 1957 to reject automatic wage adjustments. The Commission also

again expressed the opinion that a yearly assessment of the capacity of Australia
for the purpose of fixing a basic wage would be most appropriate.

After hearing arguments for and against an increase in the basic wage rates

"and submissions, mainly statistical, on behalf of the Commonwealth, the

Commission was unanimously of the opinion that the position of the economy
regarded as a whole was such as to justify an increase in the basic wage.
Kirby C.J. and Gallagher J., considered that it was undesirable in the interests
of all to grant an increase higher than 5s,; Wright J., considered that a basic

.wage level substantially higher than that proposed by the majority was justified.

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 89, p. 288, t Ibid., p. 290,



BASIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 2

Under section 68 of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904-1956 the
majority opinion prevailed. Accordingly the decision of the Commission
was that the rates of basi¢c wage for adult males under Federal awards should
each be increased by 5s. a week.

The South Australian Government submitted that economically there was
no scope at all for a basic wage increase anywhere in Australia; and, as in the
1957 inquiry, again pursued the question of inter-city differentials in those
awards where they applied, as an answer to the union claim that the amount
of the basic wage in Adelaide should be calculated by reference 10 the “ C*
Series retail price index numbers for that city, It was claimed that the actual
cost of living was so much lower in Adelaide than in Melbourne and Sydney
that the basic wage for Adelaide should be approximately 10 per cent. below
the rate fixed for Sydney instead of approximately 5 per cent. below, as it
then was, subject to a stipulation that no reduction should be made in the
existing Adelaide rate. In the Commission’s view the employers had not
spoken on this matter unitedly or vnanimously, nor had any one supported the
proposal as put to the Commission. It concluded that the claim must be
rejected on the ground that it would not be wise or just to apply it in South
Australia in view of the fact that it was neither sought nor supported by any
other party, and its application to the government and its instrumentalities
alone was not sought.

The Commission indicated that the issues involved in inter-city differential
wage rates were complex and could not be decided after a brief hearing,

The decisions of the Commission were as follows:—The claim for restoration
of automatic quarterly adjustments and the claim of the South Auvstralian
Government for special treatment were refused; and the basic wages of adult
male employees covered by Federal awards were increased by a uniform
amount of 55. a week, to operate from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing on or after 21st May, 1958.*

The basic wage for adult females was increased to 75 per cent. of the new
.basic wage for adult males with proportionate increases for jumiors and
apprentices of both sexes,

{xiii} Basic Wage Inquiry, 1959.—0On 24th February, 1959, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission, constituted in Presidential Session by Kirby CJ.,
Foster and Gallagher JJ., commenced hearing an application by respondent
unions for variation of the Metal Trades Award by increasing the amounts of
basic wage prescribed therein for respective cities, towns and localities to the
figure each would have reached had the quarterly adjustment system based on
the * C* Series retail price index numbers been retained, plus an addition
of 10s. to each basic wage and by making provision for future adjustment of
each of the new amounts at quarterly intervals by the application thereto
of the same index nuvmbers.t

A large number of applications for similar variation of other awards were
ordered to be treated as involved in the inquiry and as such to be decided upon.
the evidence, material and submissions made from the beginning of the hearing..

The application of the unions was opposed by private employers generally,
and by the State of South Australia and two of its instrumentalities. Tasmania.
was the only other State vepresented and it appeared in support of the
application of the unions in regard to the increase of the basic wage to the
amount it would have reached had the adjustment system been retained and the-

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reperis, Yol. 89, p. 285, t 91 C.AR, pp. 6834,



94 Cuarter I1l,—Wages anp Hours.

restoration of that system. Counsel for the Attormey-General of the Common-
wealth, who intervened pursunant to his statutory right, submitted on behalf
of the Commonwealth that the application for restoration of the automatic
adjustment system should be refused. The Commonwealth again supplied,
for the benefit of the Commission and the parties, economic and statistical
information and material. In addition the Commonwealth, without making a
particular submission as to whether there should be an increase or its amount,
made a general submission on the state of the national economy. The
Australian Council of Salaried and Professional Associations was granted
leave to intervene, and submissions were also presented on behalf of fixed
income earners and pensioners generally,

Counsel for the employers also appeared for The Graziers’ Association of
New South Wales and other organizations of employets in the pastoral industry
to reduce the basic wage in the Pastoral Award, 1956, by £1 3s., being the aggre-
gate amount of the increases granted by the Court in 1956 and the Commission
in 1957 and 1958, The Commission decided to join these applications in the
main hearing on 17th March, 1959, as a matter of procedure only and without
deciding affirmatively that the Commission as constituted for that hearing had
power to grant them in whole or in part. At the conclusion, on 5th May, 1959,
of submissions in support of these applications and without calling upon
counsel for the Australian Workers Union in reply, the Commission stated
that it would reject the applications for reduction of the basic wage in the
Pastoral Award and again indicated that the gquestion of jurisdiction as to
whether the Commission had the power to decide 2 different basic wage remained
* undecided and open ™,

On 5th June, 1959, the three Judges delivered separate judgments. On the
question of whether the system of automatic quarterly adjustments should be
restored the members of the Commission were divided in opinion and therefore
the question was decided in accordance with the decision of the majority. The
majority decision, namely, that of Kirby C.JJ. and Gallagher J., was that the
<laim of the unions for restoration of the system should be refused. Foster J.
dissented.

The members of the Commission were unanimous in the opinion that there
should be an increase in the basic wage, but as to the amount of the increase they
were divided in opinion as follows:—

The President, Kirby C.J., was of opinion that the increase should be 15s,
a week, payable as from the beginning of the first-pay-period commencing on
or after 11th June, 1959, Foster J. was of opinion that the increase should
be 20s. a week, payable as to 10s. as from the first pay-period in July, 1959,
and as to the balance by increases of 2s. 6d. for four quarters commencing
Ist January, 1960. Gallagher J. was of opinion that the increase should be
10s. a week, payable as from the date chosen by the President. Foster J.,
while holding his opinion, decided to concur in the decision proposed by the
President.

A summary of the separate reasons for judgment is set out in the following
paragraphs.

Kirby C.J—The President said that apart from the question of the basic
wage in the pastoral industry, which had already been decided, there were two
issues for the Commission’s decision: (a) should the automatic adjustment
system be restored? (b) should the basic wage in the Commission’s awards
generally be increased and, if so, by what amount ?



BasIC WAGQIs IN AUSTRALIA. 95

The President stated that in his view nothing had been put at the inquiry
which would justify a restoration of the system, and the decisions against the re-
tention or restoration of the system made by the Court in 1953 and 1956 and by
the Commiission in 1957 and 1958 were correct. He said: * I have come to this
conclusion on the material and submissions before the Commission at this
hearing and quite independently of the admitted shortcomings since 1953 of the
* C’ geries index. I would emphasize that the annual review of the amount
of the basic wage by a presidential session of this Commission is a substitute
in every way for arbitrary adjustment by an index which has to do with one
factor only of the many making up the economy. Its aim in practice as well
as theory is to fix a basic wage at the highest amount the economy can afford
to pay. . . . A period of one year—in the absence of exceptional cir-
cumnstances calling for a different period—remains in my view the ideal period
between reviews of the basic wage.”* He considered that assessment of the
many factors making up national economic capacity proved difficult enough
when assessing a money sum, and that the difficulties of assessment of these
many factors would be increased immeasurably if the task were to add a
fluctuating sum to an already fluctuating wage even if the task were to be under-
taken at longer intervals. He also stated that his rejectton of the adjustment
system was based not on the imperfections of the available indexes but on
the system’s intrinsic demefits when compared with a system based on judgment
of all factors of the economy including judgment on the movement in prices.

The President considered various indicators of the state of the economy and
said that they justified a basic wage increase of a not insignificant amount, He
agreed that the worker was entitled to an increase in the basic wage because of
increased productivity but he could not agree that on the available material
the growth of productivity could be accurately measured or that basic wage
increases were the only or main means of ensuring the worker his share of the
fruits of increased productivity, WNevertheless, he felt that some allowance
should be made for the growth of productivity in assessing an increase in the
basic wage. After considering all the material before the Commission and the
submissions made on behalf of the parties, he was of opinion that the basic
wage should be increased by 15s. a wecek.

Foster J—Foster J., in considering the powers and lunctions of the Com-
mission and the form of the inquiry, questioned whether such inquiries were
adequate to achieve their avowed function.¥ He referred to some of the powers
and duties entrusted to the Commission which revealed and emphasized the
extraordinary differences between the Commission and a traditional court of
law, and to the fact that the matters for the Commission’s determination were
far wider than the particular points of view of the interests which assumed
the roles of contestants before it. In his view, the data made available by the
Commonwealth Government, as intervener, wete in effect the foundations of the
opinions and conclusions of all the expert witnesses as well as of all the con-
tentions of the representatives of the various contestants, and upon this material
and interpretation the Commission had ultimately to base its decision, He
suggested that experts in consultation with the Commission in the presence of
representatives of the economic interests concerned might well bring far more
satisfactory results than a proceeding modelled misleadingly upon a civil
action at law.

Foster J. stated that the purpose of the inquiry was to fix a money sum for
a basic wage which, at the time of its pronouncement, would represent a
standard of living which the Commission found to be within the capacity of

* Comnmonwenlth Arbitration Reporss, Vol. 31, p. 685. T Ibid., p. 704,



96 CaarTER [II.—WAGEs AND Houms,

the economy to sustain throughout the period it determined for the duration of
its award. For this reason he considered that the basic wage should be auto-
matically adjustable at quarterly intervals. As to whether such adjustment
should be made by the application of a price index, he said that it was, in his
opinion, the only satisfactory method of preventing the Commission’s awards
from becoming to some extent illusory and potentially mischievous.* In his
view, the decision in 1953 to abandon the quarterly adjustment system was
wrong,

Foster J. was of opinion that the basic wage should be increased so as to
restore, in part at least, the standard of living awarded in 1950 and maintained
by quarterly adjustments ontil 1953 and to secure to the basic wage earner
some share of the increased productivity of the community. The amount of
the increase would depend on whether or not the quarterly adjustment system
was to be restored. If it were restored, the increase in the basic wage should
be 16s. a week payable at the first pay-period in July, 1959, adjustable quarterly
by the * C* Sertes index, the first adjustment to be for the quarter ending
30th June, 1959, If quarterly adjustments were not restored, the ultimate
increase should be 20s. a week, the amount of the increase to be spread over a
period of eighteen months, payable as to 10s. as from the first pay-period in
July, 1959, with an increase of 2s. 6d. on each of the first pay-periods in January,
April, July and October, 1960.

Although reluctant to depart from his views on the amount of the increase,
Foster J. decided to concur in the proposed decision of the President, in order
that the Commission might reach an effective decision.

Gallagher J—On the question of whether there should be a restoration of
the quarterly adjustment system, Gailagher J. said that he was in complete
agreement with Kirby C.J., and with the reasons which the President had given
for his conclusion, and added:—* Between December, 1950, and November,
1952, the operation of quarterly adjustments caused the basic wage for Sydney
to move from 1635s. to 237s. A system which, without any examination of the
capacity of the economy to pay, added a sum of £3 12s. weekly to a basic wage
in so short a time was quite unsuitable for modern conditions, . . .'f
In his opinion the economy of the country couid sustain a higher basic wage,
but the amount claimed by the unions was too high. He considered that every
male employee working under an industrial award almost certainly received
something over and above the basic wage, and this should be taken into
account in the determination whether he was receiving his proper share of
the national wealth.

Taking into account the improved state of the economy, the undoubtedly
heavy losses which were suffered by the country because of the combined
effect of the 1957 drought and of reduced export prices, and the fact that
amongst the emplovers who would be called upon to meet basic wage increases
were farmers who had recently suffered a big loss of income, he was of the
opinion that 10s. was the highest weekly increase that the economy could
sustain. As to the application for a lower basic wage in the pastoral industry,
he said “ it would in the absence of the most exceptional circumstances be
wholly undesirable and against the interests of industrial peace that there should
‘be for employees in the rural industries a basic wage lower than that which is
prescribed for other employees.”§

{xiv) Basic Wage Inguiry, 1960.—On 16th February, 1960, the Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission, constituted in Presidential Session by Kirby C.J.
{President), Ashburner and Moore J..J. (Deputy Presidents), commenced hearing

. C Ith Arbitration Reports, Vol. 91, p. 709, t ibid,, p. 728. $ Thid., p. 734.




Basic WAGES 1N AUSTRALLA. k5

an application by respondent unions for the restoration to the ‘Meta] Trades
Award of quarterly adjustments to the basic wage and for an increase in the
amount of the basic wage.* On the six capital cities rate the amount of the
increase sought was 22s. .a week. This amount was composed of two parts—
firstly, an addition of 3s. a week to restore to the basic wage the same real
value as it had in 1953 and, secondly, a further amount of 17s. representing the
unions’ minimum estimate of the increase in productivity which had occurred
in the period since the automatic adjustment system was abolished,

The Commonwealth Government intervened in the public interest in accord-
ance with the provisions of Section 36 of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act
1904-1959 and all States except New 'South Wales were represented. The
Commonwealth Government again presented a detailed analysis of the economic
situation of Australia, together with comments on fiscal and budgetary policy.
It also announced its opposition to the unions” application both for restoration
of automatic quarterly adjustments and for an increase in the basic wage.

The State of South Australia presented material to the Commission to show
the effect which wage increases would have on its finances and opposed the
unions’ application. Victoria, Queensland and Western Australia presented
information to show how the finances of those States would be affected by wage
increases, but neither supported nor opposed the claims of the applicants.
Tasmania indicated that it supported the application for restoration of quarterly
adjustments but made no submissions in support of its attitude.

In its judgment, delivered on 12th April, 1960, the Commission refused the
unions’ application. A summary of the judgment is given in the following
paragraphs.

In view of the submissions made by counsel for the employers, the
Commission made the following observations regarding the role of Governments
in basic wage procesdings:—'* In its complex and difficult task of assessing the
capacity .of the economy the Commission welcomes whatever assistance it can
get from parties and from interveners. Governments are in a special position
to give the Commission a proper conspectus of the public sector of the economy,
the state of which is an important factor for our consideration. They can
also of course give us assistance in our task of reviewing the .economy as a
whole. It is a matter for each Government concerned to decide whether it
will appear before the Commission, and if so whether it wil present material
or state am attitude or both. Tt is obvious enough that the more comprehensive
the material presented to the Commission by a Government, the greater the
assistance the Commission derives from it, but it is not our province to atlernpt
to influence Governments as to their attltude to basic wage cases.”f

During the proceedings the general matter of the role of the * indicators ™
in basic wage cases was raised, and in its judgment the Commission made the
following .comment:—* The indicators originated as an attempt by the
Commonwealth Court of Congiliation and Arbitration in 1953 to make more
orderly the presentation .of material in basic wage cases, Since then they have
been wused as a framework for the presentation of economic material to the
Court and subsequently the Commission. As their name suggests they are,
however, no more than indicators of the economy. They have never been
regarded as more than that and it has not been the practice of the Commission
or the Court before it 4o treat these indicators as some form of index by which
the state of the economy should be measured in any mathematical way. They
have not been treated as mutually exclusive and it has always been recognized
that they interact on one another and can be looked at in various combinations,

* Print No. 7469, p. L. t Ibid., p. 3.

§773/62.—4



98 CHAFIFR UI.—WadGEes anp Houws

They have never, as far as the Commission is aware, been the means of excluding
material from the Commission’s consideration and it was never intended that
they should have this resuit. The parties were asked to attempt to evaluate
the indicators for the purpose of this hearing. This did not mean that the
Commission was approaching its task by using any kind of index but it flowed
from comment in earlier cases that the relative importance of different indicators
might change from time to time,”* However, the Commission ¢id not feel
that it was necessary to tfreat Government finance and the general budgetary
position of Governments as a separate indicator, as suggested by counsel for
the employers, although it said that such material as had been presented on
this matter had been taken into account.

The Commission further stated:—'* We do not regard the indicators as
immutable, but treat them as an aid to our task of assessing capacity. We
realize that in that task we must examine as far as we can all relevant economic
material and we should not circumscribe ourselves by any set of indicators.
If parties or intervenets desire us in future proceedings to reduce or expand
the present set of indicators or to appreach our examination of the economy
in a different way they are at liberty to ask us to do s0.”'t

Application for Restoration of Quarterly Adjustments—Counsel for the
unions criticized the decision in the 1953 inquiry to abolish automatic quarterly
adjustments to the basic wage and also the decisions, in subsequent inquiries,
against their reintroduction. He submitted that it would be inequitable and
unjust not to restore the practice which existed for many years prior to 1953
of having the basic wage automatically adjusted each quarter in accordance
with movements in a price index. He relied in particular on the 1934 basic
wage judgment.

In refusing the application the Commission said:—* We must decide the
question of automatic quarterly adjustments in the light of existing sitations
and practices, In 1934 the Court was dealing with a situation in which the
basic wage was determined for an undefined period and to that wage it applied
automatic quarterly adjustments. The Commission is considering a situation
in which in practice the basic wage is each vear re-assessed. The alternatives
which emerge from the submissions in these proceedings are either the fixation
of a basic wage for an undefined period, the money amounts of the wage being
automatically adjustable by movements in a price index, or the fixation of a
basic wage each year. In our view, bearing in mind the interest of employees,
employers and the public generally, the second alternative is preferable, and
the Commisston should continue to fix that basic wage which it considers to
be just and reasonable knowing that the amount which it fixes will be the basic
wage for the ensuing twelve months and will then be reviewed. It is not, in
our view, inequitable and unjust . . . not to restore the system of
automatic adjustments.”+

Application to Increase the Basic Wage—With regard to this part of the
application, the Commission stated:—“ It i5 appropriate first to describe
shortly the basic wage and margins as elements of a total wage and the somewhat
unusual setting in which the question of an increase in the basic wage comes
up this year for consideration. The total wage paid to most workers under
federal awards is composed of two elements, namely, the basic wage and a
margin for skill, responsibility and the like. ‘The existence of these two elements
is a result of the history of federal wage fixation and has received legislative
approval. The legislation requires that the basic wage and margins be dealt
with by differently constituted benches of this Commission, The basic wage
may be altered only by the Commission in Presidential Session, that is, by a

* Print No. A7469, p. 3. t Ibid., p. 4,



Basi¢ WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 99

bench constituted by three or more judges. Margins may be altered by a single
member of the Commission or by a full bench constituted by at least three
members of whom at least one must be a judge, In the first instance applications
for alterations of margins come before a single member of the Commission but
on application by a party the President has power to direct that the matter be
dealt with by a full bench if he is of opinion that it is of such importance that
in the public interest it should be so dealt with, By such a direction the Metal
Trades margins application of 1959 was dealt with by a full bench.”*

The Commission then went on to state briefly the recent history of basic
wage and marginal fixation by the Commission and its predecessor, the
Commonweaith Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. Firstly, the basic wage,
following the abolition of quarterly adjustments in 1953, was increased by
10s. a week in 1956, 10s. in 1957, 5s. in 1958 and 15s. in 1959. Secondly,
increases in margins in the metal trades industry in 1947 wete followed generally
throughout federal awards; the claims for general increases in margins in 1952
were rejected and there was then no increase in margins throughout federal
awards; and in 1954 the Court granted increases in margins in the metal trades
industry which, speaking generally, it intended were to be applied to margins
throughout federal awards. ** Between 19534 and 1959, with few exceptions,
margins in the metal trades industry and in federal awards generally were not
increased and there was no application for an increase in margins in the Metal
Trades Award until 1959. Although in its decision granting increases in the
Metal Trades Award the Commission stated that it did not intend that the
increase in the Metal Trades Award should automatically flow into other awards
and industries, in the result the amount of increase awarded in the Metal Trades
decision was, by and large, spread throughout other awards both by consent
and by determinations of State and federal tribunals, In the f[ight of the history
of marginal fixation since 1947, the expectation now is that the Commission
will be asked to consider the question of general marginal increases every few
years.”{

The Commission stated that so long as its decisions regarding metal trades
margins are given general application and so long as the annual review of the
basic wage continues, it follows that in one particular year the Commission
constituted by a full bench of judges will review the basic wage and, constituted
by a mixed bench, review margins, As a result, the bench fixing the basic wage
will act with the knowledge or anticipation that another bench will also have to
decide later in the same year whether it should increase margins, and the latter
will be doing so in the light of the basic wage decision. “ As far as the com-
munity is concerned, therefore, it is possible that the economy might be found
capable of sustaining an increase in both the basic wage and margins, when this
happens it follows that the economic and psychological effect of each increase
is affected and indeed highlighted by the other. Such a year was 1959 when the
basic wage was increased as from June by 15s., or an increase of 6 per cent.,
and margins were increased as from December by 28 per cent. of the amount of
the margins existing as a result of the 1954 review by the Court. Together
the 1959 increases approximated 8 to 10 per cent. of award wages.”'t

The Commission was required by legislation to treat the basic wage and
margins separately, but although constituted differently for each task, at the
time of fixation of rates it had to look forward 1o the period which its decision
would cover; that is, a year for the basic wage and, generally speaking, a
longer period for margins. In dealing with the application then before it
the Commission had to decide whether the basic wage should again be increased,
although less than a year had elapsed since increases were granted in both the
basic wage and margins.

* Print No. AT459, p. 3., 4 Ibid., p. 6.




[ CHaPTER [I].—WaGEs AND HoOURS.

Counsel for the unions submitted that, inrexamining the state of the economy,
the Commission should go hack to the yvear 1952-53 as a proper starting point,
and that since that year all the indicators customarily used by the Commission
had shown significant improvement. However, in view of the Commission’s
conclusion that economic capacity was insufficient to sustain a base wage
increase, it did not find it necessary to discuss the indicators,

Counsel for the employers submitted that, whatever might have been
established about the indicators, there were two factors dominating the economic
scene, namely, the two wage increases granted by the Commission in 1959,
amounting, in his submission, to an increase of 10 per cent. in wages; and the
lifting of import restrictions by the Commonwealth Government, As to the
first, he submitted that the effect of the basic wage decision had not been com-
pletely shown, and the effect of the margins decision had not been shown
significantly or at all. Hence the whole of the economic material available
to the Commission had to be discounted by the fact that the combined effect of
those two judgments had not at that time been felt by the economy. As to the
lifting of import restrictions, he contended that the effect of this governmental
measure could not be forecast but the likelihood was that there would be an
appreciable increase in the amount of imports, which would render mote
difficult the task of local manufacturers, a task already made difficult by the wage
increases in 1959,

The Commission had asked counsel for the Commonwealth whether an
estimate could be provided for the increase in imports likely to occur as a result
of the lifting of import restrictions. Counsel stated that no quantitative
estimate could be made; however, the significance of the removal of import
restrictions in this case was that it had come at a time when the effects of the
1959 wage increases had not been fully felt,

Opposing the application by the unions, counsel for the Commonwealth
submitted that the situation of the economy, at the latest stage before the margins
increase could be supposed to have had any great impact, appeared as one of
heavy spending on consumer goods and services and on capital construction and
equipment, of fast increasing employment and diminishing unemployment, of
growing shortages of labour at key points, of ample money supplies and easy
capital raisings, and of costs and prices rising quite steeply. The only
moderating circumstances seemed to be that local output of manufactured
goods appeared to have increased to some extent and it had been possible to
raise the level of imports. This was the situation upon which the marginsg
increases had supervened. Counsel estimated that their effect on the wages
bill would probably be about £100 million, and that the direct cost of the 1959
basic wage increase had been about £65 million. He said: “ It is not to be
doubted that these increases will raise costs and price levels significantly and
that further secondary effects of that kind will follow upon them. They will
also give a further strong stimulation to the dermnand for goods and services, and
indeed have probably begun to do so already.”*

Tndicating that the Commonwealth Government was at that time very much
concerned about the problem of inflation, counsel stated:—* The Common-
wealth’s, position in the present case is unambiguously clear. It is that having
weighed all considerations which seem to it to be relevant to the present and
prospective state of the economy, the Commonwealth is convinced that above
all what.is needed now is a firm rejection of any new measures. that could add to
current inflationary pressures, and time: for the adjustment of the economy
t0 the general wage increases awarded over the past 12 months."+

* Print No, A7469, p, 8. 1 Ibid., p. 9.

~



. Basic WAGES 1IN AUSTRALIA. 111]

The Commission considered that such a clear statement of the Common-
wealth Government’s attitude, supported by submissions and economic
material, was a matter which it must seriously take into account.

In ¢oncluding the reasons for judgment the Commission stated:—* We
accept the submission made by the private employers and by the Commonwealth
Government that we should not award an increase in the basic wage, bearing in
mind that employees under federal awards have in the past twelve months
received substantial increases in both basic and secondary wages. It is our view
that at the present time, before the effects of these previous wage increases
have been reflected in the economy, we cannot find that its capacity is such
that a further basic wage increase can be awarded.

“ We consider that it would be unsafe and perhaps dangerous to increase
the basic wage at this point of time. We have formed this opinion with a full
sense of the obligation: which this Commission has to fix the basic wage from
time to time at the highest amount that the economy can sustain so that the wage
and salary earner may obtain his proper share of goods and services. On the
other hand we are mindful of the danger to the whole community, including
the wage and salary earner, of the basic wage being fixed at an amount which
might increase inflation and upset the stability of the economy.”*

(xv) Differential Basic Wage Inguiries, 1960,—On 9th August, 1960, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commisston, constituted by
Kirby C.J. (President), Ashburner and Moore JJ. (Deputy Presidents)
commenced hearing the first of three applications to vary awards in respect of
differential basic wages.t

This was made by the Federated Engine Drivers and Firemen’s Association,
to eliminate from the Engine Drivers and Firemen’s {(General} Award, 1955,
those differentials making the basic wage for country areas less than the metro-
politan basic wage in New South Wales, Victoria and South Australia, and to
alter a number of basic wages in Tasmania.

The other two, by the Metal Industries Association of South Australia and
members of the South Australian Chamber of Manufactures Incorporated
and the South Australian Emptoyers’ Federation, sought to vary the Metal
Trades Award, by providing, firstly, that upon any variation increasing the
basic wage prescribed in the award for Sydney, the increase in the basic wage for
Adelaide should be 25 per cent. less than the increase in that for Sydney until the
ratio of the Adelaide to the Sydney rate was reduced to 90 per cent.; and
secondly, that any increase in the basic wage for areas of South Australia other
than Adelaide, Whyalla and Iron Knob should in the future be 25 per cent. less
than the increase for Adelaide, until the ** country differential  was increased
to 12s.

The three cases were treated as matters of general application.

It became appareni to the Commission during the first case that it could not
in fairness to all parties give a decision until all three cases had been heard.
It therefore refrained from giving a decision in the first case until the conclusion
of the other two, which were heard together.

In the judgment delivered on I14th December, 1960, the Commission
granted the unions’ application for elimination of the 3s. country differential,
and distissed the two applications by the employers.

Joint reasons for these decisions were given on 1st March, 1961. A summary
is given in the following paragraphs.

The unicns, through the Australian Council of Trade Unions, supported
the F.E.D.F.A. application and opposed the employers’ applications. As far as

* Print No. A7469, p. 9. t Print No. AT?3, p. 1.




102 CHAPTER TII.—WaGEs anp HoURs.

employers were concerned, the Commission concluded that {(a) they were all
opposed to the application to eliminate the country differential, () only the
South Australian employers sought to increase the country differential and then
only in South Australia, and (c) only the South Australian employers, supported
by the South Australian Government and, with modifications, by the Queensland
Chamber of Manufactures, sought to change inter-capital differentials and then
only with regard to the differential between Sydney and Adelaide. (Employers
in New South Wales and Victoria opposed this claim by the South Australian
employers.)

Inter-Capital City Differentials.—As far as capital cities were concerned, the
only issue was about Adelaide, and it was that the relativity with Sydney, i.e.
4.2 per cent. or 12s. less than Sydney, should over a period of time be changed
to a relativity of 10 per cent. less. The 12s. difference, which existed in 1933,
when quarterly adjustments of the basic wage were eliminated, had remained
unchanged because basic wage increases had subsequently been the same for
all States. The Commission stated that although the difference between the
capital cities was in part conceptually a cost of living difference, it had been
recognized in earlier decisions that the 12s. might not represent the precise cost
of living relationship which existed between Adelaide and Sydney.

The case for the South Australian employers that the amount of the
difference should be increased was presented in two ways, first on a cost of
living basis and then on a capacity basis. It was suggested that the proper
approach to the fixation of the basic wage would be for the Commission to
ascertain from locking at the capacity of the economy as a whole what was a fair
basic wage for the whole Australian work force, and then to apportion it
between the States in proportion to the cost of living in those States.

The Commission stated that whether the cost of living argument succeeded
or failed depended almost entirely on the view which it took of the evidence
presented on relative costs of living.

“Tt is common ground that in order to attempt to assess relative living
costs as between capital cities the existing published statistical data relating to
each of the capital cities is not sufficiert, The data emanating from the Com-
monwealth Statistician deals only with movement of prices in particular capital
cities and does not purport to deal with relativities,

“ Assuming the desirability of giving employees in each of the capital cities
an amount of money which will ensure to them properly comparable goods and
services, although of ¢ourse not necessarily the same goods and services, there
are some difficulties in the way. First there is the absence of complete statistical
information . . , . More important, however, is the problem of sub-
jective judgments.”*

The Commission discussed the various acts of judgment which had been
made in connection with the evidence on relative costs of living and concluded
that it could not act on the evidence presented for the purposes of the case.
It added-— There were involved too many acts of judgment and too many

estimates to enable us to use this exercise as a ground of changing the basic
wage differential .4

As to the second aspect of the employers’ submissions, it was put that,
relatively, Adelaide employers could not continue to pay a basic wage which
maintained its existing relativity with the Sydney basic wage. Virtually the
only material put to the Commission on this aspect consisted of statistics which
purported to show relative growth between States, but the Commission was

not prepared to assume that the statistics about relative growth were necessarily
related to relative capacity.

* Print No, A7737, p. 6. ¥ Ibid., p. 8.



Basic WaGEs TN AUSTRALIA. 103

The Commission concluded that it would not be justified in changing the
existing relativities on any alleged differences in relative capacity, and that
neither the material dealing with cost of living, nor the material dealing with
relative capacity, nor a combination of both, led to the conclusion that it should
alter the relationship which the basic wage for Adelaide had with the basic
wage for Sydney.

* Country Differemtials.—The principal submissions by counsel for the unions
were that the perpetuation of differentials was incompatible with the principles
of basic wage fixation based on the capacity of the economy; it was not the
function of the Commission to assume the role of economic planner; and the
continuance of differentials would create serious anomalies and possible unrest.
He also contended that the available evidence did not sustain the assumption
that the cost of living was lower in the country than in the city.

Opposition by the employers was based mainly on the grounds that wage
earners in the country escape some expenses which wage earners in capital
cities incur, and that provincial employers are at a disadvantage with metro-
politan competitors. The arguments advanced were similar to the reasons given
by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1934 for
awarding the 3s. differential.

The Commission briefly reviewed the history of basic wages for country
towns and districts and quoted from a number of decisions made by the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration.

The need for statistical information on the cost of living in couniry towns
had been expressed by the Court as early as 1913. By November, 1923, data
were available for 200 towns, but despite the increasing availability of such data
it appearcd that the Court did not apply strictly tlie cost of living figures in
order to fix the differential between metropolitan and country basic wages.
Examples were given of the arbitral approach which the Court adopted in
fixing the country basic wage, an approach which gave the Court an opportunity
to disregard the cost of living figures in the country area.

Although the Court adhered to the Harvester standard as adjusted by index
numbers for capital cities, as far as country districts were conceined the widest
discretion was given to individual members of the Court to allow alterations
in the basic wage which would have resulted from a strict application of the
Statistician’s figures. In each case, the Court exercised its judgment in order
to produce what it considered to be a fair industrial resuit. The constant 3s.
less than the metropolitan rate awarded in the Basic Wage Inguiry in 1934 was
not a figure based on the cost of living. It was an assessment by the Court of
what it thought was a proper relationship betwcen the metropolitan and
provincial areas.

The Commission then considered both the unions’ and the employers’
applications in the light of the principles which the Court had enunciated in
the years prior to 1934, when the 3s. differential was introduced.

It found that statistical evidence based on the “ C ™ Series Index figures
for various country towns, used in an attempt to estabiish relativities between
metropolitan and country areas, was of no assistance. The Commonwealth
Statistician had stated that it was not valid to compare the “ C** Series index
numbers for capital cities in order to establish relative living costs. The
Commission therefore decided to disregard material based on those figures,
however valid such material mav have been in 1934,



i0d Cuaprer [11.—Wages aND Hours,

The Commission stated that apart from those called from the timber industry
none of the emplovers’ witnesses had claimed that their companies could not
afford to pay the appropriate eapital city basic wage. What they had attempted
to do was to assess the advantages to employees and disadvantages to employers
in a justification for the retention of the 3s., or, in the South Australian employers’
application, for the increasc to 12s.

The Commission reviewed the suggested advantages and disadvantages and
concluded that, as far as employees were concerned, there was no advantage
in working in the country which should be expressed in the form of a basic
wage lower than that of the appropriate capital city. Considering the position
of emplovyees only, it thought employees in the city and the country should
receive the same basic wage. As far as employers were concerned, the Com-
mission, having considered the factors both for and against the country
differential, and in particular the amount involved, decided that no injustice
would be done if the 3s. country differential were abolished.

(xvi) Basic Wage and Standard Howrs Inquiry, 1961, On l4th February,
1961, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, constituted
by Kirby C.J. {President), Ashburner and Moore JJ, (Deputy Presidents),
commenced hearing applications by employers and unions for variation of
the Metal Trades Award. In the first application the employers sought to
increase the number of ordinary working hours per week from 40 to 42, with
a concomitant increase in weekly wages by an amount equivalent to two hours
pay at ordinary rates, and to effect certain other consequential variations. in
the second the unions applied for an increase in the basic wage on a six capital
cities basis by the amount of 49s. (which was amended during the hearing to 52s.)
and for the re-introduction of automatic quarterly adjustments based on the
“C ™ Series Retail Price Index. The amount claimed represented 27s. (30s.)
for cost of living increases since 1953 and 22s. to reflect increases in productivity
since that time.

In its judgment, delivered on dth July, 1961, the Commission refused the
employers® application and the unions’ application for restoration of quarterly
adjustments, and increased the basic wage of adult male employees covered
by federal awards by a umiform amount of 12s. a week, payable from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing on or after 7th July, 1961.*

The applications were heard together, but although from time to time
reference was made to the emplovers’ claim, in essence it was the unions’
claim which was to the forefront and with which all the parties principally
concerned themselves,

The Unions® Claims. 1In dealing with the unions’ c¢laims the Commission
first discussed its own role and that of the Commonwealth and States.

In view of certain propositions put forward which seemed to be founded
on the assumption that it had jurisdiction to deal with economic matters at
large, the Commission once again set out the role and function of a federal
arbitral tribunal in cases such as this. After citing what had been said in
earlier judgments the Commission further stated—** We are not national
economic policy makers or planners. We are confined to the legislation
under which we act, and, in particular, in basic wage cases we have the function
of deciding only what is a just and reasonable basic wage. This does not mean,
of course, that we have not to consider seriously the probable effects of our
decision on the economy.”

* Print No. A7848, p. 3.



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 105

The question of what weight the Commission should give to the attitude
and submissions of the Commonwealth Government was again raised. The
Commission referred to the 1960 Basic Wage Inquiry, in which the attitude
of the Commonwealth was positively stated to be one of opposition to a wage
increase, and that attitude, because it was supported by submissions and
economic material, was a matter to be taken into account seriously. In the
1961 Inquiry, however, although the Commonwealth followed its usual practice
of supplying, for the benefit of the Commission and the parties, certain economic
and statistical material, it expressed no attitude othe¢r than its opposition to
the re-introduction of quarterly adjustments. The Commission stated that
it was not concerned with drawing inferences, as it had been asked to do,
from the material presented, as to whether the Commonwealth had an attitude,
and as to what it might be. On this question of the Commonwealth’s attitude
the Commission further stated:—* Because of a suggestton made in this case
that the mere fact that the Commonwealth adopted an attitude before the
Commission would result in that attitude being accepted, we unfortunately
consider it necessary to repeat what we have said in the past this simply is
not so. It has not been so¢ in the past and will not be so in the future. We
wish to make it clear that any opposition to or support of any claim by the
Commonwealth will be treated on its merits.”*

All States except New South Wales were represented at the hearing. South
Australia made no submissions and called no evidence. Tasmania indicated
its support for the unions’ application for the restoration of automatic adjust-
ments, plus an adjustment of the basic wage to the level indicated by the
movement in the *C " Series Index, but presented no material. Victoria,
Queensland and Western Australia neither supported nor opposed the appli-
cation of the unions, but all presented some statistical information.

In claiming the re-introduction of automatic guarterly adjustments, counsel
for the unions submitted, firstly, that the reasoning in each of the judgments
of the Court and the Commission from 1952-53 to 1960 was wrong and that
there was in none of them any propar reason for rejecting the principle of
automatic quarterly adjustments; and secondly, that it was wrong for the
Commission to fix a wage based on the capacity of the economy and not to
provide some machinery which would ensure that the value of the wage was
oot subsequently eroded by price movements when prices increased.

The Commission considered it indisputable that at the time of its fixation
the amount of a basic wage is both a money wage and a real wage, but the
value of the real wage is altered by subsequent changes in price levels, Counsel
for the unions submitted that a real basic wage should be determined from
time to time with some interval longer than one year between determinations,
and that the real value of the basic wage between determinations should be
maintained automatically by adjustment in accordance with a price index.
Unless this were done the amount of goods and services that could be purchased
by the basic wage would decline as prices rose.

The Commission was asked to assume that between basic wage fixations
the capacity of the economy to maintain a basic wage would increase or remain
constant. If capacity were to diminish, the unions argued that the Commission
is of easy access and employers could seek corrective action. The Commission’s
duty was to fix a just and reasonable basic wage and the provision of automatic
quarterly adjustments would ensure that this was done. Further, the provision
of automatic adjustments would relieve the Commission of the necessity of

* Print No. A7848, p. 7.



106 CHapTER {11.—WaGEs anp Hours,

annual reviews of the state of the economy. The unions claimed that it was
not practicable for the Commission to make a proper assessment of the
economy, including movements in productivity, every twelve months, and to
give proper consideration to the fixation of a new real basic wage.

The Commission rejected the employers’ argument that the unions were
really asking it to return to a needs basic wage as distinct from a capacity
basic wage.

1t went on to consider the practical difficulty which would in the past have
confronted both the Court and the Comvmission if they bad attempted to ensure
that a basic wage fixed by them could be properly maintained at its real level,
The Commission stated:—* . . . the * C’ Series Index was over a period
becoming suspect and the Court and the Commission could not have relied on
it to achieve a proper result. Thc emergence of the Consumer Price Index,
however, has removed that difficulty and we are therefore now able to seek
to ensure that the basic wage which we fix should, subject to our supervision,
maintain its real standard; in other words, that employees should, between
fixations of the real basic wage and subject to our supervision, continue to be
able to purchase the same amount of goods and services with the basic wage
portion of their wage. We add that amongst other things the emergence of
the Consumer Price Index has also enabled us to fix at this time a standard
which, in our view, is more likely to be properly maintainable than recent
past standards.”*

Having reached the conclusion that the principle of the maintenance of
the purchasing power of the basic wage could be adopted, the Commiission
found it unnecessary to deal with the first part of the unions' argument, as
to the correctness or otherwise of earlier decisions.

After comparing the “ C* Series Retail Price Index and the Consumer
Price Index, the Commission said:—*In our view the material available
demonstrates the superiority of the Consumer Price Index over the * C* Series
Retail Price Index. The former is an index recently constructed by the Com-
monwealth Statistician in order to give a proper and accurate up-to-date
coverage of movements in retail prices. The latter index on a regimen
constructed many years ago can no longer in our view be considered reliable
for wage fixing purposes. We find the Consumer Price Index suitable under
present circumstances for the maintenance of the purchasing power of the
basic wage we will now fix.”f

It was then necessary to consider the question of how movements in the
Consumer Price Index could be used. In the 1959 and 1960 basic wage
decisions the Commission had stated that an annual review of the basic wage
was better than arbitrary adjustment by means of an index. However, with
the publication of the Consumer Price Index, upon which greater reliance
could be placed, what had been said in those two cases was no longer adequate,
Neveriheless, the Commission was not prepared to return to a system whereby
adjustment was purely automatic, because it thovght that there should be some
safeguard. Although the Consumer Price Index was preferred to the “ C**
Series Retail Price Index, it could not be assumed that this index would at all
times so accurately measure movements in retail prices that the Commission
would be prepared to apply its workings automatically to the basic wage,

In its judgment the Commission stated:—* We consider it desirable that
the application of the Consurner Price Index should always be subject to control
by the Commission and the Commission should be able to decide whether a

* Print No. A7848, p. I0. t Ibid. p. 11

mf



Basic WaGES IN AUSTRALIA. 107

particular increase or decrease in the figures as disclosed in the Consumer
Price Index should be applied to the basic wage. Our present opinion is that
this consideration of prices should take place annually. We will each year
make the assumption that the effect of movements in the Consumer Price
Index should be reflected in the basic wage unless we are persuaded to the
contrary by those seeking to oppose the change. As the basis of our decision
is the desirability of maintaining the value of the real wage based on the concept
of national capacity, the appropriate matter for consideration would appear
to be what should be the effect on the six capital cities basic wage of movements
in the six capital cities index. The resulting figure will be applied to all federal
basic wages.

* Bince such a consideration of price movements is to take place annually,
the question remains whether the Commission should at the annual hearing
continve to review all factors in the economy to decide whether or not to change
the level of the real basic wage. It seems to us that once the question of
price is dealt with otherwise a review of the economy generally and in particular
of productivity increases could more properly take place at longer periods of
time, say, every three or four vears. This statement of our views does not,
of course, preclude any party from seeking to exercise its right to come to the
Commission more frequently than every three or four years to seek a change
in the real basic wage but, except in unusual circomstances, we consider such
a period a proper interval between reviews of this kind.”*

The Commission concluded that the basic wage which it had fixed took
into account incresses in productivity up to June, 1960, and it therefore
anticipated that a review of the real basic wage would not be necessary for
some threg years. The Commission went on:—** If our anticipation is correct,
in the proceedings next year the only issue will be whether or not the money
wage should be adjusted in accordance with any change in the Consumer Price
Index. The onus will be on the party opposing such an alteration to show that
it should not be made. If the price index has risen the unions may rely prima
facie on that fact. It will then be for the employers to show that the increase
tn prices is of an exceptiopal character . . . so that it should not be
reflected in a basic wage increase or that there is some special factor in the
economy which would make it inadvisable to allow the increase,” ¥

The Commission had felt in the past some difficulty in endeavouring to
make a satisfactory assessment of the economy from the long-range point of
view every twelve months, and this difficulty played its part in the Commission’s
attempt to confine short-term considerations to price movements and to allow
a longer period of time between considerations of the long-term trends in the
economy,

On the subject of departure from past practices, the Commission said;—
* We consider it to be of importance that the Commission should not only
consider itself open to depart from past practices when the occasion demands,
but that it should make it quite clear that this will happen when the Commission,
after due and careful consideration, considers it necessary. The concept is
fundamental to our decision to depart from what has become the practice of
having annual reviews of the basic wage in which the question of price increases
is only one of a number of factors and is not given any special status.”t

Productivity. The union: claimed that there should be an increase of 22s.
a week in the basic wage, based on an estimated one per cent. per annum
increase in productivity over the previous decade, and that since 1952-53 no
proper allowance had been made in the amounts awarded for increases in
productivity.

* Print No, A7848, p. [2. t Ibid., p, 13,



108 CHapTER II1.—Waces anp Hours.

On this subject the Commission stated:—* The question of productivity has
been mentioned from time to time in various judpments of the Commission
and there is really no dispute between the parties that workers are entitled to
their share of increases in productivity. The issues between the parties are
whether productivity can be measured with reasonable accuracy and whether
in fact through wage increases workers have received their share of increased
productivity.””*

In evidence presented by the unions, productivity was calculated by taking
the Gross National Product for a year, deflating it by a price index and dividing
the figure corrected for prices by (@) population and {#) the total of wage and
salary earners in civilian employment. On the basis of these calculations it
was claimed that from 1952-53 to 1959-60 productivity had increased by
about 2.6 per cent. per annum, “real ” average earnings had increased by
less than productivity, and the * real basic wage had decreased. Counsel
for the unions submitted that by taking one per cent. per annwm the unions
bad clearly allowed for a safe margin of error.

In answer to this the employers produced a similar type of calculation, but
one that used a different deflator and 1949-50 as the base year. On this basis
it was claimed that the “ real ™ basic wage had increased slightly more than
productivity per person employed and some ten per cent. more than productivity
measured on a population basis, and * real * average weekly earnings had
increased more than the * real ** basic wage.

After considering the various calculations which had been submitted the
Commission concluded that 1952-53 was an abnormal year for the purpose
of relevant comparison, and that 1949-50 was more satisfactory to take as a
starting point, In the Commission’s view it followed that the 1960 ‘basic
wage properly reflected increased productivity in so far as that could be
approximately measured.

The employers claimed that the Commission should look at average weekly
earnings as the true indicator of whether increases in productivity had been
distributed to the work force, and that the only thing to be measured against
productivity was what was in fact earned, and not the basic wage. In the
Commission’s view, the relevant consideration in fixing a basic wage was
whether, if average weekly earnings properly reflected increased productivity
but the basic wage did not, there was room for an increase in the basic wage
based on the same increased productivity. [En view of its finding that the 1960
basic wage did reflect increased productivity, the Commission concluded that
it was unnecessary to decide the question on that occasion.

The Commission then reviewed in detail the indicators of the state .of the
economy, Having examined the problems bound up in the questions of
excessive demand, wool and the competitive position of secondary industry
and their interlocking with oversea trade and oversea reserves, the Commission
considered that the economy had the capacity to sustain an increase of 12s.
in the basic wage and that that increase was the highest that could be sustained.
This amount was sufficient to restore to the 1960 basic wage its purchasing
power as measured by the Consumer Price Index.

Having decided that the most appropriate standard was that set by the
basic wage of 1960, the Commission considered the standards of the seven
basic wages of the previous ten years and the basic wage increases necessary
to maintain those standards in 1961. It felt that the new basic wage combined

* Print No. A75848, p. 14.



BAsSIC WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. .
in the result its conclustons on fundamental factors in a threcfold way, because
it was fixed at the highest amount the capacity of the economy allowed, it
adopted as a standard that set by the basic wage of 1960, and it took account
of productivity increases up to and including 1959-60.

Both the employers and the Commonwealth Government referred to the
danger of inflation which might result from an increase in wages. However,
‘the Commission pointed out that there was no legal reason why any increase
in the basic wage should not be absorbed by over-award payments, although
this might not be possible because of industrial pressure and scarcity of skilled
labour. While the increase in wages granted would cause some increase in
costs, the stimulation of demand would only restore it to the level of the previous
year. The estimated increase of £60 million a year in wages and salaries
would add less than two per cent. to the annnal wages bill.

The Employers’ Claim. The employers’ claim was for an increase in standard
hours from forty to forty-two per week, with a concomitant increase in the
weekly wage equivalent to two hours’ pay at ordinary rates. This was to
-operate for four years, after which time weekly hours would revert to forty
but the increased wage would remain. The Commission rejecied arguments
supporting this application, which stated that such a measure was called for
by the balance of payments crisis, and that it would lead to increased productivity
at stable prices and distribute more ¢venly the amount of .overtime worked.
The Commission did not think that the state of the economy ‘was such that
standard hours should be increased.

Employees on Lower Margins. During the course of the proceedings the
President asked for submissions on the question of whether by prescription
of the basic wage special consideration should or could be given to those
employees who recetve a margin above the basic wage of, say, £1.a week or less.
The Commission decided that even if it had jurisdiction it would not, as a
matter of discretion, make a differential basic wage .at that time,

Annual Leave Decision. The Commission rejected the view that the reasons
given Tor not granting an -increase in annual leave in 1960 should impel it to
refuse an increase in the basic wage. The question of wages was more
fundamental and more important to the worker than the question of leave,
and reasons which might delay the granting of additional leave may not be of
sufficient weight to delay a basic wage increase. Also, had an increase in
annual leave been granted, the Commission might not have been able to grant
the increase in wages.

Decisions, The decisions of the Commission were as follows:—

“ 1. The employers’ claim for an increase in the standard hours of work
from forty to forty-two with a concomitant increase in the weekly
wage-equivalent to two hours’ pay at ordinary rates is refused.

2, The unions’ claim for restoration of automatic quarterly adjustments
is refused.

3. 'The basic wages of adult mele employees covered by federal awards
will be increased by a uniform amount of 12s. per week.
4. The new rates will come into effect from the beginning of the first

pay-period commencing on or after 7th July instant subject to
special cases. .



110 CHaPTER III.—Waaes anD HoURrs,

5. For the specific reasons set out in the judgment we consider that in
February next the only issue in regard to the basic wage should
be why the money wages fixed as a result of our decision should
not be adjusted in accordance with any change in the Consumer
Price Index and for the purpose of deciding that issue the Order
giving effect to the decisions hereby announced will also provide
for the adjournment of the application of the unions for increase
of the basic wages under the Metal Trades Award to Tuesday,
20th February, 1962, in Melbourne, when such submissions
thereon as are desired to be made will be heard.

6. The decision regarding increases in basic wages is applicable to all
the applications which have been ordered by the Commission to
be joined for hearing and decision with the original application
and those joined applications are stood over to a date after
20th February, 1962, to be fixed by the Commission.”™*

(xvil} Basic Wage Inguiry, 1962. In accordance with decision No. 5 in the
1961 Inquiry (see above), the adjourned hearing was held on 20th February,
1962, before Kirby C.J., Ashburner and Moore JJ.

Counset for the unions submitted that, although the 1961 judgment
represented a recognition of union claims as to the need to maintain the real
value of the basic wage, it had not met in full the demands of the trade union
movement. He drew the Commission’s attention to certain reselutions of the
1961 Congress of the Australian Council of Trade Unions, and in particular
referred to the Consumer Price Index, which, he said, had been issued without
the opportunity being provided for proper consultation with the principal
parties affected. The trade unions were continuing their investigation of the
index.

The unions intended to return to the Commission at the appropriate time
to argue at length for the implementation of their policy as to the basic wage
standard and the question of quarterly adjustment.

In the employers’ submission, reference was made to the Commission’s
1961 judgment as indicating a firm intention to confine argument in the current
hearing to the quantum of any basic wage change and to exclude any re-
examination of the Commission’s departure from previously accepted principles.
As the Consumer Price Index had shown practically no change between the
March and December quarters of 1961, there could be no change in the basic
wage. However, the employers’ view was that in any hearing involving
movement in the basic wage the parties must be free to discuss economic
capacity to sustain the basic wage at any given level and the principles upon
which it is computed.

Counsel for the Commonwealth stated that at the proper time the Com-
monwealth would appear before the Commission to present argument as to
the use of price indexes in basic wage fixation and other important issues
raised by the 1961 judgment. However the matter might come before the
Commission as a matter of procedure, when circumstances called for the
debate of any substantive issue the Commonwealth would be in a position
to make further submissions.

The decision of the Commission was as follows:—

“ 1. There will be no alteration in the amounts of the existing basic
wages until further order of the Commission;

* Print No. A7343, p. 41,



. Basic WaGES IN AUSTRALIA. 111

2. The application before the Commission is further adjourned until
15th February, 1963;

3. At such adjourned hearing the issues will be:

(a) The issue set out in paragraph § of the decisions of 4th July,
1961;

(&) Any issue which a party desires to raise and of which it
has given notice to the Industrial Registrar, the other
parties and to the Attorney-General by the 31st January,
1963;

4. The applications referred to in paragraph 6 of the decision of
4th July, 1961, are stood over to a date after the 19th February,
1963, to be fixed by the Commission with liberty to any of the
parties to those applications to apply in the meantime.”

(xviii} Rates Operative, Principal Towns.—The * basic ™ wage rates of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission for adult males and
adult females, operative in the principal towns of Australia as from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing on or after 7th July, 1961, are shown in
the following table:—

COMMONWEALTH BASIC WAGE: WEEKLY RATES (o), JULY, 1961,

Rate of Wage. Rate of Wage.
City or Town. Cily or Town.
Adult Adutt Adult Adult
Maies. | Females. Males. [ Females.
£ 5 4L 5 4 £ 5 dlE 5 4
New South Wales— Woestern Australia—
Sydney P O T T 0 S Perth 14 8 0fi¢ 18 O
Newcastle L1415 o1l 1 O Kalgoorlie .. 14 15 O11 1 0O
Port Kembla-Wol- Geraldton .. 15 1 Ofili 5 6
lengong. . 1415 0Ojtt | 0 Five Towns 14 % 00 16 6
Broken Hill 14 19 o|I1 4 0
Five Towns 14 14 0|11 0 & Tasmanig—
Hobart 14 14 011 O 6
Vicloria— Launceston. . 14 10 OO 47 6
Melbourne 4 7 01015 0f Queenstown 14 5 0O[t0 13 6
Geelong 14 7 0lo15 © Five Towns 1412 010 1% ©
Warrnambool i4 7 1015 0
Mildura 14 7 0l1o 15 0] Thicty Towns 4 8 0lI0DI6 O
Yallourn (5) 1413 6|11 0 9
Five Towns 14 7 O]10 15 0] Six Capital Citics 14 8 0016 O
Queensland— Northern Territory (d)—
Brisbane .. 13 10 010 2 & Darwin .. |15 T 0f11 190
Five Towns 131 e 3 o  South of 20th Paral
lel . L lid 4 o1l 0 6
South Australia—
Adeclaide .. .. 14 3 0[10 12 0| Australian Capital Ter-
Whyaila and Iron ritory—
Knob (¢) 14 8 Oli0 16 Canberra 14 10 0|10 17 6
Five Towns 14 2 Oilﬂ It 6
(a) Operative from the 116cdginaing of the first pay-period commencing on or after Tth July, 1961.
{b) Melbovorne rate plus 63 &d. for males; 75 per cent. of male rate for females. {c) Adelaide rate

al’:s 5s. for males; 75 per ¢cent, of male rate for females.

dings.

(d) See pp. 116 and 117 regarding special



12 CHAPTER, lI.—WaGES AnD HoURS.

The rate for aduit females is. 75 per cent. of. the male rate. R

A table of Commonwealth basic wage rates for adult males from 1923 to
1961 will be found in Section X, of the Appendix.

3. Commonwealth Basic Wage Rates for Females.—In its judgment of 17th
April, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
laid down the basis of its ** needs *’ basic wage for adult males, the Court made
the following statement in regard to the female rate:—

* The Court does not think it is necessary or desirable, at any rate at the
present time, to declare any wage as a basic wage for female employees.
Generally speaking they carry no family responsibilities, The minimum
wage should, of course, never be too low for the reasonable needs of the
employee, but those needs may vary in different industeies, In the varia-
tions now to be madc the proportion in each award of the minimum wage
for females to that for males wifl be preserved.”*

Generally speaking, this proportion varied between 54 and 56 per cent. of
the male rate, and this practice continued until saperseded by the war-time and
post-war developments described briefly below. For further information
reference shonld be made to earlier issues of the Labour Report.

T3

In 1942, National Security Regulations * pegged ', as at 10th February,
1942, all rates of remuneration previously prevailing in any employment. The
only exceptions allowed were variations to rectify anomalies, variations resultant
from hearings peading prior to 10th February, 1942 and basic wage variations
in accordance with movements in retail price index numbers.

Also n 1942, the Commonwealthh Government set up the Women’'s
Employment Board, with jurisdiction over terms and conditions of employment,
including wage rates, of women engaged during the war in work formerly
performed by men or in new work which immediately prior to the outbreak of
the war was not performed in Australia by any person. The Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and State Industrial Tribunals continued
to determine rates of wage, etc., for those females not coming within the
jurisdiction of the Board.

In 1943 a case cam:z before the Commonwealth Court involving
determination of general principies as to rates of wage for such females,
particularly as affecting female workers at Government small arms ammunition
factories, In jts judgment of 17th June, 1943, the Court rejected the claim
that the wage rates paid to these women were anomalous when compared with
those granted by the Women's Employment Board and- it enunciated in full the
principles followed by the Court in determining female rates of wage within its
jurisdiction. The judgment pointed out that whereas the male basic wage was
a family wage the female rate was assessed to provide for the needs of a single
woman, The Court said * the man’s basic wage is more than sufficient for his
personal needs; it purports to provide him with enough: to support some family.
The woman’s, on the other hand, purports to be enousah for her to maintain
herself only. No allowance is made for the support of any dependants. The
man's wage has becn measured by this Court with reference to the dominating
factor of the productive capacity of industry to sustain it and with due regard
consequently to what its application in widustry will mean, to the marginal
structure which rises above it, and to the consequent wages which will in accor-
dance with established rules and practice be paid to- women and to minors.”}

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Yol 13, p 156, t 530C.AR,p 191, 1 Tbid., p. 213,



BASIC WAGES, (N AUSTRALIA.. ]ix3

In December, 1943,* Drake-Brockman J., in dealing with women employees
in: the: Clothing (Pressmaking and Tailosing Sections) and Rubber industries,
awarded for the duration. of the wat and for six months thereafter as a “ flat
rate ”* for the industry 75 per cent, of the. * needs” basic wage, plus the
“ prosperity " and' * industry > loadings ordinarily applicable to adult males,
This action was taken to overcome the exceptionally heavy wastage of the
employees in the industey which had ocecurred during, the previous three years
and to attract women to the industry and thereafter. to retain them for some
reasonable period of time after they had been trained.

In July, 1944, National Security (Female: Minimum Rates) Regulations.
authorized the Commonwealths Court of Conciliation and. Arbitration to make
comprehensive investigations into minimum: rates of wage payable to females in,
industries considered by the Government to be necessary for war purposes..
The object of these regulations was to remove disparities. which were. ¢reating
discontent and impeding, the. manpower authority in redistributing female
labour to ** vital * industries. Wage rates in twelve such industries were referred
by the Government for consideration, but in a judgment delivered on 4th May,
1945,% the majority of the Full Court decided that the wage rates were not
unreasonably low,

Foliowing this decision, the Government, by National Security {Female
Minimum: Rates) Regulations in August, 1945, provided' in respect of certain
“ vital ** industries that the remuneration of females. emploved therein should
not be less than 75 per cent. of the corresponding minimum male tate. The
validity of these Regulations was unsuccessfully challenged in the High Court
of Australia.

As from 12th October, 1944, the Women’s Employment Board. was
abolished and its functions then devolved upon a single judge of the €Common-
wealth Court of Conciliation: and Arbitration. The Women's Employment
Regulations. continued to operate until 1949, when the High Court declared
them invalid.

A brief account of the functions allotted to, and of the principles: followed
by, the Women's Employment Board and a summary of its activities may be
found in Labour Report No. 36, pages 84-6.

The €Commonwealth Conciliationr and Arbitration Act 1947 {(see Labour
Report No, 37, page 50) provided amongst other things that ** a Conciliation
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make: an order or award altering
.« « . (d) the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females
in an industry™’. Following an inquiry in 1948, it was held by the Full Court
of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration that Conciliation
Commissioners had jurisdiction to ** fix  the female. rates in question under
the provisions of the. Act, but that the provision referred only to the basic wage
element in any prescribed female rates. 1o December, 1948, the Government
amended the Act to authorize the Court——and: the Court alone—to-fix the basic
rate by providing that ** a Conciliation Cemmissioner shall not be empowered
to makc an oeder or award . . . {d) determining or altering the minimum
rate of remuneration for adult females in an industry.”

A further amendment in 1949 empowered the Court to determine or alter
a. * basic wage for aduit females *~ which was defined as ** that wage, or that
part of a. wage, which.is just and reasonable for an adull {emie, without regard
tor any circumstance pertaining to: the work upen which, or the industry in
which, she: is empiloyed".

*Commomvealth Arbitrasion Reports, Vol, 31, pp. 632 and 648., t 54 C.A.R., p- 613,



114 CuaPTER LI, —Wadss anp HouRrs,

The first major post-war declaration of policy in respect of the female basic
wage was made by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in the course of its judgment in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 87).
The Court fixed a new basic weekly wage for adult females at 75 per cent. of the
corresponding male rate, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing in December, 1950.

In the 1952-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers
claimed that the basic wage for ferales should be 60 per cent. of that for males
instead of 75 per cent., on the grounds that the existing ratio was unjust and
unreasonable having regard to the principles of male basic wage fixation and
that it constituted an additional burden on employers at a time when the
economy was adversely affected by the level of wage costs. The Court decided
that there was no basis for a review of the existing ratio and ordered that the
fernale basic wage should remain at 75 per cent. of the male basic wage. The
Commonwealth Conciliation and Acrbitration Commission had, to the end of
1961, made no change in this ratio.

Further particulars regarding female basic wage rates may be found in
Labour Report No. 46, pages 75-81, and ecarlier issues.

4. Australian Territories,—(i) Australion Capiral Territory.—Prior to 1922
the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital Com-
mission as a lump sum for the particular occupation in which the worker was
employed, but in 1922 an Industrial Board commenced to operate under a
local Ordinance (see page 48). A summary of the decisions made by the
Industrial Board during its period of operation was given in eariier issues of
the Labour Report (see No. 40, page 89),

By an amending Ordinance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board was
abolished and its functions were transferred to the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration, which assigned a Conciliation Commissioner to
the Awustralian Capital Territory. It was provided, however, that all orders
and agreements in existence should continue to operate subject to later orders,
awards and determinations made by the Court.

An amendment to the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act,
operative from 30th June, 1956, transferred the respective functions of the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Court to the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission and the Commonwealth Industrial
Court. The Conciliation Commissioner menticned above, under the amended
legislation, became the Commissioner for the Australian Capital Territory.

In reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards, following its decision
of 12th October, 1950, in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 37), the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration fixed the Canberra basic
wage at £8 5s. a week for adult males, operative from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing in December, 1950,*

Until August, 1953, the basic wage for the Australian Capital Territory was
varied each quarter in accordance with movements in the “ C™ Series retail
price index numbers, However, following a decision of the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to delete antomatic adjustment clauses
from its awards (sce page 88), the basic wage for the Australian Capital
Territory remained unchanged from August, 1953, until June, 1956. Since
then, the uniform increases made to the basic wage by the Court and the

* Commeonwealth Arbitration Reports, Val. 69, p. 486,



Bas'c WAGES IN AUMTHALIA. . 115

Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have applied. The basic wages
for the Australian Capital Territory, under awards of the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission, payable as from the first pay-period
on or after 7th July, 1991, were £14 10s. for adult males and £10 17s, 6d. for
adult females.

(ii) Northern Territory—The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Conciliation
and Arbitration Commission.

There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—(«) in respect of areas north
of the 20th paraliel of south latitude, and generally referred to as the * Darwin ™
rate, and (b) in respect of areas south of that parallel. These are calculated
on different bases as set out briefly in the following paragraphs. More detailed
information was published in previous issues of the Labour Report,

(a) The Darwin Basic Wage—This wage was first determined by the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1915* when a rate
of £3 17s. a week, or ls. 9d. an hour, for an unskilled labourer, including a
weekly allowance of 4s. for lost time, was awarded. In 1916-17 the Court
refused to alter this basic amount of 1s. 9d. an hour, and referred to an agree-
ment dated 2nd june, 1916, between the Amalgamated Carpenters and Joiners
and the Northern Agency, which provided for rates based on the estimated
living requirements of a family consisting of a man, wife and two dependent
children, amounting to £3 I1s. 1d. a week. The list of iterns used to assess
this figure was used in subsequent basic wage determinations,

In 1924, Powers J., when considering the rate for employees of the Common-
wealth Railways, which stood at £5 4s. 6d., stated that he had in mind the
amount of £4 12s, as a basic wage. He considered that the wage of £5 4s. 6d.
then payable contaired a special isolation allowance, and that the question of
such special allowances was a matter for employers and employees to settle
between themselves. T

In 19271 Beeby J. also referred to the regimen of 1916, and fixed the basic
wage at £5 10s. a week, or 2s. 6d. an hour, including £1 a week district allowance
which had been suggested by Powers J. in his 1924 award as being a reasonable
amount. As there was no adjustment clause in operation in Territory awards,
the basic wage of £5 10s. a week remained in operation until 1934, except for
the reduction by the Financial Emergency Act 1931 to £4 16s. 3d.

The Full Court of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
considered the Darwin basic wage for the first time in 934§ The Court
awarded a basic wage of £4 10s. 9d. a week, which was arrived at by bringing
up to date the prices of the list of items of the 1916 agreement (see above) and
altering the rent figure from 45s. to 63s. a month, Automatic adjusiment
provisions were first introduced into awards by this judgment by inserting an
appropriate adjustment scale based on the movement in the Food and Groceries
retail price index (Special} for Darwin.

In 1938|| the Court granted a * loading ™ of 3s. a week on the wage because
the Commonwealth Government had extended to the Territory its general civil
service increase of £8 a year,

In 1939 an additional amount was added to the basic wage as a special
loading to offset the increase in the cost of living not reflected by the index
numbers, The loading was 16s. 3d. for employees on works and 10s. for

Arbirration Reperts, Vol. 9, p, 1. t 20 C.A.R., p. 737, $.25 C.AR, p. 998,

* G alth Arbi
§ 33 C.AR., p. 944, I 39 C.A.R., p. 50



116 CHAPTER L —~WAGES AND HOURS.

railway employees.* In February, 1940, before an automatic adjustment
increase of 2s. became payable, the Court suspended the adjustment clause,
pending further inquiry.t

In 19411 the Full Court again reviewed the basic wage and, after a full in-
vestigation of its past history, awarded £5 12s. 9d., made up of (a) £4 10s, 90,
awarded in 1934; (6) 4s. in respect of accrued adjustments since 1939; (c) Ss.
additional allowance for rent; and -(d) two constant (unadjustable) * loadings *
of 3s. and 10s. a week. The Court also restored the adjustment clause based
solely on the movement in the Food and Groceries retail price index. This,
however, never became effective, because it was superseded early in 1942 by
the Blakeley Orders referred to below,

The basis of adjustmeat was altered by Conciliation Commissioner Blakeley
by Orders dated 29th January, 1942;§ owing to the urgent necessity to provide,
over the period of the war, for adjustments in respect of rent, clothing and
other miscellaneous items of domestic expenditure. Adjustment by means of
the Food and Groceries Index only was no longer doing justice to the workers
of the Territory, since the workers elsewhere in Australia were enjoying the
benefit derived from the adjustment of their wages by means of the more
comprehensive “ C* Series retail price index. As there was no “ C ™ Series
retail price index for the Territory, and it was not possible to compile one on
the basis of prices in Darwin, a composite index, *“The Darwin Special ¢ All
Items * Index ” was created. This index was computed on the basis of food
and groceries prices in Darwin, combined with Townsville prices for rent,
clothing and miscellaneous items,

‘The December quarter, 1940, was taken as a suitable period upon which
to base the adjustments, and for this quartet the Special ** All Items " index
nomber was 1,036 and the * needs ™ equivalent £4 4s. The basic wage for
adult males, payable from 1st February, 1942 (when the new system first became
operative), on the ‘basis of the index number for the December .quarter, 1941,
was £5 17s. 9d., made up of the £4 4s. * needs ” equivalent mentioned above,
3s, from adjustments since the December quarter, 1940, an vnadjustable amount
of 15s. 9d. and the two unadjustable loadings of 3s. and 10s,, granted in 1941.

After the bombing of Darwin in 1942, food and grocery prices in the
Special Index for Darwin were varied in accordance with fluctuations in food
and grocery prices in Alice Springs and Tennant Creek.||

Following its “ Interim ™ Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946
(see page 87), the Court decided in March, 1947, to postpone any adjustment
pending a general review of the basic wage in the Territory. This review was
made in 1948, and the Court increased the basic wage for adult males by 8s. a
week. It also adopted as from the March quarter, 1948, the new Darwin Special
* All Items > Index {(containing the restored prices of food and groceries for
Darwin proper, plus Townsville prices for rent, clothing and miscellaneous
items) and transferred the basis of adjustment to the * Court” Index (2nd
Series). The new basic wage, which came into operation from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing after 20th May, 1948, was £7 0s. 9d., in-
cluding the unadjustable amount of 15s. 9d. (see above), and the loadings
of 3s. and 10s,

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 87), an interim
increase of £1 2s. a week, payable from the first pay-period in December, 1950,
was authorized pending a special inquiry into the fixation .of a new basic wage

* Commonwealth Arbitretion Reportz, Vol 40, p. 323 and 41 C. AR, p. 269, } 42 C.A.R., p. 164,
I 4CAR,p 253, § 46 C.AR, p. 411, Il 48 C.AR., p. 20.



BaSIC WAGES 1N AUSTRALA L7

for the Northern Territory.* After the inquiry, and as a result of agreement
between employers and employees, the Court fixed the basic wage at £10 10s, a
week, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, 1951.f The Darwin Special “ All TItems " index (see above) was
retained as the basis for quarterly adjustnents. Subsequently, a special loading
of 10s. a week was added to the wage rates in a number of awards.

Quarterly adjustments continued to operate until August, 1953, They were
suspended by the Court’s decision of 12th September, 1953, as a result of the
1953 Basic Wage Inquiry. Since then, the uniform increases made to the basic
wage by the Court and the Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have
applied. The basic wages payable as from the first pay-pericd commencing
on or after 7th July, 1961, were £15 7s. for adult males and £11 10s. for adult
females, exclusive of the 10s. special loading mentioned above.

(&) Northern Territory (South of the 20th parallel of South Latitude).—In
earlier years there were two main groups of employees in this area of the Northern
Territory, namely, employees of the Commonwealth Railways and employees
of the Department of Works (formerly the Works and Services Branch of the
Department of the Interior).

Prior to 1937, all employees of Commonwealth Railways, except clerks,
were covered by awards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration, but since that year rates of pay for certain cccupations have been
prescribed by determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator,
It has been the practice to fix a common base rate for Commonwealth Railways
employees (the main centre being FPort Augusta) and to provide, by means of
“ district allowances **, additional rates to employees in isolated areas.

Other Commonwealth employees in the Northern Territory south of the
20th parallel of south latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage prior to February,
1935 (see page 115). The Full Court, in a judgment issued on 13th November,
1934.% fixed a rate of £4 a week for Works and Services employees, which
included an amount of 7s. a week to cover the cost of freight on goods purchased
from the Railway Stores at Port Augusta. This rate compared with £4 10s. 94,
being paid in areas north of the 20th parallel, and with £3 35s. in Adelaide.
Provision was also made for the adjustment of this wage to be made in the
manner provided by the Court for railway employees at Alice Springs, namely
on the basis of variations in the * Special * retail price index numbers for Port
Augusta {inclusive of Railway Stores prices for groceries and dairy produce),
but only £3 6s. of the total amount was adjustable.

The 3s. a week “ loading *” granted by the Court in 1938 (see page 115)
applied to employees located south of the 20th parallel of south latitude as
well as to those engaged north thereof.

At a hearing on 12th and 13th March, 1947, the Full Court granted to
workers in this area the amount of 7s. a week consequent upon its * Interim *
Basic Wage Judgment of 13th December, 1946, as an addition to the
* adjustable ™ part of the basic wage applicable. The guestions raised as to
a general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole were postponed
pending the hearing and finalization of the 1945-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see
page 87).

In a judgment on 11th October, 1949, the Full Court amended the adjust-
ment clause of the Commonwealth Works and Services (Northern Territory)
Award to provide for the adjustment to date and thereafter of the 7s. a week

* Commonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 69, p. 836. t 72 C.A.R., p. 113, $ 31 CAR,
p. 947, § 65 C.A.R., p. 573.



118 Cnarter I, —WaGes anp Hours,

excess over the “ needs ™ rate granted in November, 1934 (see page 117). The
basic wage payable from the ficst Sunday in December, 1949, then became
£7 14s., made up of a ** needs ™ rate of £6 14s. and the loadings of 7s. for
* Freight Costs*’ and 3s. for * Prosperity > loading. This represented an
increase of 6s. over the basic wage calculated on the former basis.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 87), an interim
increase of £1 2s. a week, payable from the first pay-period in December, 1950,
was authorized, pending a special inquiry into the fixation of a new basic wage
for the Northern Territory.* After the inquiry, and as a result of agreement
between employers and employees, the Court fixed the basic wage at £10 10s. a2
week, operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, 1951+ The Port Augusta Special ** All Items ™ Index (see page 117)
was retained as the basis for quarterly adjustments. Subsequently, a special
loading of 7s. a week was added to the wage rates in a number of awards.

Quarterly adjustments continued to operate until August, 1953, They were
suspended by the Court’s decision of 12th Seplember, 1953, as a result of the
1953 Basic Wage Inquiry. Since then, the uniform increases made to the basic
wage by the Court and the Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have
applied. The basic wages payable as from the first pay-period commencing
on or after 7th July, 1961, were £14 14s. for adult males and £11 0s, 6d. for
adult females, exclusive of the 7s. special loading mentioned above,

5. State Basic Wages.—(i) General —In previous issues of the Labour Report,
tables were included in this section showing, for some of the States, particulars
of basic wage declarations over a number of years. In this issue, tables
showing similar information for each State in greater detail have been included
in Section XI, of the Appendix.

(ii) New South Wales.—The first determination under the New South
Wales Industrial Arbitration Act of a standard * living ™ wage for adult
male employees was made on [6th February, 1914, when the Court of
Industrial Arbitration fixed the “living”™ wage at £2 8s. a week for adult
male employees in the metropolitan area. A Board of Trade established
in 1918, with power to determine the living wage for adult male and female
employees in the State, made numerous declarations during the period 1918
to 1925, but ceased to function afier the Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act, 1926 transferred its powers, as from 15th April, 1926, to the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales, The Industrial Arbitration (Amendment)
Act, 1927, altered the constitution of the Industrial Commission from a singte
Commissioner to one consisting of three members. Act No. 14 of 1936,
however, provided for the appointment of four members and Act No. 36 of
1938 for the appointment of not less than ﬁve and not more than six members,
The Commission was directed, inter alia, * not more (requently than once
in every six months to determine a standard of living and to declare . .
the living wage based upon such standard for adult male and female employees
in the State””. The Indostrial Arbitration (Amendment) Act, 1932, directed
the Commission within twenty-eight days from the end of the months of March
and September to adjust the living wages so declared to accord with the
tncreased or decreased cost of maintaining the determined standard., The
first declaration of the Commission was made on 15th December, 1926, when
the rate for adult males was fixed at £4 4s5. a week, the same rate as that
previously declared by the Board of Trade., The adult male rate was determined

* Commanwealth Arbitratron Reports, Veol. 69; p. 336, -t T2 C AR, p. NN,



Basic WAGES 1N AUSTHALIA. 119

on the family unit of 2 man, wife and two children from 1914 to 1925; a man
and wife only in 1927, with family allowances for dependent children: and
a man, wife, and one child in 1929, with family allowances for other dependent
children. However, with the adoption in 1937 of the Commonwealth basic
wage (see below), the identification of a specified family unit with the basic
wage disappeared,

A living wage for adult male rural workers of £3 6s, a week was in force
for twelve months from October, 1921 and a rate of £4 4s. operated from June,
1927 to December, 1929, when the power of industrial tribunals to fix a living
wage for rural workers was withdrawn, This power was restored by an
amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act made in June, 1951,

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration of 23rd June, 1937 (see page 85), the State basic wage was brought
into line with the Commonwealth rates ruling in the State by an amendment of
the Industrial Arbitration Act (No. 9 of 1937) which came into operation
from the commencement of the first pay-period in October, 1937. Provision
was made for the automatic adjustment of wages in conformity with variations
of retail prices as shown by the Commonwealth Court’'s * All Ttems > retail
price index numbers, and the Commonwealth Court’s principle of treating the
* Prosperity ” loadings as a separate and non-adjustable part of the total
basic wage was adopted. The rates for country towns were, with certain
exceptions, fixed at 3s. a week below the metropolbtan rate; and Crown
employees, as defined, received a ** Prosperity ” loading of 5s. a week, as
against the 6s. laid down for employees in outside industry, The basic rate
for adult females was fixed at 534 per cent, of the adult male rate, to the nearest
sixpence, The provisions of the main Acts for the periodic declaration of
the living wage by the Industrial Commission were repealed, but the amending
Act placed on the Commission the responsibility of altering all awards and
agreements in conformity with the intentions of the new Act; of defining
boundaries within which the various rates were to operate;* and of specifying
the appropriate * Court ™ Series retail price index numbers to which they were
to be related.

An amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act, assented to on 23rd
November, 1950, empowered the Industrial Commission to vary the terms
of awards and industrial agreements affecting male rates of pay, to the extent
to which the Commission thought fit, to give effect to the alteration in the basic
wage for adult males made by the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration of 12th October, 1950. In the case of female
rates of pay the Commission was empowered to review the terms of awards
and industrial agreements and to vary such terms as in the circumstances the
Commission decided proper, but no variation was to fix rates of pay for female
empioyees lower than the Commonwealth basic wage for adult females. The
rates for adult males were increased by the same amounts as for the corre-
sponding Commonwealth rates, with special provision to cover the cases of
apprentices, casual workers and employees on piecework. In deciding the
variation for female employees the Commission prescribed an increase in the
total wage rate (i.e. basic wage plus marginal rate) of £1 4s, 6d. a week, subject
to the statutory provision that the minimum total rate was to be not less than
the basic wage for adult females prescribed in Commonwealth awards, that is,
at least 75 per cent. of the corresponding male basic wage rate. For Sydney,
the rate was £6 Js. 6d. a week.

¥ New South Wales Industrial Gazette, Vol 52, pp. 783-4.



129 CHAPTTR 11, —WAGES anD HOURS.

In the judgment delivered on 9th March, 1951, giving reasons for its decision
on female rates, the Commission decided that the basic wage for adult females
prescribed by the Commonwealth Court in reality included a portion * due to
secondary considerations *’, and could not be considered a “ reasonable and
proper basic wage for the assessment of rates of female employces under the
Industrial Arbitration Act ™,

In discussing the composition of the amount of £6 3s. 6d. the Commission
stated that it was * reasonable to allocate £1 of the said sum . . . to
secondary considerations and to regard the amount of £ 4s. 6d. as an addition
proper to be made to the pre-existing basic wage in New South Wales of
£3 19s.”, and that the total, £5 3s. 6d., therefore became the true ferale basic
wage for Sydney under the State Act* (This decision of the Commission was
superseded by an amendment of the Act in 1958—see page 121.}

As a consequence of the overriding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult Jemales in State awards shall Fall below the Commonwealth basic
wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterly adjustments to the female
basic wage for changes in the * Court ™ Series index numbers was the same
in Commonwealth and State awards.

By an amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act in June, 1951, the
differentiation in the basic wage rates in different districts and for employees
under Crown awards was eliminated as a general rule, making the basic wage
throughout most of the State equal to that paid in Sydney. The main exception
was the Broken Hill district, where a different basic wage rate prevailed untit
the Act was amended in 1961 (see page 121).

After considering the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in September, 1953, to discontinue the system of automatic
adjustiment of the basic wage, the New South Wales Industrial Commission,
on 23rd October, 1953, stated that there had been an alteration in the principles
upon which the Commonwealth basic wage was computed and ordered the
deletion of the automatic adjustment clauses from awards and agreements
within its junsdiction.t In OQctober, 1953, however, the Industrial Com-
mission was required by the Industrial Acbitration (Basic Wage) Amendment
Act to restore, to all awards and agreements within its jurisdiction, quarterly
adjustments of the basic wage conseguent on variations in the * C ™ Series retail
price index numbers. Subsequently, the basic wage was adjusted as from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in November, 1955, when
the rates for the State, excluding Broken Hill, became £12 13s. for adult males
and £9 9s. 6d. for adult females. The new rate for adult males was an increase
of 10s. on the rate previously payable from August, 1953, and represented the
full increase in the basic wage adjusted in accordance with movements in the
“C ™ Series retail price index numbers between the June quarter, 1953, and the
September guarter, 1955,

The movement in the * C* Series retail price index numbers in respect
of the September gquarter, 1956 was materially affected by the abnormal price
movements in potatoes and onions, and the Commonwealth Statistician in
the statistical bulletin The ©* C** Series Retail Price Index, September Quarter,
1956 showed two sets of index numbers, namely, ** Aggregate All Groups ™
and “ All Groups excluding price movements of potatoes and onions *. The
Industrial Registrar of the Industrial Commission of New South Wales, in
accordance with section 61M (2) of the Industrial Arbitration Act, varied

v I‘ :Fivw S’o{gg Wules Arbitration Reports, 1951, p. 6. t New Sourh Wales Induserial Gazefte,
¢l 1.p .



BASIC WAGES (N AUSTRALIA 12}

awards, etc., under the jurisdiction -of that tribunal to incorporate an adjust-
ment of 11s. a week in the basic wage as from the first pay-period tn November,
1956, based on the “ C* Series retail price index number “ Aggregate All
Groups ” in respect of Sydney. The Metal Trades Emplovers’ Association
and others appealed to the Industrial Commission and contended that the
basic wage adjustment should be determined by using the Commonwealth
Statistician's retail price index numbet ** All Groups excluding price movements
of potatoes and onions ™, but the Commission, in its judgment of 5th November,
1956, dismissed the appeal and supporied the decision of the Registrar.

The Industrial Arbitration Act was amended by the Industrial Arbitration
(Female Rates) Amendment Act (No. 42, 1958) which became operative on
1st January, 1959, The Act defined the existing basic wage for adult females
as being 75 per cent. of the male basic wage, notwithstanding anything contained
in the 1950 judgment of the Industrial Commission of New South Wales (see
page 119), and the Commission should, upon application, or might, of its own
motion, vary existing awards or industrial agreements to give effect to this
definition. Such a variation is not to prescribe a wage rate less than the sum
of the newly defined basic wage plus the marginal or secondary amounts
applicable immediately prior to this variation, or more than the wage payable
to adult males performing similar work.

Upon application the Commission or a Conciliation Committee shall include
in awards and industrial agreements provision for equal pay between the
sexes. Where the Commission or Committee is satisfied that male and female
emplovees are performing work of the same or a like nature and of equal value,
they shall prescribe the same marginal or secondary rates of wage. The basic
wage for these adult females was prescribed as 80 per cent. of the appropriate
basic wage for adult males as from Ist January, 1959. Thereafter, the basic
wage was to be increased annually by 5 per cent., so that on 1st January, 1963,
it became the same as that for adult males. The provisions for equal pay do not
apply to persons engaged on work essentially or usually performed by females,
but upon which males may also be employed.

Act No. 29, 1961 (assented to on 13th October, 1961) amended the Industrial
Arbitration Amendment Act, 1961, by adopting the Consumer Price Index
numbers in place of the ¢ C " Series Retail Price Index numbers for purposes
of the automatic quarterly adjustment of the basic wage. The November, 1961,
variation was the first based on the Consumer Price Index. Consumer Price
Index numbers relate only to capital cities and the weighted average for the
six capitals and as a result the Sydney basic wage became the rate for the whole
of New South Wales, separate rates no longer being prescribed for Broken Hill
and the * Five Towns » after November, 1961. The rates payable in Sydney
as from the first pay-period in November, 1962, were £15 0s. a week for adult
males and £11 5s. for adult females.

A table showing the New South Wales State basic wage rates for Sydney
from 1914 to date will be found in Section XI. of the Appendix.

(iii) Victoria.—There is no provision in Victorian industrial legislation for
the declaration of a State basic wage, Wages Boards constituted from
representatives of employers and employees and an independent chairman,
for each industry group or calling, determine the minimum rate of wage to
be paid in that industry or calling. In general, these Boards have adopted a
basic wage in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

By an amendment to the Factories and Shops Act in 1934, Wages Boards
were given discretionary power to inctude in their determinations appropriate
provisions of relevant Commonwealth awards, A further amendment to this



122 CHarTFR 11 —Waces anD HoOURs.

Act in 1937 made it compulsory for Wages Boards to adopt such provisions
of Commonwealth awards. This amending Act also gave Wages Boards
power to adjust wage rates ** with the variation from time to time of the cost
of living as indicated by such retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwealth Statistician as the Wages Board considers appropriate . The
Wages Boards thus adopted the basic wages declared by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and followed that Court’s system of
adjusting the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index
numbers.

After the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration dis-
continued the system of automatic adjustment of the Commonwealth basic
wage (see page 89), a number of Wages Boards met in September, 1953 and
deleted references to these adjustments. However, an amendment to the
Factories and Shops Act in November, 1953 required Wages Boards to provide
for the automatic adjustment of wage rates in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers,

From 1st July, 1954 the Factories and Shops Acts 1928-1953 were replaced
by the Labour and Industry Act 1953, which was, in general, a consolidation
of the previous Acts and retained the requirement providing for the automatic
adjustment of wages in accordance with variations in retail price index numbers.

An amendment to the Labour and Industry Act proclaimed on 17th
October, 1956 deleted the avtomatic adjustment provision and directed Wages
Boards in determining wage rates to take into consideration relevant awards
of, or agreements certified by, the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission. The last automatic quarterly adjustment of the basic wage,
based on the variation in retail price index numbers for the June quarter, 1936,
became payable from the beginning of the first pay-period in August, 1956,
Following the judgment of the Commonwcalth Conciliation and Arbitration
Commission in the 1961 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 104), Wages Boards
met in July and August, 1951, and varied their determinations by incorporating
the new Commonwealth rates. The rates for Melbourne were £14 7s. a week
for adult males and £10 15s. for adult females.

A table showing basic wage rates for Melbourne used generally by Wages
Boards will be found in Section XI. of the Appendix.

(iv) Queensland—The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1929
established an Industrial Court, and provided that the Court could make
declarations as fo the basic wage and standard hours. This Act, as sub-
sequently amended, was repealed by the Industriat Conciliation and Arbitration
Act of 1961, which established, in addition to the Industrial Court, an Industrial
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission. The Full Bench of the Commission,
consisting of not less than three Commissioners, may make declarations as to,
inter alia, the basic wage for males and/or females and the standard hours of
work.

The main provisions to be observed by the Commission when making general
declarations as to the basic wage are—(a) All persons interested must be given
an opportunity to be heard before any such general declaration can be made;
(b) the minimum wage of an aduit male employee shall be not less than is
sufficient to maintain a well-conducted employee of average health, strength
and competence, and his wife and a family of three children in a fair and
average standard of comfort, having regard to the conditions of living prevailing
among employees in the calling in respect of which such minimum wage is
fixed, and provided that the earnings of the children or wife of such employee



Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA. 123

shall not be taken into account; (¢} the minimum wage of an adult female
employee shall be not less than is sufficient to enable her to support herself
in a fair and average standard of comfort, having regard to the nature of her
duties and to the conditions of living prevailing among female employees in
‘the calling in respect of which such minimum wage is fixed; (d) the Commission
shall, in the matter of making declarations in regard to the basic wage or
standard hours, take into consideration the probable economic effect of such
declaration in relation to the community in general, and the probable economic
effect thereof upon industry or any industry or industries concerned.

The first formal declaration of a basic wage by an industrial tribunal in
Queensland was gazetted on 24ith February, 1921, when the basic wage was
declared at £4 3s. a week for adult males and £2 3s. for adult females. Prior
to this declaration the rate of £3 17s. a week for adult males had been generally
recognized as the “ basic” or * living” wage. Basic wage rates declared
during the period 1921 to 1961 will be found in the table in Section XI. of the
Appendix,

On 15th April, 1942 the Court declared the rates operative from 3!st
March, [941 as adequately meeting the requirements of section 9 of the
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1932, having regard to the level
of the *C* Serics retail price index for Brisbane for the December
guarter, 1941, and decided to make a quarterly declaration of the basic wage
on the basis of the variations in the * cost of living” as disclosed by the
“C» Series index for Brisbane, commencing with the figures for the March
quarter, 1942. This declaration was duly made by the Court on 21st April,
1942 at the rates of £4 Lls. for adult males and £2 9s. 6d. for adult females.
Following this judgment regular quarterly adjustments were made to the basic
wage until January, 1953 (see below).

The Court granted increases of 7s. and 53, to the basic wages for aduit
males and adult females respectively, payable from 23rd December, 1946,
following the ** interim * basic wage judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration announced earlier in December, 1946 (see page 87).

Following the decision of the Commonwezlth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to increase the male and ferale basic wages from December,
1950 (sce page 87, the Queensland Industrial Court conducted an inquiry
as to what change should be made to the State basic wage for Queensland and
granted an increase of 15s. a week to both adult males and adult females, thus
increasing the metropolitan raies to £7 l4s. a week and £5 2s. 6d. a week
respectively, operative from 7th December, 1950. The basic wage payable to
adult females became approximately 66 per cent. of the male rate.*

In January, 1953 the Queenstand Industrial Court departed from the practice
{established in 1942) of varying the basic wage in accordance with quarterly
variations in the * C™ Series retail price index numbers for Brisbane. If
the practice had been continued, a reduction of 1s. would have been made in the
basic wage for adult males from January, 1953. The Court was not satisfied,
however, that the movement in the * C* Series index for Brisbane for the
December quarter, 1952 was a true representation or reflex of the economic
position for Queensland as a whole and so declined {0 make any alteration to

. the basic wage.t

) Quarterly adjustments were made for the next four quarters and the basic
* wage became £11 5s. for adult males from 1st February, 1954,

o lond Industrial G Val. 35, p. 1253, ¥ Qld. LG, Vol. 38, p. 137,




124 Crapter 11L—WaGes anp Hours.

Commencing in March, 1954 'a Basic Wage Inquiry was conducted by the
Court and in its judgment of 11th June, 1954 the Court stated: that there would
be no change in the basic wage rates declared for February, 1954.* For the
following four quarters also the Court decided not to vary the existing basic
wage Tates, However, after considering the “ € Series index number for
the quarter ended 30th June, 1955, and its relation to the index number for the
March quarter, 1955, the Court anncunced that as these figures showed a
continued upward trend the: basic wage for adult males should be increased to
£11 7s. from 1st August, 1955. In this judgment the Court emphasized that
it held itself free whether or not to adjust the basic wage upwards or down-
wards in accordance with movements in the * C* Series retail price index
numbers. During the next year increases were granted in three of the four
quarters.

In announcing an increase of 4s. in the adult male basic wage for Brisbane,
payable from 29th. October, 1956, the Court stated that the considerable
increases in the * € Series index numbers for the September quarter, 1956,
were due substantially to the abnormal increases in the prices of potatoes and
onions, and therefore, under the circumstances, it decided not to increase the
basic wage on the basis of the ** C ™ Series retail price index numbers including
potatoes and onions.

Consequent on the issue of the index numbers for the December quarter
1956, the Court announced that there would be no change in the basic wage
and stated: * The existing basic wage of £12 Is. for adult males truly reflects
the increase in the  C’ Series index as shown between the June quarter and the
end of the December quarter ™.t

In the following four years increases were made each quarter, except in
October, 1957, and August, 1955.

On 22nd and 23rd April, 1958, the Court heard an application by combined
unions for an immediate increase of £1 in the basic wage, on the ground that
a state of emergency existed with regard to the cost of living. In its judgment
of 30th May, 1958, the Court dismissed the application.

In December, 1960, the Court determined that as from 1st May, 1961, the
basic wage for adult females should be 75 per cent. of that for adult males. :

In its basic wage declaration of 25th January, 1961, the Court referred to the
opinion given by the Commonwealth Statistician that the * C* Series Retail
Price Index had become an unreliable measure of retail price changes in recent
quarters and to the fact that for current statistical purposes variations in retail
prices were measured by the Consumer Price Index. Taking into consideration
all relevant factors, including the approximate increase in price levels as
disclosed by the Consumer Price Index, the Court decided to increase the basic
wage for adult males by 4s.

Following an inquiry, the Commmission, in a decision issued on 24th May,
1961, increased the adult male basic wage by 4s. a week, which was
approximately the amount of the increase indicated by the Consumer Price
Index for March quarter, 1961. To the end of 1961 no further variation
occurred in the basic wage.

In September, 1961, the Commission heard an application by employer
organizations for a declaration of a general ruling that the basic wage for males
and/or ferales should not be reviewed merely by reason of any change in the
Consumer Price Index at intervals of less than 12 months., The application

* Queensiand Industrial Gazerte, Vol. 39, p. 335, t @id 1G., Vol. 42, p. 167.



BASIC WAGEY IN AUSTRALIA. 125

was opposed by the trade unions generally. In a judgement delivered on 14th
November, 1961, the Commission refused the employers’ application. An
appeal to the Industrial Court against this decision was dismissed on 10th
July, 1962,

The rates payable in the Southern Division (Eastern District) from 29th
May, 1961, were £14 4s. for adult males and £10 13s. for adult females.

In addition to the basic wage for the Southern Division (Eastern District—
including Brisbane), adult males in other areas receive district allowances.
As from 2nd February, 1959, the allowances have been:—Southern Division
{Western District), 10s. 6d., Mackay Division, 9s,,. Northern Division (Eastein
District), 10s. 6d.; and Northern Division (Western. District), £1 12s. 6¢. From
May, 1961, the allowances for adult females were increased from 50 per cent,
to 75 per cent. of those for adult males,

(v) South Australia-—The Industrial Code, 1920-1958 provides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or decrease
in the average cost of living, declare the * living, wage ” to be paid to aduit
male employees and to advlt female employees. The living wage is defined as
“ a sum sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee
living in the locality where she work under consideration is done or is. to be
done 7. The family unit is not specifically defined in the Code, but the South
Australian Industrial Court in 1920 decided that the ** average employes ™ in
respect of whom the adult male living wage is to be declared is a man with a
wife and three children. However, the concept of a family unit has disappeared
with the adoption of basic wage rates declared by the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission (see below).

The Board of Industry has power to fix different rates to be paid in different
parts of the State and the Code also provides that the Board shail hold aninquiry
for the purpose of declaring the living wage whenever a substantial change in
the cost of living or any other circumstance has, in the opinion. of the Board,
rendered it just and expedient to review the question of the living wage,
but a new determination may not be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least six months from the date of its previous determination

The Board of Industry consists of a President (who shall be the President
or Deputy President of the Industrial Court) and four commissioners, two of
whom shall be representatives of employers and two representatives of employees.

The first declaration by the Board of Industry operated frome 4th August,
1921, when the living wage for adult male employees in the metropolitan area
was determined at £3 195, 6d. a week. The living wage of £1 153, a week for
adult female employees in the same area was declared to operate from. 1st
September, 1921,

The living wage declarations of the Board of Industry are included in a
table of South Australian State basic wage rates shown in Section XT. of the
Appendix,

Following the declaration of an * interim** increase in its- ** needs ™ basic
wage by the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration on 13th
December, 1946 (see page 87) the South Australian Government made
provision through: the Economic' Stability Act, 1946 for the: declaration by
the: Governor of a living wage based on the Commonwealth basic wage for
Adelaide.  This action was taken because the Board of Industry bad made



126 CuarTER [11.—WAGES AND HOURS,

a determination on 5th September, 1946 and under the Industrial Code was
not able to make a further determination for six months. On 24th December,
1946 the Governor issued a proclamation, declaring a rate of £5 2s. a week for
adult males, including the 4s. “ Prosperity ¥ loading, to operate from 7th
January, 1947. The Act also provided for similar proclamations in respect
of adjustments to the living wage; however, the powers of the Board of industey
to declare a living wage which would supersede any wage declared by prociama-
tion were retained.

On 24th May, 1947 the Board of Industry recommended, after an inquiry,
that a loading of §s. a week, over and above the metropolitan living wage, to
compensate for the higher cost of living, should apply to adult males located
at Whyalla, This amount was subsequently adopted and continues to operate.

The Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1949 made provision {or the
quarterly adjustment of the living wage in accordance with the variations in the
Commonwealth basic wage for Adelaide, In effect this made the State living
wage and the Commonwealth basic wage equal from the beginning of the
first pay-period commencing in February 1950, The prescribed adjustment
to the female living wage was seven-twelfths of that made to the Common-
wealth male basic wage. The Board of Industry retained powetr to amend
the living wage but any new living wage was to be adjusted quarterly as above.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 8§7), the South
Australian Induostrial Code was amended to provide for declarations of the
living wage by proclamation, to prevent unjustifiable differences between
the Commonwealth and State basic wages. By proclamation dated 30th
November, 1950, the South Australian living wage in the metropolitan area
was increased from £6 17s, to £7 18s. for adult males and from £3 14s. 11d.
to £5 18s. 6d. for adult females, operative from 4th December, 1950. These
new rates were identical with the December rates fixed by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for the metropolitan area of South
Australia. The female rate was, by the proclamation, increased from approxi-
mately 55 per cent, to 75 per cent. of the corresponding male basic wage.

The living wage for Adelaide was adjusted each quarter, as required
under the State Industrial Code, in accordance with variations in the Common-
wealth basic wage for Adelaide until the August, 1953, adjustment., After the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced the dis-
continuance of quarterly adjustments, the Commonwealth basic wages for
Adelaide, and consequently the State basic wages, remained unchanged from
the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in August, 1953, until the
first pay-period in June, 1956, when an increase of 10s. a week was granted to
adult males and an increase of 7s. 6d. to adult females. Subsequent increases
have been the same as those made to the Conmunonwealth rates as the result of
Basic Wage Inquiries. From I0th July, 1961, the living wage in the metro-
politan area of South Australia was £14 3s, for adult males and £10 12s. for
adult females,

{vi) Western Australia.—The Court of Arbitration, appointed under the
provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1952, determines and declares
the “basic wage™ in this State. The Court consists of three members
appointed by the Governor, one on the recommendation of the industrial
unions of employers and one on the recommendation of the industrial unions
of employees, while the third member, who is a Judge of the Supreme Court, is
the President,



Basic WAGES iN AUSTRALLA, 127

The Industrial Arbitration Act, 1912-1952 provides that the Court of
Arbitration may determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
maotion, and must do so when requested by a majority of industrial unions
or by the Western Australian Employers’ Federation; with the limitation that
no new determination shall be made within twelve months of the preceding
inquiry.

The term ** basic wage *’ is defined in the Act as “ a wage which the Court
considers to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom it applies »',
In determining what is just and reasonable the Court must take into account
not only the needs of an average worker but also the economic capacity of
industry and any other matters the Court deems relevant. The family unit in
relation to the adult male basic wage is not specifically defined in the Act, but
it has been the practice of the Court to take as a basis of its calculations a
man, his wife and two dependent children.

The Act provides that the Court of Arbitration may make adjustments
to the basic wage each quarter if the official statement supplied to the Court by
the State Government Statistician relating to the * cost of living ** shows that
a variation of Is. or more a week has occurred, compared with the preceding
quarter. These adjustments apply from the dates of declaration by the Court.
The Act does not define the term “ cost of living **, but it was defined by Mr.
Justice Dwyer, in the Court of Arbitration, Western Australia, in the maftter
of the Quarterly Adjustment of the Basic Wage, 18th August, 1931,* to mean
*“ the basic wage as declared from time to time by the Court and as existing
at the time that we (the Court) have taken into consideration the Statistician's
figures .

Prior to 1950 the legislation differed from that oullined above., Particulars
of the previous legislation will be found in issues of the Labour Report prior
to No. 39, 1950, )

The first declaration of the * basic wage® by the Court of Arbitration
since the authority to fix one was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Act, 1925, operated from Ist July, 1926, the rate for adult male
employees being £4 5s. a week, and for adult femate employees £2 Ss. 11d. a
week, Since that date the principal inquirfes have been those of 1938, 1947,
1950 and 1951,

The declaration of 13th June, 1938 (operative from 1st July) was based
on the findings of the Royal Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920 (see page 84).
For this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended by the
Commission for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit family
and brought the resulting amounts up to their equivalents at the March quarier,
1938, by means of movements in the separate * group ™ retail price index
numbers in respect of the sections for food, clothing and miscellancous
expenditure, and for rent added an amount which was considered fair under
ruling conditions.t

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiryy by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent upon
the * Interim* Basic Wage Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration in December, 1946 (see page 87).

* Western Australian Industrial Gazewre, Vol. 9, p. 166, t WALG, Vol. 18, p. 15l
$ W.A.LG, Vol. 2%, p, 39.



128 CuapTer [1[.—WaGes anD ‘HOURSs,

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 87), the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration resumed an inguiry which had been adjourned,
to ascertain what change should be made in the State basic wage rates, In
its judgment of 7th December, 1950* the Court decided that the basic wage
should be increased by £1 a week for adult males and by 15s. a week for adult
females. The rates in the metropolitan area then became £8 6s. 6d. for adult
males and £4 14s. 1d. for adult females, operative from 18th December, 1950,
The unions® claim for a female basic wage equal to 75 per cent. of the male
tate instead of the existing 54 per cent. was not granted, but it was intimated
that the increase of 15s. should not necessarily be regarded as the Court’s final
word on the subject.

As the result of a subsequent inquiry} the basic wage for aduolt fernales
was increased from Ist December, 1951 to 65 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate. This was subject to the condition that the increase in the basic
wage should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins
between the basic wage and the total wage as specified by the appropriate
award or determination.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to discontinue quarterly adjustments {se¢ page 88) the Western
Australian Court of Arbitration exercised its discretionary power and, after
reviewing the guarterly statements prepared by the Governiment Statistician
for each quarter from the September quarter, 1953 to the March quarter, 1955,
declined to make, where applicable, any adjusiment to the basic wage. How-
ever, after reviewing the statement submitted by the Government Statistician
for the quarter ended 30th June, 1955, the Court decided to increase the basic
wage for Perth by 5s. 11d. a week for adult males and to make corresponding
increases for the other areas in the State. Subsequently, adjustments were
made to the basic wage each quarter, except in February, 1959, and February,
1960, when no change was made.

In a decision issued on 30th January, 1960, the Court, acting in recognition
of agreement ‘between representatives of unions -and employers, increased the
‘basic wage for adult females from 65 per cent. to 75 per cent. of the adult male
rate, The increased rates were payable from the beginning of the first pay-
period commencing on or after the above date. Simultaneously, various
awards of, and agreemenis registered with, the Court were varied to provide
that where margins for adult females were equal to or greater than the ‘increase
in the female basic wage they would be correspondingly reduced, and where
they were less than the increase they would be deleted.

As from 30th October, 1961, the metropolitan basic wage for adult males
was £14 18s. 9d. a week and for adult females £11 4s, 1d. a week.

The basic wage rates declared from 1926 to 30th October, 1961, are shown
in a table in Section XI. of the Appendix.

{vii) Tasmania.—A State basic wage is not declared in Tasmania. Under
the Wages Board Act 1920-1961, Wages Boards are constituted for a number
of industries, from representatives of employers and employees and an
independent chairman (who is common to all Wages Boards), with power to
determine the minimum rates of wage payable in each industry. Until
February, 1956 these Boards generally adopted the basic wages of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation .and Arbitration in determining the
rates of wage to be paid.

* Western Australian Industrial Gazette, Vol, 30, p. 336, t+ W.ALG., Vol. 36, p. 497,



Bagic WaoEy IN AUBTRALIA. 129

Wages Boards have power to adjust wage rates in accordance with variations
in the cost of living as indicated by retail price index numbers published by the
Commonwealth Statistician and, until Novémber, 1953, Wages Board determina-
tions provided for automatic adjustments of the basic wage. Following the
decision of the Commonwealth Court in September, 1953, to discontinue the
system of automatic quarterly adjustruents of the basic wage, thé Chairman of
Wages Boards stated; * I consider that the basic wage should remain stationary
for a reasomable trial period . . . . . but if a serious attempt is not
made to stabilize prices and in some cases to reduce them, applications ¢an be
made for meetings of Wages Boards to reconsider the position.” Before
Wages Boards met to consider this matter, the wage rates for all determinations
were automatically adjusted upwards from the béginning of the first pay-period
in November, 1953. However, after meeting, all Wages Boards decided to
delete, as from 9th December, 1953, the automatic adjustment clause from
determinations and to cancel the adjustments made in November.

During 1955, representations were made for the restoration of automatic
quarterly adjustments and, on 1st November, 1955, at the conclusion of a
compulsory conference of employer and emiployeé representatives, the Chairman
of Wages Boards announced that, in his opinion, automatic quarterly
adjustments should be restored to Wages Boards determinations, He suggested,
however, that the adjustments should be delayed until Febrvary, 1956, so that
a serious attempt could be made during November, December and January
to reduce prices, 1n accordance with this decision, Wages Boards met and re-
inserted in determinations the provision for automatic quarterly adjustments.
The wage rate payable under Wages Boards determinations from the first
pay-period in February, 1956 became that which would have been payable if
quarterly adjustments had continued in the period under review.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1956 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 89), the Employers’
Federation requested that Wages Boards accept the Commonwealth basic wage
and delete automatic adjustment provisions from their determinations. On
3rd July, 1956, the Chairman of Wages Boards issued a statement that he
favoured the suspension of automatic adjustments in order to achieve some
measure of stability. He added, however, that if prices conunued to rige it
would be necessary to review the position.

The majority of Wages Boards suspended quarterly basic wage adjustments
after the August, 1956 adjustment, and to July, 1959, wage rates remained
unchanged. Following the decision of the Commonwealth Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission in July, 1961, to increase the basic wage (see page 104),
Wages Boards met in July and August, 1961, and incorporated the new rates
in their determinations. The rates for Hobart then became £14 14s. for adult
males and £11 0s, 6d. for adult females.

A table in Section XI. of the Appendix sets out Hobart basic wage rates,
which were generally adopted by Wages Boards in Tasmania.

During January, 1961, Wages Boards adopted the Hobart basic wage as
the uniform rate applicable throughout the State.

(viii) Rates Prescribed.—The * basic wage >’ rates of State industrial tribunals
operative in November, 1961, and 1962 are summarized in the following table.
Cursent figures are published in the monthly bulletin Wage Rates and Earnings.

8§773/62.—8



130 Crarrer 111.—Waces anp Houra,

STATE BASIC WAGES : WEEKLY RATES.

November, 1961, MNovember, 1962,
Siate. Date of Dato of -
ate 0 Y
Operation. Malez. | Femalea, Operation. Males. | Fematles.
e d| s 4| e d | s d
Hew South Wales(a) .. e 53 ol 0| 226 0 g.'? g o228 O
Victorinfe) .. e . 287 ol 215 © )] 287 0| 215 0
Queensland(e)—
Southern Division—
Eastern Dhstrict, including Bris-
bane .. .. . 20.5.61 | 284 0| 213 O 29.,5.61 | 284 0] 213 0O
Western District 29.5.61 4 6221 O 29.5.61 | 294 61221 0
Mackay Division 2.5.61 | 293 0| 219 9 29561 | 293 0| 219 9
Morihern Division-—
Eastern Diistrict .. o 29.5.61 [ 294 6| 221 O 29.5.61 X4 6|20 0
Western Dristrict .. .. 29.5.61 316 6237 6 29.5.61 JE 6| 237 &
South Awustralialf) . . 10.7.61 |28} 0212 0 10.7.60L | 283 0| 212 ©
Western Austrahia—
Metropolitan Area s 30.10.61 | J9R 5 224 1 30.10.61 298 9| 224 1
South-Wesi Land Division . 6 | 297 3222 1) 30,10 61 7 3| X2l
Goldfields and other areas . 30.10.51 | 291 & | 218 B | 30.10.61 291 6| 218 8
Tasmaniale} .. .. .. [F5) 294 D220 6 (3] 204 0| 220 6
() From Novamber, 1961, the Sydney rate applied to the whole of New South Wales. (b} From
beginnmg of first pay-period in month shown, (¢} No basic wage declared.  Raies shown are those
adopted by most Wagas Boards. () During July and August, 1961, Wages Boards adopted the
Commoenwealth rate, {2} From May, L1961, basic wage declared only after full inqu:ry. (/) The

living wage declared for the metropolitan arca Is also adopted for country areas, except at Whyalla and
nearby arcas, where a loading of 5s. a week is generally payable. {g} Most Wages Boards adopted the
Commonwealth rate from July, 1961,

§ 6. Wage Margins,

1. General.—Wage margins have been defined as * Minimum amounts
awarded above the basic wage to particular classifications of employees for the
features aitaching to their work which justify payments above the basic wage,
whether those Features are the skill or experience required for the performance
of that work, its particularly laborious nature, or the disabilities attached to
its performance ™. *

Marginal rates of wage are determined by Commonwealth and State
industrial tribunals. In the Commonwealth jurisdiction, prior to 1954, the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration had not made any general
determination in respect of wage margins, but general principles of marginal
rate fixation had been enunciated by the Court in the Engineers’ Case of 1924,
the Merchant Service Guild Case of 1942 and the Printing Trades Case of 1947.
Major determinations affecting margins were made in the Commonwealth
jurisdiction in 1954 and 1959. The decisions of the Commonwealth Court
and later the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission have
generally been followed by State industrial tribunals in the determination of
margins in State awards.

A summary of the 1954 and 1959 Margins Cases is given in the following
paragraphs.

2. Metal Trades Case, 1954.—The Amalgamated Engineering Union, the
Electrical Trades Union and other employee organizations parties to the
Metal Trades Award, 1952, filed applications during 1953 for increased matgins
for all workers covered by this award.

The applications came on for hearing before J. M. Galvin, C.C., who
decided that they raised matters of such importance that, in the public interest,
they should be dealt with by.the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration. On 16th September and 6th October, 1953 the Conciliation
Commissioner, pursuant to section I14a of the Conciliation and Arbitration
Act, referred these applications to the Court.

* Irth Arb ion Reporis, Yol. 80, p. 24,




Wage Marams, 131

The actua!l claims of the trade unions were that the marginal rate of 52s.
a week payable to a fitter in the metal trades should be increased to 80s. a week
(86s. for certain electrical trades) with proportionate increases for other award
occupations. The margins then current, with a few exceptions, had been in
existence since 1947. The employees’ ¢laims were in the nature of a test case
to determine the attitude of the Court to applications for increased margins.

The Metal Trades Employers® Association and other respondents to the
Metal Trades Award had counter-claimed that existing margins for skilled
tradesmen should remain unaltered, while those paid to partly skilled or unskilled
workers should be reduced,

The Court decided to take the Commissioner’s two references together
and the matter came on for hearing before the Full Arbitration Court (Kelly
C.J., Kirby, Dunphy and Morgan J) in Melbourne on 13th October, 1953,

In a judgment delivered on 25th February, 1954, the Court held that a
prima facie case had been made for a re-assessment of margins but that the
economic situation at that time, particularly in regard to the level of costs,
did not permit of such a comprehensive review, The Court decided that to
avoid the creation of new disputes, to save expense and to obviate procedural
difficulties, it would not reject the claims but adjourn them until 9th November,
1954,

On 25th and 26th August, 1954, summonses were filed by the employees’
organizations for orders that proceedings in this case be brought forward and
the hearing was resumed on 5th October, 1954.

In a judgment delivered on 5th November, 1954* the Court made an order
re-assessing the marginal structure in the Metal Trades Award by, in general,
raising the current amount of the margin to two and a half times the amount
of the margin that had been current in 1937. However, in cases in which the
result of that calculation produced an amount less than the existing margin the
existing margin was to remain unaltered. 1In effect, this decision increased the
margin of a fitter from 52s. a week to 75s. a week, increased stmilarly margins
of other skilled occupations, and made no increase in margins of what may
generally be described as the unskilled or only slightly skilled occupations
under the Metal Trades Award. The new rates operated from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing on or after 13th December, 1954,

At the end of its judgment the Court stated that while its decision in this
case related immediately to one particular industry, it was expected to afford
general guidance to all authorities operating under the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act, or under other legislation which provided for tribunals having
power to make references, or being subject to appeal, to the Court, where the
wage or salary may properly be regarded as containing a margin. The Court
added observations for the guidance of these and of other tribunals * which
may regard decisions of this Court as of persuasive authority .  Further details
were published in Labour Report No, 46, 1958, pages 101-8.

3. Margins Cases, 1959.—On 25th August, 1959, the Commonwealth
Congciliation and Arbitration Commission began considering a number of
applications for increases in marginal rates. The Amalgamated Engineeriog
Union and other employee organizations applied for increases in margins
in Part I. of the Metal Trades Award. There were also applications by the
Association of Architects, Engineers, Surveyors and Draughtsmen of Australia
and the Federation of Scieptific and Technical Workers for variation of the

* L Ith Arbitration R , Vol 80, p. 3.

7o




132 Cuarrer lIL—Wacks ano Houas,

Metal Trades Award, Part II, and of the Aircraft Industry Award, Part IL,
by the Australian Bank Qfficials’ Association regarding the Bank Officialy’
Award and by the Australian Workers Union regarding the Gold and Metal-
liferous Mining Award. Finally there was an application by the Metal Trades
Employers’™ Association and others to reduce rates in the Metal Trades Award.
All these matters were references under section 34 of the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act from the appropriate Commissioner.

During a debate as to whether these matters should be heard together,
it became apparent that the applicants in respect of Part II. of the Metal Trades
and Aircraft Industry Awards and the Bank Officials’ Award desired to ask
only for an interim increase in margins at that stage. The employers submitted
that the applicants should be required to submit their whole case, The Com-
mission decided to hear all the matters together, permitting the applicants in
these three cases to ask first for an interim degision, it being understood that
those applicants would bave to satisfy the Commission that a case had been
made out for an interim increase.

On 27th November, 1959, judgments were delivered in connexion with
two of the five cases before the Commission, namely, those concerning margins
in the Metal Trades Award, Part I. and the Gold and Metalliferous Mining
Award.®* This was done to avoid delay and to give parties to the other three
cases the opportunity of making further submissions in the light of the decisions
{and reasons for the decisions) in these two cases.

A summary of the Metal Trades Case, Part L, is given in the following
paragraphs. .

Metal Trades Award, Part I.—The unions sought to have restored the
relativities within the marginal structure of the Metal Trades Award which
-existed prior to the Metal Trades Case, 1954 (see para. 2, above). Their
claim was for an increase in the margin of the fitter from 52s. to 134s, a week
and an increase of 157 per cent. in the margins of other c¢lassifications. The
employers counter-claimed for a reduction in margins of 15s. a week.

Counsel for the unions put broadly a case that in the proper fixation of
margins the basic criteria were the market value at the time of the fixation
of the wage and the economic capacity of the economy to pay the wages claimed
and he alleged that the 1954 Metal Trades decision had departed from these
principles, He produced to the Commission material to demonstrate the
economic situation which would justify the increases asked for. He also
submitted that the true relativities in the Metal Trades Award should be those
created by a combination of the 1947 Full Court decision and the second
variation order made in 1947 by G. A, Mooney, C.C.#

The employers adopted the view that no case had been made out for any
increase and that there should be wage reductions. They also supplied the
Commission with economic material in support of their case that there was
noe capacity in the community to sustain increased margins and alternatively
that any increased economic capacity which may have occurred since 1954 had
been exhausted by basic wage fixations.

As to relativities the employers submitted that the 1954 decision shoutd be
adhered to and should be carried to its logical conclusion so far as the lower
paid classifications were concerned.

* Commonwsealth Arbitratton-Reports, Vol. 92, p, T93. t 59 C.A.R., p. 1372,



Waoer MARGING. 133

The Attorney-General of the Commonwealth intervened and not only
submitted statistical material and an analysis of the economic situation but
also assisted the Commission with an exposition of various factors proper
to be taken into account in the fixation of margins. In particular, counsel for the
Attormey-General emphasized the desirability of flexibility in the workings of
the arbitration system.

In the judgment, delivered on 27th November, 1959, the Commission
rejected the employers’ application to reduce wages under the Metal Trades
Award and made an order re-assessing the marginal structure in the award
by increasing the existing margins by 28 per cent., the amount of the increase
being taken to the nearest 6d. The new margins applied from the beginning
of the first full pay-period commencing in December, 1959. The effect of this
decision was to increase the margin of the fitter from 75s. to 96s, a week. '

The Commission stated that, not having before it the question of work
values, and having decided not to alter the 1954 relativities, the increases had
been expressed as a percentage of current margins, but this was not to be
taken as an endorsement of that method of fixing margins.

In view of the widespread effects of this judgment some extensive extracts
from it are given below:—

Functions of the Commission :(—" We find it necessary to make a few
general remarks about the functions of the Commission in view of some
of the submissions which have been madetous..... The true function of
the Commission is to settle industrial disputes. In the settlement of
disputes involving payment of wages, such as this one in which such
issues have been raised, the Commission will bear in mind the various
economic submissions made to it, including those aboutl price rises and
inflation; it will also bear in mind the fiscal and economic policies of the
Government. It will not ignore the consequences to be expected from
its actions but it will not deliberately create situations which would need
rectification by Governmental action. It will not use its powers for the
purposes of causing any particular economic result apart from altered
wages although in the event the decision it makes may have other economic
consequences.”*

Principles of Marginal Fixarion—" In the discharge of our function of
settling the particular disputes before us and as this is the first occasion on
which this Commission constituted as a full bench has been called upon
to deal with a major case concerning general marginal principles we
propose to deal with some of the submissions which have been put to us
as to general principles. We would, however, emphasize that we do not
regard what we have tosay as exhausting the subject of marginal fixations.™¥

“ In our view there is no real reason why a margin should be expressed
as a percentage of the basic wage, and it would be unwise to express any
margin in that way,

’ “ A closely related question is whether margins should be increased
merely because of the decreased purchasing power of money since last fixed.
We were referred to the 1954 Margins Judgment and other judgments on
that point (see 80 C.A.R., at pp. 30 and 31, and the judgments there
cited). If those judgments do no more than reject the automatic or
mathematical approach, that is, reject the proposition that a margin should
be fixed merely by multiplying an existing margin by whatever is necessary
to make up the decrease in purchasing power of money, we agree with

- % Conpnonwealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 92, p. 801, t Thid., p. 80




134

CuaPTER HT.—Waots anp HOURs,

them. If those judgments suggest that the decrease in purchasing power
is not a factor to be taken into account at all, we find ourselves unable to
agree with them. Whenever a margin is fixed, it is fixed in current money
terms and if no account at all is taken of the decreased purchasing power
of money since the margin was last assessed, then the fixation would not
be a real one., Whenever a margin is under review, some account must be
taken of the amount at which the margin was originally fixed and of the
decrease in purchasing nower of money since then, if in Fact it has decreased.
Although this concept is capable of being expressed shortly, its application
in practice is complicated by the lack of any adequate measure of the
decreased purchasing power of money. In arriving at the rates we award
we have taken into account the fact that there has been a significant fall
in real value of the current margins since they were fixed.

“ The proceedings before vs were largely taken up with submissions
regarding economic capacity and a question arose whether in these pro-
ceedings we should look at the capacity of the economy generally, the
capacity of the particular industry or industries covered by the awards
in question, or both, Historically it would appear that prior to 1947 it
had been the practice, in the Metal Trades industry at least, to look
at the economic situation of the industry itself.”*

* This seemed to be the approach until 1947 when the Court looked
at both the economic capacity of industry generally and the capacity of
the particular industry (58 C.A.R.,, at p. 1090). It was not until 1954 that
the Court considered only the capacity of industry generally and did not
concern itself with the capacity of the Metal Trades industry as such,
It must be borne in mind that in the 1954 Metal Trades case the Court
proceeded to lay down a formula intended, speaking generally, for all
industry. 1In such a context, consideration of the economic position of a
particular industry would not be relevant. We do not think it cou'd be
said that the economic capacity of a particular industry could not be
relevant in a particular case . . . . . Economic capacity, either generally or
in a partiular indcustry, may not be an issue at all in the fixation of margins.
In many cases in the past margins have been fixed without consideration of
capacity and we see no reason why in appropriate circumstances that
practice should not continue.”*

** Although this may not be a principle of marginal fixation, we find it
convenient here to deal with the submission made by the employers,
that even if there had been capacity to pay increased wages, that capacity
had been exhausted by basic wage decisions in recent years. In making
this submission they relied both on economic material and on statements
in the judgments, particularly in the 1958 Basic Wage Judgment.

“ We would think it clear that neither the Court nor the Commissicn
has ever talked in terms of * exhausting ’ the capacity of the economy as
far as wages generally are concerned when fixing a basic wage. The refer-
ence on p. 8 of the 1958 Basic Wage Judgment to marginal claims refutes
any suggestion that in that case the Commission believed it was exhausting
the capacity of the economy with its basic wage deciston.”t

Relativities,—*" The Unions sought in these proceedings to have
restored the relativities within the marginal structure of the Metal Trades
Award which existed prior to the 1954 decision, that is, a combination of
the Fult Court’s 1947 decision and the second Mooney formula.”+

* C A Arbitrarion Reports, Yol. 92, p. §03. 1 dd, p. 804,




WaAQGE MARGINS. 135

* The employers not only relied on the relativities created in 1937
and confirmed in 1954, except as to the lower paid classifications, but also
asked us to take the 1954 relativities to their logical conclusion in our
decision in this matter as far as those classifications are concerned.

* The difference between margins in an award occurs because the award
maker has decided that there is a difference in the amounts to be awarded
for skill, arduousness and other like factors proper to be taken into account
in fixing a secondary wage. In origin, at least, relativities in margins
are merely an expression of relative work values and there is before us no
evidence of such present values,

* We are therefore in this position. We have the 1954 award, which
for the past five years has regulated the relativities of margins in this
industry. In these proceedings, the real criterion for relativities, namely,
work value, does not fall for decision. We have been asked on the cne
hand to go behind the 1954 decision and to restore the relativities which
that decision changed and on the other hand to extend the reasoning of the
1954 Judgment to margins which the Court was not then prepared to
reduce,

“In all the circumstances we are not prepared to accede either to the
Unions’ submissions or to the employers’ submission in this regard, and
we have accepted the relativitics established by the 1954 decision except
to the extent necessary to round some of the figures off.

“The question of relativities in margins in the Metal Trades Award,
based on work value, is thus still open,”*

Over-Award Payments.—*' The question of over-award payments is
a complex one., The material before us is fragmentary and incomplete
and it contains difficulties because many of the descriptions used were not de~
fined in advance and may mean different things in different places, From the
very nature of things it may not be possible to obtain precise and complete
information from Union sources. Nevertheless, we feel that the material
put before us by the Unions on this occasion, unanswered by evidence
from the employers, is helpful to the extent indicated hereafter, The
question of what is in fact being paid in an industry has been regarded
as a relevant consideration in wage fixation by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbiwration. It has been regarded as relevant even
when the amounts paid were obtained under pressure. See Metal Trades
case (37 C.A.R.,at p. 182) and Bank Officials’ case (34 C.A.R.,, at p. 849).”"¢

“ We have given earnest consideration to the question whether this
Commission should pay regard to payments which have been obtained by
duress, From the economic point of view it seems hardly open to question
that the means by which over-award payments of sufficient duration were
obtained is irrelevant when one is concerned with discovering economic
capacity. The mere fact that such amounts are being paid and have
been paid over an appreciable period is sufficient to demonstrate capacity.
We would point out, however, that the over-award payments with which
we are dealing are, in the main, over-award payments which have been
built up over the past five years since the 1954 Metal Trades Award was
made. If, in that time, the Unions concerned in the applications before us

* C Ith Arbitration Reports, Vol. 92, p. 805. 1 Ibid.. p. 806.



13

CHAPTER Il —WaGes anD Hougs.

had applied their energies to seeking relief in this tribunal instead of
seeking to obtain relief by direct action: it may well be that instead of an
incomplete and fragmentary picture of over-award payments, identifiable
and general increased payments might have been obtained through the pro-
cesses of arbitration.

“* We have been unable on the material before us to arrive at any figure
which could be said to be a reliable average over-award payment for any
¢lassification, The most we are able to say in the context of our general
industrial knowledge is that in the Metal Trades industry there are over-
award payments of varying amounts in quite a number of establishments.
We have taken this factor, indefinite though it is, into account in atriving
at our decision.”*

Economic Considerations—Counsel for the unions took as the starting
point for his economic submissions the year in which, he said, rates had
last been propetly fixed in the Award, namely, 1947, He submitted that
there had been a remarkable improvement in the economy since that date,
and that over the period since then the economy had shown itself able to
sustain the increases in margins claimed.

The employers took as their starting point 1954, the year in which
margins were last fixed in this industry, and submitted that capacity had
not improved since that time.

In reviewing the economic situation, the Commission considered the
current position in the light of information which had become available
since the 1959 Basic Wage Judgment. After considering various indicators
of the state of the economy the Commission discussed the problems of
inflation and the maintenance of economic stability. The Commission
stated its views as follows ;—

“We are conscious of the desirability of attempting to maintain the
economic stability which this couniry has achieved. We are also conscious
of the desirability of ensuring that wage justice should be done to employees
under this Award. We have looked at the increases which we propose to
grant in this case in the light of the submissions about economic stability
and we do not consider that such increases are so likely to affect that
stability that the economy will be adversely affected. If marginal increases
cannot be granted in time of economic prosperity such as the present,
it is difficult to imagine when they can be granted.”t

“ We have considered, with the qualifications already mentioned in
this Judgment, the decrease in the purchasing power of money which
has occurred since the 1954 marginal fixation, we have assessed as well
as we are able to the increased capacity which has occurred in the Australian
economy since that time and the fact that productivity has played its
part in that increase of strength, and we have considered the Basic Wage
decisions and appraisals of the economy by the Court and the Commission
since 1954, In the result we have thought it proper to increase margins in
the Metal Trades industry in the particular circumstances which confront
us by an amount which exceeds the loss in purchasing power of the 1954
margins which excess we consider has been earned by the contribution
of the employees to productivity increases and made possible by the
additional strength of the national economy.”+

* Commonwealih Arbitration Reporis, Vol. 92, p. 807 t Ebid._p. 812,



Waga MARGING 137

Conclusion.—** In view of all the foregoing wé have come to the
conclusion that the emplovers® application to reduce wages under this
award should be rejected and that increases in margins may properly
be granted. We have tested the amount of increase to be awarded by
taking certain representative classifications for which we award the following

increases:—
—— Present Margin. Increass. MNew Margin,

s 4 s d s 4

Duster . .. .. 125 0 5 0 160 O

Forger .. .. o 105 0 29 & 134 6§

Fitter e . .. 7500 210 96 0

Machinist—2nd class .. . 5 0 14 0 6 0

Process worker . .. 2 ¢ 6 0 28 0

“* 1t will be seen that these new margins represent an increase of 28 per
cent. and we award for all other classifications adjustments of 28 per cent. on
current margins, the amount of the increase to be taken to the nearest 6d.”*

“ This decision is based on the material placed befote us and our general
industrial knowledge which, in view of our functions under the Act, we
think it proper to use. Both that material and that knowledge relate to
the Metal Trades industry and to the economy generally, Our decision,
however, relates only to the Metal Trades Award. We realize that on
occasions in the past, margins fixed in the Metal Trades Award, and in
particular the margin of the fitter, have been used as standards for other
awards. The use of the increases which we have granted as a guide in
other disputes will be a matter for the parties as far as conciliation is
concerned and, if arbitration is necessary, for this Commission however
constituted, The order giving effect to this decision will be settled by the
Registrar with recourse if necessary to a member of this bench and will
be expressed as a variation of the existing Award, the pericd of operation
being until 30th November, 1961,

Gold and Metalliferous Mining Award~Yudgment was also delivered on
27th November, 1959, in connexion with the application for variation of margins
in this award.} The margin for the miner was increased from 30s. to 42s. 64,
a week from the beginning of the first full pay-period commencing in December,
1959. Marginal claims for other classifications were referred back to the
appropriate Commissioner for consideration. Subsequently, the parties to the
award agreed that margins for all other classifications should be increased in
the same proportion as the margin for the miner (i.e. 41.7 per cent.). The
Commissioner varied the award accordingly.

Metal Trades Award, Part II. and Aircraft Industry Award, Part II.—On
1ith December, 1959, the Commission delivered a judgment granting a 20 per
cent, interim increase in marging to graduates and diplomates in engineering
or science payable as from the beginning of the first full pay-period commencing
in December, 1959,

* G Ith Arbitration Repores, Val, 92, p. 813, t Ibid,, p. B14.




138 CHAPTER lil.~-Waoes anp Hours.

Bank Officials’ Award—On 11th December, 1959, a 20 per cent. interim
increase in margins was granted to officers in the 10th to 18th vear of service
inclusive and to accountants and managers, payable retrospectively as from
11th June, 1959. Interim increases were not awarded to more junior officers,
nor to females, Subsequently, the parties to the Bank Officials® Award met
before a Single Commissioner and a consent award was made giving final
marginal increases to adult males and adult females and making adjustiments to
junior rates of pay.

§ 7. Leave,

1. Annma] Leave.—In the judgment given by the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration, in the Commercial Printing Case of 1936,
Dethridge C.J., in granting one week’s annual leave with full pay to employees
in the industry, said:—** This Court has frequently been asked to award annual
leave on full pay but has hitherto not done so except in cases where employees
have to work on Sunday, or suffer some other deprivation by reason of isolation
or other cause, or in cases where such leave has become the custom generally
by the practice of most of the parties concerned **.* This judgment has usually
been regarded as the first statement in ‘the Commonwealth jurisdiction of the
principles involved in deciding whether or not annual leave should be awarded,

In 1940, Beeby C.J. awarded annual leave of one week to employees covered
by Commonwealth awards in the manufacturing section of the metal trades
industry, and in the same year O'Mara J, extended leave throughout the industry
to Commonwealth award employees, with the exception of that section engaged
in the servicing of motor vehicles.

Annual leave in the Commonwealth jurisdiction was introduced over a
period of time, industry by industry, when and if the Judge responsible for the
industry constdered it proper.

The question of annual leave was again before the Court in 1945.1 In that
case applications had been made secking variations of awards to prescribe an
extension of annual leave from a period of seven days to fourteen days. The
Court in its judgment set out what it considered to be the principles to be applied
in all applications for an extension of the annual leave period to fourteen days.
The question of altering any particular award to prescribe for two weeks’
annual leave was left to the discretion of the single Judge who heard the
application.

Further inquiries into annual leave were conducted by the Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in 1960 and 1962. A summary of
the 1960 and 1962 inquiries is given in paras. 2 and 3 below.

Employees in New South Wales in private industry, other than those covered
by Federal awards, were granted three weeks’ annual leave by an amendment to
the Annual Holidays Act, passed in 1958. Generally, employees of government
authorities (Commonwealth, State, Local and semi-government), with the
exception of State and local government employees in Western Australia,
are entitied to three weeks’ annual leave, as are also many salaried employees
and wage earners in certain industries, The majority of the remaining employees
in Australia receive two weeks’ annual leave.

* Commomuealth Arbitration Reports, Vol. 36, p. 738, t 35 CAR, p. 395



Leave. 139

2. Three Weeks® Annual Leave Inquiry, 1960.—Unions respondent to the
Metal Trades Award applied to the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitra-
tion Commission on 18th July, 1960, to vary the Award to provide three weeks'
paid annual leave instead of two weeks. In a judgment issued by the Com-
mission, constituted by Kirby C.J. (President), Moore J. (Deputy President)
and B, A, Chambers (Senior Commissioner), on the 14th December, 1960, the
application was refused.

At the beginning of proceedings it had been stated by counsel for the unions
that the matter was regarded as providing a standard of three weeks’ annual
leave for all Federal awards, and it was treated accordingly by the Commission.
The application was opposed by employers, the State of Victoria and the
Electricity Trust of South Australia, The State of Tasmania supported the
application. The Commeoenwealth Government and the State of Queensland
neither supported nor opposed the application, though the Commonwealth
tendered statistical and economic information for the benefit of the Commission
and the parties, The Commission stated that it did not disagree with the
concept of increased leisure, nor did it think that, at that time, leisure was at a
maximum, The issue for decision was whether that was the time to increase
it for employees under Federal awards.

Counsel for the unions contended that serious anomalies existed because
awards of the Commission lagged behind standards of annual leisure increasingly
adopted in other jurisdictions, notably in New South Wales, where the Annual
Holidays Act of 1958 had, with effect from the beginning of 1959, extended
three weeks® annual Jeave to employees covered by that legislation. He held
that judgments of the previously existing Arbitration Court had shown an
eagerness to avoid industrial anomalies, and that the onus lay on employers to
show a lack of economic capacity once anomalies as to leisure were established.

Evidence was submitted on the incidence of three weeks’ annual leave among
members of the Federated Ironworkers” Association of Australia, and similar
material was supplied by other unions. Although precise information was not
available, it was claimed that 40 to 50 per cent. of all workers were in receipt
of three weeks' annuval leave. Analysis of this information showed that
government employees and employees in the State of New South Wales were
principally responsible for this high figure.

Thus anomalies arose mainly because of two factors: the first being due to
the operation of the Annual Holidays Act 1944-1958 in New South Wales,
and the second becavse generally employees of Commonwealth and State
Governments, local government authorities and government instrurmentalities
throughout the Commonwealth had three weeks’ annualleave. The Commission
considered it was obvious that dissatisfaction would exist in an establishment
covered by both Federal and New South Wales State awards whereby these
awards provided for their respective groups of employees annual holidays of
different duration.

Although it was of significance to the Commission that dissatisfaction
would exist in New South Wales among Federal award workers receiving two
weeks’ annual leave, the Commission was a Federal body with responsibilities
throughout Australia, and, although it could not ignore the New South Wales
legislation, it did not feel impelled, in using its powers, to follow it.

The amount of annual leave enjoyed by public servants had been different
for many years, and at present few employees of the Commonwealth, either in
the public service or elsewhere, received less than three weeks' annual leave.



140 Caurter I1.—Wages anp Houss.

However, employment in the public service had never been regacded as setting
standards in industry generally. The Commission considered that, since
in a federal system differences aimost certainly will exist through the use by
State legislatures and industrial tribunals of their industrial powers, too much
emphasis could be placed on anomalies.

This attitude was consistent with that section of the Conciliation and
Arbitration Act which enjoined the Commission * so far as possible, and so
far ag the Commission thinks proper ™ to provide vniformity throughout an
industry in relation to hours of work, holidays and general conditions, upon
which counsel for the unions had relied.

In considering the history of annual leave, various cases involving decisions
by the Arbitration Court had been cited. In the forty hours case, upon which
much relitance had been placed by counsel for the unions, the Court was
pressed by the Commonweaith Government and the Governments of New
South Wales, Victoria, Queensland and Tasmania to award a forty-hour week,
and that fact had weighed heavily, In the present case, only the Tasmanian
Government supported the application, and the Governments of some other
States had not appeared. Assuming that the attitudes of Governments were
a matter of significance in this case, those attitudes expressed did not help
either the applicants or the employers, and in particular the Commonwealth
Government’s attitude could not be said to be in support of the application as
was contended by the unions, any more than it could be said to have opposed
the application.

The Commission said that this review of cases was of little assistance to it.
It rejected the submission that from them could be found a principle that once
Jesirability for increased leisure was established, the onus moved to employers
to demonstrate fack of capacity to pay for this increased leisure. In these cases,
principles for general application had not been laid down.

In dealing with the state of the economy, counsel for the upions stated that
productivity had increased by about 2 per cent. per annum between 1946—47
and 1959-60, that wages had by no means absorbed this productivity increase,
and that in New South Wales the universal grant of three weeks’ annual leave
had not adversely affected the economy of that State.

Evidence given on behalf of employers, covering the sheep and cattle
industries, had provided the view that, if the application succeeded, direct and
indirect labour costs would increase, thereby producing an adverse effect on
the industries which would be harmful to the whole economy. Counsel for
the employers submitted that at the end of September there was a strong demand
for labour. Surveys of overtime taken from time to time in 1960 disclosed that
in about 2,400 factories covered, the average weekly hours of overtime per person
working overtime were 7.8 and per employee in the survey 2.7, ‘The probability
was that any extension in annual leave would result in more overtime being
worked rather than more leisure being achieved by employees. In addition,
the need in future to find employment for school leavers increasing in numbers
with the expansion of population would require an expansion in the economy.
This could only be assured by selling more exports to obtain the imports needed
in such an expansion. Any extension of annual leave would result in additionalt
costs which would adversely affect export earnings.

He also referred to the position of the balance of international payments
and pointed out that this was the third successive vear in which reserves had
fallen, and that this fall would continue in the current year. Terms of trade



ERavE. 141

liad: Bécorie' progressively adverse over the phreviots ten' yeats, aild althiongh
they showed some: improverrent in 1959-60; the’adverse frénd Was' réstiriiéd itf
the first quarter of T960L61,

Material from the International Labour Office was presented, showing the
positiontin all industrial countriés as-fdi 8§ yearly’ Rolirs of wotk. Were'¢dicerried.
‘Fhe rormialk hotirs for 4ip émployee tiider the Metal Tridss Awdrd weid 1,928
as compared with? 1,984 ifi the'United Statis of Adierica and 2,152 in the Usited:
Kingdem! With' regard to annual leave; riost industrial’ colititfigs Rad tWo
weeks or'less; tli€ only rélevant colinifies having itioré weré the Seaiidindvidn
countries and France.

The Commission- stated: that;- against- the- background of the: attitudes' and
submissions discussed;.its decision was that the application should be rejected-
It.repeated its belief that.the existing amount of leisure was not at a maximum,
but it also believed that the time was not: appropriate for an increase- in' paid
annual- leave,,

The Conimission considered that Gross- National Broduct was not suitable
as a measure of- productmty as it was itseif increased by wage increases. 1e was
inappropriate to-use, as a basis to increase-wages, figutes which-were themselves-
increased by the very decision made.

Two economic factors considered” mdii signifidadt’ wers the exportifiport
position and the state of employment. Imports were at a higher level than-for
sothe timeé and” export earniings appeared fo be decreasmg. The wool industry
was a major factor in the exports position, and i the hght of iricreasiiig imports
the combination. of lower prices for, and: lower production of,-wool presented
Australia with a. difficult preblem. The industry was suﬁ'enng a price-cost
squeeze which.the Commission hesitated to dggravate. While it apprecnated
that an. increase in hohdays would not of itself. increase prices,. experience
showed that; even if the application were granted-for secondaryr industries alone,.
at.least some of the resultant increased costs would be passed on in increased
prioes In. acldmon, mtema.uonal reserves. were likely to fall some £200 rml]lon
and’” this emphasnzed the need for increased’ production, making. more difficult’
a.decision to increase leisure.

At'a-time whién there’ was*a shortage’ of’ skilied* aboir’ and’sﬁch‘ extensive’
use' of‘overtime; lt’appear‘ed wrong to- attempt’to ncrease penods ‘of | pa:d Teisure’
for* those" emproyed uiidér Féderal awards, The 1dehl batkgroutid’ 15" the’
granting’ of ‘additional paid* leave’ would” be’ that there™was eridugh' labour o
go” round‘ It sippeared’ that' an' ‘attempt’ to” ificredse holldays By 50" ptr cEnt,
woulll result in"a*situation” in® which- it wag agreed” ‘that production’ should be’
mhaintained or increased; not'in* incressed" lelsuré birt* only mmcreasedovertlme
and 'thus'increased fotal’ pay”envelopes, 1t' wis not’ the' funétion” of "the: Coms
mission. to grant an appllcatlon for increased leisure when it considered that

W PR T

iCwould accomplish rio’sitch’ piirpose Bt would rierely providé' additisiial’ pay.

Hi' conclision’ the' Commission stated'—* We aooordmgly disiniss" tlns‘
apphcatlon betduse ‘of “the’ présent econoniic situation, Th doinig"so® we-vwoild®
again repeat.what we have sald-earher in this Judgment that we do not consider
that employees urider Fedefal’ awards Have yer achiéved” all” the 1isure which
thiey: should-achieve!. Weothave done: no moré-thian decide that-the!presert is
not»amappropnatertnne in whlch tor award\ an- extra: week’s pmd»leave ne

a.u

"Pdmﬂos AMD. 12



142 Crarter [IL.—Wages avp Hours,

The Commission emphasized that its decision to dismiss the application was
not intended to apply to a situation where, for special reasons related to a
particolar award or industry, it may consider an amount of annual leave
greater than two weeks to be justified.

3. Three Weeks’ Annual Leave Inquiry, 1962.—On 10th April, 1962, the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Asbitration Commission, constituted by
Kirby C.J. (President), Moore J. (Deputy President) and D. G. Apsey (Com-
missioner) commenced hearing an application by unions respondent to the
Metal Trades Award for variation of the award to provide three weeks’ paid
annual leave instead of two weeks.

Although the application was made in respect of the Metal Trades Award
only, counsel for the unions made it clear that they wished the claim to be
regarded as a test case which, if granted, would involve the inclusion in federal
awards generally of the basic standard of three weeks’ annual leave. The
application was opposed by employers, the State of Victoria and the Electricity
Trust of South Australia. New South Wales and Tasmania supported the
application. The Commonwealth Government and the State of Queensland
neither supported nor opposed the application, although the Commonwealth
intervened in the public interest and made submissions on the state of the
economy, as well as providing economic and statistical information for the
benefit of the Commission and the parties.

The hearing was concluded on 2nd May, 1962, and on 30th May the
Commission made the following announcement :—

“ We have given careful consideration to the submissions which have been
made to us in this case. The applicant vnions have asked that we consider
the claim a general one, the result to be applied to Federal awards generally.
This must result in greater caution on our part in deciding whether or not the
application should succeed. - Qur present intention is that an increase to
three weeks’ annual leave generally in secondary industry, subject to special
cases, should be granted as soon as we are satisfied that the economy is in a
position to cope with the effects of such an increase. However, there are
two aspects of the economic arguments about which we are troubled and about
which we consider it too early to make any firm decision. These are, firstly,
whether our internal economy has sufficiently recovered from the recession
of late 1961 and, if so, what is the likely rate of its recovery in the future and,
secondly, the effect on Australia of success or failure of the application of the
United Kingdom to enter the European Common Market. There have been
developments in relation to the latter question since the hearing which both
emphasize its importance and the lack of accurate information as to what is
going to happen and the short and long term effect on Australia’s economy.

So that we may be able better to assess these matters we have decided to
adjourn these proceedings until a date in February or March next which will
be announced later when the parties and interveners will be able to make
such further submissions on these two matters as they may desire,”

A brief summary of the case is given in the following paragraphs.

Counsel for the unions submitted that about half of the Australian work
force was atready entitled to three weeks’ leave or more, and that the Commission
was being asked to settle a genuine industrial dispute arising from the disparity



LEAVE. 143

between the leave granted to different sections of the work force, He referred
to the judgment in the 1960 Annual Leave Inquiry, in which the Commission
had stated that its decision to refuse the application had been influenced by
the export-import position and the state of employment, and submitted that
there had been sufficient improvement in these two factors to justify the granting
of the application, particularly as the Commission had in the 1960 case conceded
that two weeks should not be regarded as the ultimate in paid annual leave,

Counsel then submitted evidence to show that three weeks’ annual leave,
which had been granted by legislation in New South Wales in 1958, had not
had any adverse effects on the economy of that State. Also, in the 17 years
since 1945, when annual leave was extended to-two weeks, the national economy
had developed in a way which would permit the granting of an extra week’s
leave with much more safety than had been possible in 1945, at the end of
the war.

Counsel for the employers, in opposing the application, said that since the
previous rejection of the unions’ claim in 1960 Australia had undergone a
major recession. No new arguments had been advanced by the unions in
support of their claim and it should therefore again be rejected. Counsel
submitted that even on the ground of social justice the claim should be rejected
because Australian workers enjoyed shorter annual hours of work than those
of any other country in the world. In addition, an examination of the relation
of average weekly earnings to productivity showed that they had already
received the fruits of all productivity increases.

The balance of payments situation, though improved, had been achieved
only through drastic Government action and in fact looked satisfactory only
in comparison with that of the previous year. As to employment, there was
still a shortage of skilled labour, which would be aggravated by the granting
of increased leave.

He submitted that the claim should not be treated as a test case, because
it was being argued not only on general economic issues but also in relation
to specific problems in the metal trades. No party to any other award should
be inhibited in any way from arguing the particular circumstances of other
industries.

4. Long Service Leave—{(i)} General—Paid long service leave, i.c. leave
granted to workers who remain with the one employer over an extended period
of time, has been included in the provisions of industrial legislation in the
several States. A brief summary is given in the following paragraphs. In alil
cases the transfer of ownership of a business does not constitute a break in
continuity of service with the same employer,

(i) New South Wales.—Long service leave was first introduced for the
majority of workers by the Industrial Arbitration Act, 1951, which provided
such leave for workers under State awards. This Act was replaced by the
Long Service Leave Act, 1955, which extended the benefits to any worker within
the State. Leave provided for is three months for twenty years’ continuous
service with the same employer.

Gii) Victoria.—The Factories and Shops (Long Service Leave) Act 1953
first provided for long service Jeave for workers in Victoria, the provisions of
this Act being subsequently incorporated in the Labour and Industry Act.



144 CrarTER [11.--WacES aND HouRs,

Leave provided for is thirteen weeks for twenty years’ continuous service with
the same employer. Contributions by employers to retirement schemes can be
taken into consideration in dealing with exemptions from the Act,

(iv)} Queensland.—In 1952 the Indusirial Conciliation and Arbitration Act
was amended to include long service leave provisions for employees within the
jurisdiction of the Industrial Court, and the Act was amended again in 1955
to ‘extend these provisions to any employee in respect of whose employment
there was not in force an award or industrial agreement under the Act and to
seasonal workers in sugar mills and meat works. Leave provided for is thirteen
weeks for twenty years’ continuous service with the same employer.

(V) South Australia.—The Long Service Leave Act, which was passed in
1957, exempts a large number of industrial agreements, with wide industrial
coverage, specifying long service leave for employees. For those covered by
the Act, leave provided for is seven days in the eighth and in each subsequent
year of continuous service. Contributions by employers to retirement schemes
¢can be taken inte consideration in dealing with exemptions under the Act.

(vi) Western Australia.—The Long Service Leave Act was passed in 1958,
but it does not apply to employees whose conditions of work are regulated
under the Western Auvstralian Industrial Arbitration Act, The Court of
Arbitration of Western Australia, in an order dated 1st April, 1958, *incorporated
in most of the awards and agreements within its jurisdiction provisions similar
to those in the Long Service Leave Act. Leave provided for is thirteen weeks
for twenty years' continuous service with the same employer. Contributions
by employers to retirement schemes can be taken into consideration in dealing
with exemptions from the Act.

A general inquiry into long service leave, public holidays, annual leave and
hours was held by the Court in 1961. In its judgment, delivered on 5th May,
19611 it disallowed the major claims by the parties relating to long service
leave, but deleted sub-clause (4.) of paragraph (/) of the 1958 Qrder, (Sub-
clause (4.) entitled an employer to offset any payment in respect of long service
leave under the Order against any payment by him to any long service leave
scheme, superannuation scheme, pension scheme, retiring allowance scheme,
provident fund or the like or under any combination thereof operative at
1st April, 1958)

The Court rejected claims by employers that (@) an employee who illegally
severed his contract of employment should forfeit his right to pro rata leave,
(b) voluntary retirement by an employee should never be deemed to be a
pressing necessity (the Act provides that an employee with at least 10 years’
but less than 15 years® continuous service who terminates his employment on
account of domestic or other pressing necessity may be entitled to pro rata
long service leave), and that (¢) the conditions under which an employer may
obtain exemption from the long service leave provisions should be extended.

The Court also rejected claims by trade unions that {2) any period during
which the service of the workers was interrupted by service under the National
Security (Manpower) Act or the Re-establishment and Employment Act
should be counted as service, (&) any termination of employment should not
break the continuity of service if the employer re-engaged the worker within

* Wastern A lian Industrigl G Vol. 38, p. 260 T W.ALG., Vol. 41, p. 355.




LEAVE. 145

14 days, (c) the qualifying period for pro rata leave should be reduced, (d) a
worker with at least ten years’ service who retired on account of reaching the
age of 65 years or over should be entitled to pro rata leave, and that (¢) annual
leave and public holidays falling during the period of a worker’s long service
leave should be excluded from the period of that long service leave.

{vii) Tasmania—The Long Service Leave Act, which was passed in 1956,
provides for thirteen weeks leave for twenty years’ continuous service with the
same employer. Contributions by employers to retirement schemes can be
taken into consideration in dealing with exemptions from the Act. Provisions
for long service leave for casual waterside workers are contained in the
Stevedoring Industry Long Service Leave Act 1960. This Act has been
superseded by the (Commonwealth) Stevedoring Industry Act 1961 (see below).

(viiiy Commonweaith—The applicability of long service leave provisions
under State law to workers under federal awards has been tested before the
High Court and the Privy Council and such provisions have been held to be
valid.

The Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission may include
provisions for long service leave in its awards, and, if it does so, they will take
precedence over State law in accordance with the terms of such provisions
expressed in individual awards. However, the Commission has generally
declined to include such provisions except in the Northern Territory and Aus-
tralian Capital Territory (see below), The Commission’s position was set out in
its decision, issued on 16th September, 1959, regarding disputes on the
inclusion, in the Graphic Arts (Interim) Award 1957, of provisions for long
service leave. It stated that it should refrain, until further order, from deter-
mining the disputes so far as they concerned long service leave and that if, in
future, the Commission decided that long service leave on a national basis
was desirable, it was open to proceed to the making of an award on the matter,

Long service leave codes for employees in the Northern Territory and the
Australian Qapital Territory were prescribed on 4th December, 1961, by the
Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Commission in Presidential
Session, The unions submitted that the Commission should refrain from
exercising its jurisdiction and emphasized that it was the considered policy
of the trade union movement * that long service leave should come from
legislative action and not from prescription by industrial authorities™.
However, the Commission rejected the submission and awarded leave in cach
case in terms of the employers’ applications, which were, in general, that
employees should be granted three months’ long service leave after 20 years’
service with one employer, even if part of this service was outside the Territory.
In addition, the Australian Capital Territory code prescribed that employees
presently employed might * go back for a period of 25 years in regard to the
calculation of their present or future entitlement of long service leave®™.

The Stevedoring Industry Act 1961, which came into operation on 6th Jine,
1961, included provisions granting long service leave to persons who had
been continuously registered as waterside workers under Commonwealth
stevedoring legislation. Leave provided for is thirteen weeks after the com-
pletion of twenty years’ qualifying service, and six and a half weeks for each
subsequent ten years’ qualifying service.



146 CHAPTER 11l.~~WAGES AND HOURS.

§ 8. Child Endowment in Australia,

In June, 1927, the Commonwealth Government called a conference at
Melbourne of the Premiers of the several States to consider the question of
¢hild endowment from a national standpoinf. The Prime Minister submitted
various estimates of the cost of endowing dependent children under fourtesn
years of age in Australia at 3s. a woek, After discussion, it was decided
to refer the matter to a Royal Commission to be appointed by the Com-
monwealth Government.

The Commission submitted its report on 15th December, 1928, it was
not unanimous in its findings, and the opinions and recommendations of
the members were embodied in two separate reports, which dealt exhaustively
with the constitutional aspects, existing systems, industrial legislation, the
basic wage, standard of living, regulation of wages, working conditions and
cognate matters. The findings and recommendations in the majority and
minority teports were given in Labour Report No. 19.

At the conference of Commonwealth and State Ministers held at Canberra
in May, 1929, the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth Government
was not prepared to adopt a scheme financed entirely from the proceeds of
taxation, as had been recommended in the minority report. The Cominon-
wealth Government agreed with the majority of the Commission that child
endowment could not be separated from the control of the basic wage—a
power which the Commonwealth did not possess and which the States were
not prepared to relinquish, The Government, therefore, did not propose
to establish any system of child endowment,

It was generally agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon industry would be unwise at that particular time. The matter of child
endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with as the State Governments
-should think proper.

Early in 1941, the Commonwealth Government announced its intention
to introduce a scheme of child endowment throughout Awustralia. The
necessary legislation* was passed and the scheme came into operation from
tst July, 1941. Appropriate steps were then taken for the termination of
.existing schemes operating in New South Wales and the Commonwealth
Public Service, The New South Wales system of child endowment was in
operation from July, 1927 to July, 1941, and the Commonwealth Public Service
system opetated from November, 1920 until July, 1941. Details of these schemes
appeared in earlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page i03). From
I1st July, 1941, when the Commonwealth Child Endowment scheme was
introduced, the rate of endowment for children under 16 years of age was s,
a week for each child in excess of one in a family and for each child in an
approved institution, the rate being increased to 7s. 6d. a week from 26th June,
1945, and to 10s. a week from 9th November, 1948. Endowment in respect
.of the first child under 16 years in a family was first provided for by an amend-
ment of the legislation in June, 1950. At present the main features of the scheme
are as follows:—

Any person who is a resident of Australia and has the custody, care and
control of one or more children under the age of 16 years, or an approved
institution of which children are inmates, shall be qualified to receive an
endowrnent in respect of each child.

* Act No. 8, 1941 {(Child Endowment Act) as amended by No. 5, 1942 and Mow. 10 and 41 1945 (now
Part VL of the Social Services Act 1947-1962,)



CHILD ENDOWMENRT IN AUSTRALIA, 147

From 20th June, 1950, the rates of endowment have been—
(@) where the endowee has one child only, 5s. a week;

(b) where the endowee has two or more children—in respect of the
elder or eldest child, 5s. a week and in respect of each other
child, 10s. a week;

{¢) where the endowee is an approved institution, 10s, a week for each
child inmate.

There are provisions o cover cases of families divided by reason of divorce,
separation, death of a parent or other circumstances. In such cases payment
may be made to the father, mother or another person.

There is a twelve months residential requirement for claimants and children
who were not born in Australia, but this is waived if the claimant and the
child are likely to remain permanently in Australia, or if the child was born
during the mother’s temporary absence from Australia.

There is no means test,

Endowment is paid for the children of members of the naval, military or
air forces of the United Kingdom who are serving with the Australian Forces.
from the time of arrival of the children in Australia.

A summary of the operations of this scheme 'during each of the years
1956-57 to 1960-61 is given below:—

CHILD ENDOWMENT: AUSTRALIA.

Endowed Families. Approved Institutions, Totl
ol

" Number of

Avamh i Nl | TEndouca’ | Mumberor | Huewber of Elir'.?lgwm

m3 NAd0WE ¥ . W .

in Force, Children. | Institutions. | poRer ren

1957 .. ‘e 1,378,169 2,957,046 397 21,145 2,978,191
1958 .. e 1,415,378 3,051,699 415 22.246 3,073,945
1959 .. .. 1,451,516 3,149,516 421 22,307 3,171,823
1960 .. . 1,476,835 3,228,657 443 23,756 3,252,413
1961 .. . 1,501,180 3,313,225 465 1».077 3,340,302
Average Average Number of

Ao | pAuwe | pzwel | Nmbeef | Cendowed

Year. Endowees Eodowneat | Endowment Children T each

and Approved | an 1 g e, | PeT Endowed | per Endowed 10 OTJaD of
Institutons. mlllz:; mI}y u::. Poﬁulation.

£ £ £

1956-57. . vo | 57,036,962 | 59,516,769 42,786 2.146 3,089
1957-58. . .. | 58,733,561 | 61,522,656 43,059 2.156 3,123
1958-59. . .. | 67,539,615 | 63,597,690 41.415 2.170 3,154
1959-60. . .. | 62,531,977 65,363,883 43.841 2.186 3.165
1960-61. . .. | 74,302,614 | 67,332,512 44.383 2,207 1,178




